
669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

FrontLines Headquarters9:00 AMWednesday, August 14, 2024

The UTA Board of Trustees will meet in person at UTA FrontLines Headquarters (FLHQ) 669 W. 200 S., Salt Lake City, Utah.

For remote viewing, public comment, and special accommodations instructions, please see the 
meeting information following this agenda.

1. Call to Order and Opening Remarks Chair Carlton Christensen

2. Pledge of Allegiance Chair Carlton Christensen

3. Safety First Minute Chair Carlton Christensen

4. Public Comment Chair Carlton Christensen

5. Consent Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Approval of July 31, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes

6. Reports

a. Executive Director Report
- Rail Apprenticeship Program Milestone

Jay Fox

b. Financial Report - June 2024 Viola Miller
Brad Armstrong 

 Greg Andrews

c. Investment Report - Second Quarter 2024 Viola Miller 
 Rob Lamph

d. Discretionary Grants Update Tracy Young 
 Gregg Larsen

7. Resolutions

a. R2024-08-01 - Resolution Adopting the Fare Rates 
and Types of Fare Media of the Agency

Jordan Eves

8. Contracts, Disbursements and Grants

a. Contract: UTA Police Console Upgade (L3Harris 
Technologies, Inc.)

Kyle Brimley
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Board of Trustees REGULAR MEETING AGENDA August 14, 2024

b. Contract: State of Good Repair Bus Stop 
Enhancements (Landmark Companies, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough

c. Contract: Bus Stop Flatwork Construction (Landmark 
Companies, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Landon Dixon

d.     Contract: Master Pool Service Agreement for 
Supplemental Services Pilot (Western Trails, 
Charters and Tours, DBA Salt Lake Express) 

Hal Johnson 
 Shaina Quinn

e.   Contract: Master Pool Service Agreement for 
Supplemental Services Pilot (Innovative 
Transportation Solutions, DBA The Driver Provider )

Hal Johnson 
 Shaina Quinn

f. Change Order: Master Pool Service Agreement 
Service Order No. 1 for Supplemental Ski Service 
(Innovative Transportation Solutions, Inc., DBA The 
Driver Provider)  

Hal Johnson 
 Shaina Quinn

g. Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance 
Contract Task Order #24-036 - Garfield Rail Line 
Maintenance (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Jacob Wouden

h. Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance 
Contract Task Order #24-025 - Parkway Ave Grade 
Crossing Replacement (Stacy and Whitbeck, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Jacob Wouden

i. Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance 
Contract Task Order #24-026 - 9400 South Grade 
Crossing Replacement (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Jacob Wouden

j. Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance 
Contract Task Order #24-027 - 9000 South Grade 
Crossing Replacement (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Jacob Wouden

k. Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance 
Contract Task Order #24-046 - Union Interlocking 
Trackwork Installation (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

Jared Scarbrough 
 Jacob Wouden

l. Disbursement: UTA v Pulsipher Settlement Approval Mitch Nielsen

9. Service and Fare Approvals

a. Complimentary Fare:  Transit Passes for Utah 
Attorney General Staff Representing the Utah 
Transit Authority

Jordan Eves

10. Budget and Other Approvals
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a. TBA2024-08-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 
2024 Capital Program

Daniel Hofer 
 Greg Andrews

11. Discussion Items

a. Central Wasatch Commission Update Lindsey Nielsen

b. Salt Lake Central Station Redevelopment Paul Drake 
 Sean Murphy

c. Detours and Disruptions Customer Communication 
Strategy Project

Nichol Bourdeaux 
 G.J. LaBonty

d. 2024 UTA On Board Survey Alex Beim

12. Other Business Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Next Meeting: Wednesday, September 11th, 2024 
at 9:00 a.m.

13. Closed Session Chair Carlton Christensen

a. Strategy Session to Discuss Collective Bargaining

14. Open Session Chair Carlton Christensen

15. Adjourn Chair Carlton Christensen

Meeting Information:

• Special Accommodation: Information related to this meeting is available in alternate format upon request by 
contacting adacompliance@rideuta.com or (801) 287-3536. Request for accommodations should be made at least two 
business days in advance of the scheduled meeting.

• Meeting proceedings may be viewed remotely by following the meeting portal link on the UTA Public Meeting Portal - 
https://rideuta.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx
• In the event of technical difficulties with the remote connection or live-stream, the meeting will proceed in person and 
in compliance with the Open and Public Meetings Act.
• Public Comment may be given live during the meeting by attending in person at the meeting location OR by joining the 
remote Zoom meeting below.

o       Use this link https://rideuta.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_H90D1SoJQg2YGMOM2MEJHA and follow the 
instructions to register for the meeting (you will need to provide your name and email address). 
o        Sign on to the Zoom meeting through the URL provided after registering
o        Sign on 5 minutes prior to the meeting start time. 
o        Use the "raise hand" function in Zoom to indicate you would like to make a comment.
o        Comments are limited to 3 minutes per commenter.

• Public Comment may also be given through alternate means. See instructions below.

o Comment online at https://www.rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees   
o Comment via email at boardoftrustees@rideuta.com
o Comment by telephone at 801-743-3882 option 5 (801-RideUTA option 5) – specify that your comment is for 
the board meeting. 
o Comments submitted before 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 13th will be distributed to board members prior to 
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the meeting.

• Meetings are audio and video recorded and live-streamed
• Members of the Board of Trustees and meeting presenters will participate in person, however trustees may join 
electronically as needed with 24 hours advance notice.
• Motions, including final actions, may be taken in relation to any topic listed on the agenda .
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jana Ostler, Board Manager

FROM: Jana Ostler, Board Manager

TITLE:

Approval of July 31, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Minutes

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the minutes of the July 31, 2024, Board of Trustees meeting

BACKGROUND:

A meeting of the UTA Board of Trustees was held in person at UTA Frontlines Headquarters and broadcast live
via the UTA Board Meetings page on Wednesday July 31, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. Minutes from the meeting
document the actions of the Board and summarize the discussion that took place in the meeting. A full audio
recording of the meeting is available on the Utah Public Notice Website
<https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/929675.html> and video feed is available through the UTA
Board Meetings page <https://rideuta.com/Board-of-Trustees/Meetings>.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2024-07-31_BOT_Minutes_unapproved
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669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Utah Transit Authority

Board of Trustees

MEETING MINUTES - Draft

9:00 AM FrontLines HeadquartersWednesday, July 31, 2024

Chair Carlton Christensen
Trustee Beth Holbrook
Trustee Jeff Acerson

Present:

Also attending were UTA staff and interested community members.

Call to Order and Opening Remarks1.

Trustee Beth Holbrook welcomed attendees and called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. She 
noted Chair Carlton Christensen would be arriving to the meeting a few minutes late. 

Pledge of Allegiance2.

Attendees recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Safety First Minute3.

Kim Shanklin, UTA Chief People Officer, delivered a brief safety message.

Carlton Christensen joined the meeting at 9:04 a.m.

Public Comment4.

In Person/Virtual Comment
Public comment was given by Josh Jones, Marshall Garey, and Robbie Stutchbury.

Josh Jones (in person): Jones has worked at the UTA Tooele garage for 17 years. He has seen 
changes that have been heartwarming, such as the start of Saturday service, the increase in 
the number of buses over time, and the introduction of On Demand, but he still feels UTA is 
not providing good service to Tooele County. People who are trying to commute from 
Grantsville have to drive because the On Demand service is not available before 7:00 a.m. and 
On Demand misses trips due to charging issues associated with the electric vehicle fleet.

Marshall Garey (virtual): Garey congratulated Salt Lake City for being awarded the 2034 
Olympics. The Olympics are a huge potential for UTA. In 2002, Salt Lake was able to leverage 
the Olympics to garner support for the “great transit” Salt Lake has right now. Garey feels it is 
time to push for the Rio Grande Plan. I-15, and even FrontRunner, have split Salt Lake. The Rio 
Grande Plan could rejoin that area. Garey supports the Rio Grande Plan and hopes the board 
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 31, 2024

will consider it.

Robbie Stutchbury (in person): Stutchbury supports the Rio Grande Plan in part because it 
integrates with people’s daily lives. He rides his bike everywhere and the trails he uses cause 
him to have to move in and out of traffic, which is dangerous. There is a food desert four 
blocks west of the UTA headquarters and mobility in that part of the city is challenging. The 
Rio Grande plan would make businesses and amenities in the area more accessible. The Rio 
Grande Plan is a “more comprehensive” UTA goal.

Online Comment
Online comments received were distributed to the board for review prior to the meeting and 
are included in Appendix A to these minutes.

Chair Christensen assumed responsibility for chairing the meeting at 9:13 a.m.

Consent5.

Approval of July 10, 2024 Board Meeting Minutesa.

2023 UTA Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) and National Transit 
Database (NTD) Agreed Upon Procedure Report

b.

Quarterly Disbursement Report - 2024 Vehicle Parts Inventory Spend - Q2 2024c.

Quarterly Disbursement Report - Non-Inventory Vendors - Q2 2024d.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to approve the 
consent agenda. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Reports6.

Executive Director Report
- UTA Event Ridership
- UTA Memorial: Mark Tylka

a.

UTA Event Ridership
Jay Fox, UTA Executive Director, was joined by Patrick Preusser, UTA Chief Operating 
Officer. Preusser highlighted transit ridership to large events held between June and 
July 2024, including the Luke Combs concert (27,100 rides), George Strait concert 
(21,100 rides), Warriors over the Wasatch Air Show (36,200 rides), and Stadium of Fire 
(6,300 rides).

UTA Memorial: Mark Tylka
Jay Fox was joined by Jaron Robertson, UTA Light Rail General Manager, and Doug 
Malmborg, UTA Assistant Manager of Rail Operations. Robertson and Malmborg paid 
tribute to Mark Tylka, UTA TRAX Operator, who passed away in early June.
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 31, 2024

Strategic Plan Minute: Generating Economic Return - International Olympic 
Committee (IOC) Announcement

b.

Jay Fox highlighted transit-related economic return opportunities available to the 
community following the announcement of Salt Lake City’s selection as the host city for 
the 2034 Winter Olympics. Anticipated transit improvements include:

- 15-minute and Sunday service on FrontRunner
- TRAX Orange Line from Salt Lake City International Airport to University of Utah 

Research Park 
- Mid-Valley Express (MVX) Bus Rapid Transit Line connecting Murray to West 

Valley 
- Davis-to-SLC Connector  
- 5600 West Express Bus from Old Bingham Highway Station to the Salt Lake City 

International Airport 

Resolutions7.

R2024-07-01 - Resolution Authorizing the Adoption of Vanpool Ratesa.

Patrick Preusser was joined by Michael Goldman, UTA Special Services Program 
Manager, and Lani Laumua, UTA Accountant - Rideshare. Goldman summarized the 
resolution, which adopts vanpool rates for the agency to be implemented December 1, 
2024.

Discussion ensued. A question on the communications plan was posed by the board 
and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Holbrook, and Trustee AcersonAye:

R2024-07-02 - Resolution Setting Compensation for District Officers and Employeesb.

Kim Shanklin outlined the resolution, which sets compensation for district officers and 
administrative employees for 2024 and authorizes parameters that allow management 
to place jobs within the compensation structure. Jobs added to the structure include 
associate chief financial officer, director of data strategy, data scientist, and people 
data analyst.

Discussion ensued. Questions on 2025 budget increases for added positions and the 
timing of hiring for new positions were posed by the board and answered by Shanklin.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Holbrook, and Trustee AcersonAye:
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R2024-07-03 - Resolution Modifying the Authority’s Organizational Structure and 
Creating the Position of Chief of Staff to the Executive Director

c.

Jay Fox was joined by Kim Shanklin. Fox explained the resolution, which modifies the 
agency’s organizational structure to include a chief of staff on the executive team. He 
spoke about the need for a chief of staff to focus on administration. The functions of 
the role will include initiative management and organizational oversight and 
improvement at the agency.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the need for additional administrative support, 
anticipated costs, and executive team feedback on the new position were posed by the 
board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
resolution be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Chair Christensen, Trustee Holbrook, and Trustee AcersonAye:

Budget and Other Approvals8.

TBA2024-07-01 Technical Budget Adjustment - Operating Budget Adjustment for 
Position of Chief of Staff to the Executive Director

a.

Jay Fox was joined by Viola Miller, UTA Chief Financial Officer, and Brad Armstrong, 
UTA Director of Budget & Financial Strategy. Armstrong summarized the technical 
budget adjustment, which authorizes an increase in one full-time equivalent (FTE) 
headcount and allocates $108,000 from the 2024 operating contingency budget for a 
chief of staff to the executive director.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
technical budget adjustment be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Contracts, Disbursements and Grants9.

Contract: 2024 Rideshare Van Order (Larry H. Miller Chevrolet)a.

Jesse Rogers, UTA Bus Vehicle Procurement Project Manager, was joined by Michael 
Goldman. 

Rogers requested the board approve $799,260 contract with Larry H. Miller Chevrolet 
for the purchase of 16 vanpool vehicles.

Discussion ensued. Questions on fleet replacement vs. increase and the possibility of 
purchasing all-wheel drive and/or hybrid vans were posed by the board and answered 
by staff. Chair Christensen recommended looking into purchasing all-wheel drive vans, 
particularly for vanpools utilized in the canyons, and Trustee Holbrook requested an 
analysis on hybrid vehicles.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
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contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: 2024 Rideshare Van Order (Tony Divino Toyota)b.

Jesse Rogers was joined by Michael Goldman. 

Rogers requested the board approve a $1,520,000 contract with Tony Divino Toyota for 
the purchase of 40 vanpool vehicles.

Discussion ensued. Questions on supply chain trends and frequency of adjustments to 
the state contract were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: UTA Website Maintenance and Services (Guru Technologies)c.

Heather Barnum, UTA Chief Communications Officer, requested the board approve a 
contract with Guru Technologies for UTA website maintenance and services. The 
contract has a three-year base term with two one-year options and a not-to-exceed 
value of $929,098 over five years.

Discussion ensued. Questions on vendor selection and performance were posed by the 
board and answered by Barnum.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Fuel for Depot District (Summit Energy, LLC)d.

Andres Colman, UTA Regional General Manager - Salt Lake Business Unit, was joined by 
Dean Klebenow, UTA Manager of Vehicle Performance & Maintenance, and Daniel 
Locke, UTA Facilities Utilities Project Administrator. 

Colman requested the board approve a $4,610,429 contract with Summit Energy, LLC 
for CNG fuel at the Depot District facility. The contract has a term of five years.  

Discussion ensued. Questions on supply prioritization, performance obligations, and 
fleet additions were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Contract: State of Good Repair Network Switches and Associated Equipment (CVE 
Technologies Group, Inc.)

e.

Kyle Brimley, UTA IT Director, was joined by Tom Smith, UTA IT Network Support 
Manager. 

Brimley requested the board approve a $381,786.04 contract with CVE Technologies 
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Group, Inc. for hardware, software, and licensing required to repair network switches 
and associated equipment. 

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
contract be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: On-Call Systems Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-015 - Vine 
Street Signal Design (Rocky Mountain Systems Services)

f.

Jared Scarbrough, UTA Director of Capital Design & Construction, was joined by Dean 
Hansen, UTA Manager - Systems Engineering. 

Hansen requested the board approve a $299,103 change order to the contract with 
Rocky Mountain Systems Services for the Vine Street crossing signal design. The total 
contract value, including the change order, is $27,193,418.34.

Discussion ensued. Questions on speed limitations in the Vine Street area, coordination 
with the Utah Department of Transportation, project timeline, and anticipated 
FrontRunner schedule adjustments were posed by the board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: Master Task Ordering Agreement for Bus System Enhancement Design 
Services Consultant Pool A Only - Change Order No. 1 - Exercise of Option Years 1 and 
2 (AECOM Technical Services, Inc.)

g.

Jared Scarbrough requested the board approve a change order to exercise two option 
years on the contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for consulting services. The 
change order has a not-to-exceed value of $300,000 per year or $600,000 for two years 
for vendor pooled services.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: Traction Power Substations (TPSS) Rehabilitation Change Order #014 - 
Parallel Feeder Night Work (C3M Power Systems, LLC)

h.

Jared Scarbrough was joined by Dean Hansen. 

Staff requested the board approve a $641,716.30 change order to the contract with 
C3M Power Systems, LLC for the TPSS rehabilitation. The total contract value, including 
the change order, is $46,652,576.68.

Discussion ensued. Questions on the cost of installing dual catenary wire vs. 
underground running wire, conduit size impacts, and project risks were posed by the 
board and answered by staff.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
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change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-042 - July 
to December 2024 Pre-Construction Fees (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

i.

Jared Scarbrough was joined by Jacob Wouden, UTA Rail Infrastructure Project 
Manager. 

Wouden requested the board approve a $299,520 change order to the contract with 
Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. for pre-construction and construction management fees from 
July to December 2024. 

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-017 - 300 
West Grade Crossing (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

j.

Jared Scarbrough was joined by Jacob Wouden. 

Wouden requested the board approve a $324,236 change order to the contract with 
Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. for replacement of the TRAX grade crossing at 300 West. 

The total contract value, including both change orders discussed in this meeting, is 
$2,100,471.

Discussion ensued. A question clarifying the grade crossing location was posed by the 
board and answered by Wouden.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
change order be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Pre-Procurements 
- CNG Bay Expansion - Design Phase
- Procurement Services

k.

Todd Mills, UTA Director of Supply Chain, indicated the agency intends to procure the 
services outlined on the meeting agenda.

Discussion ensued. A question on the long-term procurement services strategy was 
posed by the board and answered by Mills.

Chair Christensen called for a recess at 10:52 a.m.

The meeting reconvened at 11:01 a.m.
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Service and Fare Approvals10.

Complimentary Fare: Special Events Agreement (Craft Lake City)a.

Jordan Eves, UTA Manager of Fare Strategy, requested the board approve a special 
events agreement with Craft Lake City for ticket-as-fare valued at $5,000 in exchange 
for a marketing package valued at $15,000.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
special events agreement be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Fare Agreement: Pass Purchase and Administration (Salt Lake City Corporation)b.

Jordan Eves requested the board approve a fare agreement with Salt Lake City 
Corporation for the purchase of transit passes for Salt Lake City Corporation employees 
at a 5%, tiered discount that aligns with the ECO Trip Rewards matrix. The agreement 
has a one-year base term with two one-year options and is valued at an estimated 
$90,000-$100,000 annually.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
fare agreement be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Fare Agreement: Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement Modification No. 4 
(Westminster University)

c.

Jordan Eves requested the board approve a one-year modification to the pass purchase 
and administration agreement with Westminster University for passes provided to 
authorized users at a per-trip 25% discount from public fare. The modification has an 
estimated value of $20,000, and the total contract has an estimated value of $84,500.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
pass purchase and administration agreement be approved. The motion carried by a 
unanimous vote.
Fare Agreement: Pass Purchase and Administration Agreement Modification No. 3 
(Davis Technical College)

d.

Jordan Eves requested the board approve a one-year modification to the pass purchase 
and administration agreement with Davis Technical College for passes provided to 
authorized users at a per-trip 25% discount from public fare. The modification has an 
estimated value of $38,000, and the total contract has an estimated value of $129,000.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
pass purchase and administration agreement be approved. The motion carried by a 
unanimous vote.
Fare Agreement: Education Pass Agreement Modification No. 2 (Salt Lake School 
District and Salt Lake Education Foundation)

e.

Jordan Eves requested the board approve a one-year modification to the education 
pass agreement with Salt Lake School District and Salt Lake Education Foundation for 
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50,000 unlimited use passes provided to the school district’s students, faculty, staff, 
and one student guardian per household. The modification is valued at $279,000, and 
the total contract is valued at $837,000.

A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and seconded by Trustee Acerson, that this 
education pass agreement be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.
Fare Agreement: Funding for Salt Lake School District Passes - 2024-2025 (Salt Lake 
City Corporation)

f.

Jordan Eves requested the board approve a fare agreement with Salt Lake City 
Corporation for their contribution to the provision of 50,000 unlimited use passes to 
Salt Lake School District students, faculty, staff, and one student guardian per 
household (see agenda item 10.e.). The agreement is valued at $214,209.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, that this 
fare agreement be approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

Discussion Items11.

Murray North Station Area Plana.

Kayla Kinkead, UTA Transit-Oriented Communities Predevelopment Supervisor, 
highlighted the Murray North Station Area Plan (SAP) area, vision and goals, and plan 
elements. She also spoke about proposed uses for the 8.4 acres of UTA-owned 
property at the site and indicated more analysis of UTA’s operational requirements is 
needed.

Discussion ensued. Questions on local government sentiments on grocery amenities 
and options for alternatives were posed by the board and answered by Kinkead.

Clearfield Station Area Planb.

Kayla Kinkead outlined updates to the Clearfield SAP, which was initially adopted as 
“Clearfield Connected” in 2019. She reviewed the SAP area, vision and goals, and plan 
elements. UTA owns 56 acres at the site, which are slated to be utilized for 
medium-density residential and low and medium-density mixed-use purposes.

Capital Program Update - Second Quarter 2024c.

Daniel Hofer, UTA Director of Capital Programs & Support, was joined by Marcus 
Bennett, UTA Project Manager III, and Patti Garver, UTA Manager of Environmental 
Compliance & Sustainability. 

Hofer summarized capital spending for the second quarter of 2024, along with 
anticipated budget and activities for current quarter. Staff then provided an update on 
the S-Line extension and the Davis-SLC Community Connector projects.

Discussion ensued. Questions on coordination with the finance team on investing cash 
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flow variance funds, S-Line corridor preservation, and S-Line project timeline were 
posed by the board and answered by staff.

Other Business12.

Next Meeting: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 at 9:00 a.m.a.

Closed Session13.

Strategy Session to Discuss Collective Bargaininga.

Chair Christensen indicated there were matters to be discussed in closed session 
related to collective bargaining. A motion was made by Trustee Holbrook, and 
seconded by Trustee Acerson, for a closed session. The motion carried by a unanimous 
vote and the meeting convened in closed session at 11:42 a.m.

Open Session14.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to return to open 
session. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and the meeting reconvened in open session 
at 12:08 p.m.

Adjourn15.

A motion was made by Trustee Acerson, and seconded by Trustee Holbrook, to adjourn the 
meeting. The motion carried by a unanimous vote and the meeting adjourned at 12:08 p.m.

Transcribed by Cathie Griffiths
Executive Assistant to the Board Chair
Utah Transit Authority

This document is not intended to serve as a full transcript as additional discussion may have 
taken place; please refer to the meeting materials or audio located at 
https://www.utah.gov/pmn/sitemap/notice/929675.html for entire content. Meeting 
materials, along with a time-stamped video recording, are also accessible at 
https://rideuta.granicus.com/player/clip/312?view_id=1&redirect=true.

This document along with the digital recording constitute the official minutes of this meeting.

Approved Date:

______________________________________
Carlton J. Christensen
Chair, Board of Trustees

Page 10 of 11
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Board of Trustees MEETING MINUTES - Draft July 31, 2024

Appendix A

Online Public Comment

From Henry Sokolski:

I live along Wasatch Boulevard across from the swamp Lot in Cottonwood Heights. I have been 

told that the 953 service would be restored now for over two years. It is now almost August 

2024. UTA should announce what it intends to do to restore the service. At this point, candor 

and a bad decision would be superior to what has gone on, which roughly is silence.

Page 11 of 11
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Jay Fox, Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Jay Fox, Executive Director

TITLE:

Executive Director Report

- Rail Apprenticeship Program Milestone

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

DISCUSSION:

Jay Fox, Executive Director, will provide the following:

- Rail Apprenticeship Program Milestone (Kim Shanklin, Stacey Palacios)

Page 1 of 1
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Brad Armstrong, Director, Budget & Financial Strategy

Greg Andrews, Senior Capital Budget Analyst

TITLE:

Financial Report - June 2024

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.1, Financial Management, directs the Chief Financial Officer to present

monthly financial statements stating the Authority’s financial position, revenues, and expense to the Board of

Trustees as soon as practical with monthly and year-to-date budget versus actual report to be included in the

monthly financial report.  The  June 2024 Monthly Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance

with the Financial Management Policy and are being presented to the Board.  Also provided are the monthly

Board Dashboard which summarizes key information from the June 2024 Monthly Financial Statements.

DISCUSSION:

At the August 14, 2024, meeting, the Chief Financial Officer will review the Board Dashboard key items,

passenger revenues, sales tax collections and operating expense variances and receive questions from the

Board of Trustees. There will also be a review the status of capital projects and receive questions from the

Board of Trustees.

ALTERNATIVES:

Page 1 of 2
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n/a

FISCAL IMPACT:

n/a

ATTACHMENTS:

• June 2024 Board Dashboard

• June 2024 Monthly Financial Statements

Page 2 of 2
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Financial Metrics Jun Actual Jun Budget Fav / (Unfav) % YTD Actual YTD Budget Fav / (Unfav) %

Sales Tax (May '24 mm $) 41.3$          39.6$          1.65$             4.2% 201.7$       189.7$       11.91$       6.3%

Fare Revenue (mm) 3.2$            3.2$            0.00$             0.0% 20.2$          17.6$          2.63$         14.9%

Operating Exp (mm) 30.6$          35.2$          4.52$             12.9% 204.3$       211.6$       7.31$         3.5%

Subsidy Per Rider (SPR) 8.80$          12.03$       3.24$             26.9% 9.26$          10.78$       1.52$         14.1%

UTA Diesel Price ($/gal) 2.58$          4.03$          1.45$             35.9% 2.68$          4.03$          1.35$         33.4%

Operating Metrics Jun Actual Jun-23 F / (UF) % YTD Actual YTD 2023 F / (UF) %

Ridership (mm) 3.12            2.71            0.4                  15.0% 19.88          16.79          3.1               18.3%

Diesel Bus   (Cost per Mile) 0.50$          
Diesel CR   (Cost per Mile) 4.23$          
Unleaded Gas   (Cost per Mile) 0.32$          
CNG  (Cost per Mile) 0.23$          
Bus Propulsion Power  (Cost per Mile) 1.05$          
TRAX Propulsion Power  (Cost per Mile) 0.78$          

"Sales Tax" lists the amount of sales tax revenue received for the month listed in bold. All other data reflects the month listed in the table title.

Utah Transit Authority
Board Dashboard: June 30, 2024

Energy Cost by Type (Monthly Avg YTD)

20



Utah Transit Authority 
Financial Statement 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 
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KEY ITEM REPORT EXHIBIT 1-1
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

(UNFAVORABLE

1 Operating Revenue
2 Operating Expenses
3 Net Operating Income (Loss)

4 Capital Revenue
5 Capital Expenses
6 Net Capital Income (Loss)

7 Sales Tax
8 Other Revenue
9 Debt Service

10 Sale of Assets
11 Net Non-Operating Income (Loss)

12 Contribution to Cash Balance

13 Amortization
14 Depreciation
15 Total Non-cash Items

STATISTICS

RIDERSHIP

16

OPERATING SUBSIDY PER RIDER - 
### IPR with Fuel Adjustment

17 Net Operating Expense Net Operating Expense
18 Less: Passenger Revenue - Less: Passenger Revenue -
19 Subtotal Subtotal
20 Divided by: Ridership ÷ Divided by: Ridership ÷
21 Subsidy per Rider Investment per Rider

41,728,914            

245,168,193          18,627,409             8%

3,081,253    
2023 YTD Difference

-20%(8,191,384)$            41,556,017$          

2024 YTD
19,876,223 16,794,970

3,363,721               

19,876,223          19,876,223           
9.26$                   (9.29)$                   

204,311,472$      (204,311,472)$      
(20,235,991)         21,252,991           
184,075,481        (184,711,432)        

SPR

72,658,572          

June 2023
2,711,09632,238,735

2023 Actual June 2024
3,118,407

77,612,068$        

Difference
407,311   

13%

1%

3%
5%

8%

32%
-195%
-339%

4,953,496            

38,365,194          

(252,299,272)       

(21,252,991)$       

(50,378,204)         

(183,058,481)       
204,311,472        

(12,676,292)         
60,048,781          

(47,372,489)         

516,681               

33,364,633$        

263,795,602        

3,090,959               
(39,666,115)            

15,414,665             

(36,575,156)            

365,704                  

2024 2024 VARIANCE
FAVORABLE

(UNFAVORABLE)ACTUAL
YTD YTD

BUDGET
FAVORABLE

%

2,442,429$             

7%

-                         (516,681)                 

(50,012,500)           

211,625,405          
(192,814,843)         

(236,884,608)         

(18,810,562)$         

(9,585,333)             
20,382,667            

(10,797,333)           

9,756,362               
7,313,933               
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA EXHIBIT 1-2
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

BALANCE SHEET
Change

6/30/2024 6/30/2023 June
CURRENT ASSETS

1 Cash 19,140,302$      19,920,918$        -4%
2 Investments (Unrestricted) 431,014,092      467,018,812        -8%
3 Investments (Restricted) 101,134,480      91,372,054          11%
4 Receivables 117,343,948      108,487,736        8%
5 Receivables - Federal Grants 3,113,363          3,872,754            -20%
6 Inventories 46,040,082        40,359,760          14%
7 Prepaid Expenses 786,757             336,952               133%
8 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 718,573,024$    731,368,986$      

9 Property, Plant & Equipment (Net) 2,890,249,369   2,923,026,976     -1%
10 Other Assets 132,186,504      197,390,369        -33%
11 TOTAL ASSETS 3,741,008,898$ 3,851,786,331$   

12 Current Liabilities 154,398,496      58,654,081          163%
14 Net Pension Liability 142,283,669      166,224,640        -14%
15 Outstanding Debt 2,227,440,983   2,320,980,513     -4%
16 Net Investment in Capital Assets 816,489,468      779,030,839        5%
17 Restricted Net Position 52,453,227        62,807,531          -16%
18 Unrestricted Net Position 347,943,055      464,088,727        -25%
19 TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,741,008,898$ 3,851,786,331$   

RESTRICTED AND DESIGNATED CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS RECONCILIATION

RESTRICTED RESERVES
20 2018 Bond Proceeds 64                      31,338$               -100%
21 2019 Bond Proceeds 7,903                 663,459               -99%
22 Debt Service Interest Payable 8,632,985          25,272,988          -66%
23 Risk Contingency Fund 8,186,541          8,120,937            1%
24 Catastrophic Risk Reserve Fund 1,149,107          1,118,726            3%
25 Box Elder County ROW (sales tax) 3,278,330          1,521,291            115%
26 Utah County 4th Qtr (sales tax) 16,637,636        12,131,400          37%
27 Amounts held in escrow 62,533,837        42,511,915          47%
28 TOTAL RESTRICTED RESERVES 100,426,405$    91,372,054$        

DESIGNATED GENERAL AND CAPITAL RESERVES
29 General Reserves 72,100,000 72,100,000
30 Service Sustainability Reserves 12,017,000 12,017,000
31 Capital Reserve 46,541,000 46,541,000
32 Debt Reduction Reserve 30,000,000        30,000,000          
33 TOTAL DESIGNATED GENERAL AND CAPITAL RESERVES 160,658,000$    160,658,000$      

34 TOTAL RESTRICTED AND DESIGNATED CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 261,084,405$    252,030,054$      

23



SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA EXHIBIT 1-3
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

REVENUE & EXPENSES
ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD YTD
Jun-24 Jun-23 2024 2023

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (3,213,167)$   (2,888,414)$      (20,235,991)$    (18,107,510)$    
2 Advertising Revenue (269,167)        (254,833)           (1,017,000)        (1,241,500)        
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (3,482,333)$   (3,143,247)$      (21,252,991)$    (19,349,010)$    

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 10,763,573$   11,785,041$      70,308,459$     65,243,801$     
5 Commuter Rail 2,074,215       2,529,934          14,562,916       14,895,944       
6 Light Rail 3,642,200       3,980,991          23,079,437       22,100,680       
7 Maintenance of Way 1,511,639       1,524,280          10,336,367       10,046,882       
8 Paratransit Service 2,308,683       2,531,925          14,405,174       13,551,792       
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 234,511          300,554             1,664,517         1,733,572         

10 Microtransit 396,732          750,062             4,661,608         3,725,330         
11 Operations Support 5,068,699       5,150,866          33,284,597       33,380,843       
12 Administration 4,642,885       5,689,816          26,451,106       24,452,718       
13 Non-Departmental -                     -                        5,557,291         -                        
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 30,643,137$   34,243,469$      204,311,472$   189,131,562$   

15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 27,160,804$   31,100,222$      183,058,481$   169,782,552$   

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (19,252,229)   (2,311,689)        (45,340,930)      (18,799,439)      
17 Sales Tax Revenue1 (54,996,688)   (43,007,767)      (252,299,272)    (232,708,625)    
18 Other Revenue (748,276)        (1,121,703)        (5,075,569)        (5,771,145)        
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue (198,324)           38,295              (330,544)           
20 Bond Interest 6,069,913       6,150,297          36,419,479       37,445,155       
21 Bond Interest UTCT 148,357          148,357             890,142            890,142            
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees 42,100               45,150              53,250              
23 Lease Interest 55,632               1,010,422         1,628,272         
24 Sale of Assets 713,406          408,428             516,681            5,141,385         
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (68,065,518)$ (39,834,669)$    (263,795,602)$  (212,451,549)$  

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 40,904,714$   8,734,447$        80,737,121$     42,668,997$     

OTHER EXPENSES (NON-CASH)
27 Bond Premium/Discount Amortization (344,047)        (369,923)           (2,064,280)        (2,068,349)        
28 Bond Refunding Cost Amortization 1,102,053       1,242,598          6,612,319         7,455,590         
29 Future Revenue Cost Amortization 67,576            67,576               405,457            405,457            
30 Depreciation 12,769,117     11,496,134        72,658,572       69,364,933       
31 NET OTHER EXPENSES (NON-CASH) 13,594,700$   12,436,385$      77,612,068$     75,157,631$     

1 Current Year Sales Taxes YTD Include Actuals Plus Two Prior Month Accruals

27,310,014     (3,701,938)        3,125,053         (32,488,634)      
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BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT EXHIBIT 1-4
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

CURRENT MONTH
VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE
Jun-24 Jun-24 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (3,213,167)$   (3,212,043)$     1,124$            0%
2 Advertising Revenue (269,167)        (200,000)          69,167            35%
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (3,482,333)$   (3,412,043)$     70,290$          2%

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 10,763,573$   11,551,586      788,013$        7%
5 Commuter Rail 2,074,215       2,702,619        628,404          23%
6 Light Rail 3,642,200       4,012,602        370,402          9%
7 Maintenance of Way 1,511,639       1,736,995        225,356          13%
8 Paratransit Service 2,308,683       2,422,035        113,353          5%
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 234,511          334,294           99,783            30%

10 Microtransit 396,732          1,079,048        682,316          63%
11 Operations Support 5,068,699       5,508,801        440,102          8%
12 Administration 4,642,885       5,567,967        # 925,082          17%
13 Non-Departmental -                 250,000           250,000          100%
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 30,643,137$   35,165,947$    4,522,810$     13%

15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 27,160,804$   31,753,904$    4,593,100$     -14%

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (19,252,229)$ (468,750)$        18,783,479$   4007%
17 Sales Tax Revenue (54,996,688)   (47,139,574)     7,857,114       17%
18 Other Revenue (748,276)        (1,200,000)       (451,724)        -38%
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue -                 (8,000,000)       (8,000,000)     -100%
20 Bond Interest 6,069,913       6,542,537        472,624          7%
21 Bond Interest UTCT 148,357          144,141           (4,216)            -3%
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees -                 5,000               5,000              100%
23 Lease Interest -                 237,592           237,592          100%
24 Sale of Assets 713,406          -                   (713,406)        
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (68,065,518)$ (49,879,053)$   18,186,464$   36%

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 40,904,714$   18,125,150$    
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BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT BY CHIEF EXHIBIT 1-4A
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
CURRENT MONTH

VARIANCE %
ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

Jun-24 Jun-24 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING EXPENSE
1 Board of Trustees 208,804$       280,866$         72,062$            26%
2 Executive Director 785,392         534,963           (250,429)           -47%
3 Chief Communication Officer 174,666         409,496           234,830            57%
4 Chief Planning and Engagement Officer 1,397,982      1,925,568        527,586            27%
5 Chief Finance Officer 1,288,697      1,732,186        443,489            26%
6 Chief Operating Officer 23,455,037    26,080,940      2,625,903         10%
7 Chief People Officer 1,158,110      998,440           (159,670)           -16%
8 Chief Development Officer 571,711         629,196           57,485              9%
9 Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer 1,602,738      2,324,292        721,554            31%

10 Non-Departmental -                     250,000           250,000            100%
11 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 30,643,137$  35,165,947$    4,522,810$       13%

YEAR TO DATE
VARIANCE %

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE FAVORABLE

Jun-24 Jun-24 (UNFAVORABLE) (UNFAVORABLE)
OPERATING EXPENSE

12 Board of Trustees 1,511,782$    1,685,196$      173,414$          10%
13 Executive Director 3,416,097      3,206,778        (209,319)           -7%
14 Chief Communication Officer 1,339,837      2,139,224        799,387            37%
15 Chief Planning and Engagement Officer 9,577,658      11,525,396      1,947,738         17%
16 Chief Finance Officer 7,463,284      10,188,796      2,725,512         27%
17 Chief Operating Officer 153,845,684  158,930,945    5,085,261         3%
18 Chief People Officer 6,329,437      5,996,124        (333,313)           -6%
19 Chief Devlopment Officer 3,217,380      3,767,724        550,344            15%
20 Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer 12,023,021    13,935,222      1,912,201         14%
21 Non-Departmental 5,557,291      5,807,291        250,000            4%
22 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE ########### 217,182,696$  12,901,225$     6%
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BUDGET TO ACTUAL REPORT
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

YEAR TO DATE
VARIANCE

ACTUAL BUDGET FAVORABLE
Jun-24 Jun-24 (UNFAVORABLE)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 Passenger Revenue (20,235,991)$    (17,610,562)$     2,625,429$       
2 Advertising Revenue (1,017,000)        (1,200,000)         (183,000)           
3 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (21,252,991)$    (18,810,562)$     2,442,429$       

OPERATING EXPENSE
4 Bus Service 70,308,459$      71,357,915$      1,049,456$       
5 Commuter Rail 14,562,916        16,280,016        1,717,100         
6 Light Rail 23,079,437        24,081,306        1,001,869         
7 Maintenance of Way 10,336,367        10,738,441        402,074            
8 Paratransit Service 14,405,174        14,440,399        35,225              
9 RideShare/Van Pool Services 1,664,517          2,005,764          341,247            

10 Microtransit 4,661,608          6,474,288          1,812,680         
11 Operations Support 33,284,597        32,853,296        (431,301)           
12 Administration 26,451,106        33,143,980        6,692,874         
13 Non-Departmental 5,557,291          250,000             (5,307,291)        
14 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 204,311,472$    211,625,405$    7,313,933$       

15 NET OPERATING (INCOME) LOSS 183,058,481$    192,814,843$    9,756,362$       

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE)
16 Investment Revenue (45,340,930)$    (2,812,500)$       42,528,430$     
17 Sales Tax Revenue (252,299,272)    (236,884,608)     15,414,665       
18 Other Revenue (5,075,569)        (7,200,000)         (2,124,431)        
19 Fed Operations/Preventative Maint. Revenue 38,295               (40,000,000)       (40,038,295)      
20 Bond Interest 36,419,479        39,399,365        2,979,886         
21 Bond Interest UTCT 890,142             864,846             (25,297)             
22 Bond Cost of Issuance/Fees 45,150               39,150               (6,000)               
23 Lease Interest 1,010,422          1,425,554          415,131            
24 Sale of Assets 516,681             -                     (516,681)           
25 TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSE (REVENUE) (263,795,602)$  (245,168,193)$   18,627,409$     

26 CONTRIBUTION TO RESERVES 80,737,121$      52,353,350$      
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CAPITAL PROJECTS EXHIBIT 1-6
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

2024 ANNUAL
ACTUAL BUDGET PERCENT

EXPENSES
1 REVENUE AND NON-REVENUE VEHICLES 26,153,587$       56,950,000$       45.9%
2 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 8,634,684 21,515,000 40.1%
3 FACILITIES, MAINTENANCE & ADMIN. EQUIP. 3,096,190 15,768,000 19.6%
4 CAPITAL PROJECTS 16,892,914 88,148,000 19.2%
5 STATE OF GOOD REPAIR 6,787,474 55,611,000 12.2%
6 DEPOT DISTRICT 49,270 1,000,000 4.9%
7 OGDEN/WEBER STATE BRT 255,814 5,600,000 4.6%
8 TIGER (1,821,153) 0 0.0%
9 TOTAL 60,048,781$       244,592,000$     24.6%

REVENUES
10     GRANT 6,505,385$         59,152,000$       11.0%
11     STATE CONTRIBUTION 5,533,398           13,447,000         41.1%
12     LEASES (PAID TO DATE) 27,234,000         0.0%
13     BONDS 6,330,000           0.0%
14     LOCAL PARTNERS 637,510              8,861,000           7.2%
15     UTA FUNDING 47,372,489         129,568,000       36.6%
16 TOTAL 60,048,781$       244,592,000$     24.6%
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FAREBOX RECOVERY & SPR EXHIBIT 1-7
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

BY SERVICE

Jun-24 Jun-23 2024 2023
UTA

Fully Allocated Costs 30,643,137        34,243,469        204,311,475      189,131,562      
Passenger Farebox Revenue 3,213,167          2,888,414          20,235,991        18,107,511        
Passengers 3,118,407          2,711,096          19,876,223        16,794,970        
Farebox Recovery Ratio 10.5% 8.4% 9.9% 9.6%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $8.80 $11.57 $9.26 $10.18

BUS SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 15,621,454        17,183,978        103,009,590      94,147,381        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 1,292,210          1,343,529          8,098,122          7,965,867          
Passengers 1,412,988          1,398,427          9,682,656          8,701,977          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 7.5% 15.8% 8.6% 31.2%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $11.25 $5.13 $50.86 $11.39

LIGHT RAIL SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 7,163,991          8,784,675          47,181,729        48,547,407        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 736,224             665,484             4,115,639          3,618,866          
Passengers 1,152,479          817,596             6,858,692          5,151,978          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 10.3% 7.6% 8.7% 7.5%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $5.58 $9.93 $37.47 $54.79

COMMUTER RAIL SERVICE
Fully Allocated Costs 4,264,003          3,959,304          28,998,928        23,529,388        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 475,963             441,085             2,740,256          2,362,390          
Passengers 327,977             304,203             2,008,189          1,758,569          
Farebox Recovery Ratio 11.2% 11.1% 9.4% 10.0%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $11.55 $11.57 $80.34 $70.64

MICROTRANSIT
Fully Allocated Costs 515,598             883,329             5,459,776          4,433,819          
Passenger Farebox Revenue 16,339               52,077               142,247             250,777             
Passengers 44,482               31,858               269,981             188,472             
Farebox Recovery Ratio 3.2% 5.9% 2.6% 5.7%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $11.22 $26.09 $112.05 $121.56

PARATRANSIT
Fully Allocated Costs 2,466,282          2,710,820          13,039,940        11,788,471        
Passenger Farebox Revenue 379,995             94,357               2,810,627          1,930,087          
Passengers 78,073               73,679               408,429             354,686             
Farebox Recovery Ratio 15.4% 3.5% 21.6% 16.4%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $26.72 $35.51 $128.11 $129.63

RIDESHARE
Fully Allocated Costs 611,810             721,362             4,155,225          3,974,275          
Passenger Farebox Revenue 312,435             291,882             1,949,105          1,885,166          
Passengers 102,408             85,332               570,204             565,609             
Farebox Recovery Ratio 51.1% 40.5% 46.9% 47.4%
Actual Subsidy per Rider $2.92 $5.03 $24.06 $21.99

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE
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FAREBOX RECOVERY & SPR EXHIBIT 1-8
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

BY TYPE

Jun-24 Jun-23 2024 2023

FULLY ALLOCATED COSTS
Bus Service $15,621,454 $17,183,978 $103,009,590 $94,147,381
Light Rail Service $7,163,991 $8,784,675 $47,181,729 $48,547,407
Commuter Rail Service $4,264,003 $3,959,304 $28,998,928 $23,529,388
Microtransit $515,598 $883,329 $5,459,776 $4,433,819
Paratransit $2,466,282 $2,710,820 $13,039,940 $11,788,471
Rideshare $611,810 $721,362 $4,155,225 $3,974,275
UTA $30,643,137 $34,243,469 $201,845,189 $186,420,742

PASSENGER FAREBOX REVENUE
Bus Service $1,292,210 $1,343,529 $8,098,122 $7,965,867
Light Rail Service $736,224 $665,484 $4,115,639 $3,618,866
Commuter Rail Service $475,963 $441,085 $2,740,256 $2,362,390
Microtransit $16,339 $52,077 $142,247 $250,777
Paratransit $379,995 $94,357 $2,810,627 $1,930,087
Rideshare $312,435 $291,882 $1,949,105 $1,885,166
UTA $3,213,167 $2,888,414 $19,855,996 $18,013,153

PASSENGERS
Bus Service 1,412,988                  1,398,427                 9,682,656                 8,701,977                 
Light Rail Service 1,152,479                  817,596                    6,858,692                 5,151,978                 
Commuter Rail Service 327,977                     304,203                    2,008,189                 1,758,569                 
Microtransit 44,482                       31,858                      269,981                    188,472                    
Paratransit 78,073                       73,679                      408,429                    354,686                    
Rideshare 102,408                     85,332                      570,204                    565,609                    
UTA 3,118,407                  2,711,096                 19,798,150               16,721,291               

FAREBOX RECOVERY RATIO
Bus Service 7.5% 15.8% 8.6% 31.2%
Light Rail Service 10.3% 7.6% 8.7% 7.5%
Commuter Rail Service 11.2% 11.1% 9.4% 10.0%
Microtransit 3.2% 5.9% 2.6% 5.7%
Paratransit 15.4% 3.5% 21.6% 16.4%
Rideshare 51.1% 40.5% 46.9% 47.4%
UTA 10.5% 8.4% 9.9% 9.6%

ACTUAL SUBSIDY PER RIDER
Bus Service $11.25 $5.13 $50.86 $11.39
Light Rail Service $5.58 $9.93 $37.47 $54.79
Commuter Rail Service $11.55 $11.57 $80.34 $70.64
Microtransit $11.22 $26.09 $112.05 $121.56
Paratransit $26.72 $35.51 $128.11 $129.63
Rideshare $2.92 $5.03 $24.06 $21.99
UTA $8.80 $11.57 $9.26 $10.18

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE
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SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE EXHIBIT 1-9
(UNAUDITED)
As of June 30, 2024

Classification Total Current 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 90-120 Days Over 120 Days
1 Federal Grants Government ¹ 3,113,363$       3,113,363$       -                     -                  -                  -                  
2 Sales Tax Contributions 84,124,878       39,460,517       44,664,361$      -                  -                  -                  
3 Warranty Recovery 1,642,293         1,691,036         -                     -                  -                  -                  
4 Build America Bond Subsidies 8,724,164         785,525            785,525             785,525$        785,525$        5,582,064$     
5 Product Sales and Development 1,817,075         617,886            12,619               52,206            46,294            1,088,070       
6 Pass Sales (5,807)               173,779            14,140               (12,525)          19,908            (201,108)        
7 Property Management 1,688,669         1,657,041         8,916                 7,809              -                  14,903            
8 Vanpool/Rideshare 177,662            74,588              51,084               18,920            16,864            16,205            
9 Salt Lake City Agreement 523,919            523,919            -                     -                  -                  -                  

10 Planning -                    -                    -                     -                  -                  -                  
11 Capital Development Agreements 13,202,016       48,905              -                     -                  250,000          12,903,111     
12 Other 81,250,959       11,853              312                    -                  -                  351,304          
13 Total 196,259,192$   48,158,412$     45,536,957$      851,935$        1,118,591$     19,754,548$  

Percentage Due by Aging
14 Federal Grants Government ¹ 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
15 Sales Tax Contributions 46.9% 53.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
16 Warranty Recovery 103.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
17 Build America Bond Subsidies 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 64.0%
18 Product Sales and Development 34.0% 0.7% 2.9% 2.5% 59.9%
19 Pass Sales -2992.8% -243.5% 215.7% -342.8% 3463.5%
20 Property Management 98.1% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.9%
21 Vanpool/Rideshare 42.0% 28.8% 10.6% 9.5% 9.1%
22 Salt Lake City Agreement 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
23 Planning
24 Capital Development Agreements 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 97.7%
25 Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
26 Total 24.5% 23.2% 0.4% 0.6% 10.1%

¹ Federal preventive maintenance funds and federal RideShare funds
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SUMMARY OF APPROVED DISBURSEMENTS OVER $200,000 EXHIBIT 1-10
FROM MARCH 1, 2024 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2024
(UNAUDITED)

Contract # and Description Contract Date Vendor Check # Date Check Total
20037295 Dash Cameras 4/9/2024 Tivitri Inc 899754 6/5/2024 379,962.00              
02303738 SOFTWARE SERVICE 12/22/2023 TRAPEZE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC. 899814 6/12/2024 361,202.00              
02203566 MKV20-System 6/3/2020 SCHEIDT & BACHMANN USA, INC. 899816 6/12/2024 1,426,546.67           
R2024-02-02 Pension Contribution 2/14/2024 Cambridge Associates, LLC. 383432 6/13/2024 1,261,464.93           
R2024-02-02 INCOME TAX 2/14/2024 UTAH ST TAX (WITHHOLDING ONLY) 383460 6/13/2024 343,120.80              
00233786 ON-CALL MAINTENANCE 6/9/2021 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 899893 6/19/2024 223,108.43              
00243837 200 S Bus Stops 3/6/2024 Landmark Companies Inc 383594 6/19/2024 218,654.66              
R2024-02-02 UTILITIES 2/14/2024 ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 383595 6/19/2024 391,589.29              
01903143 PARA SERVICE SOUTH 6/2/2020 UNITED WAY COMMUNITY SERV 899983 6/26/2024 224,184.15              
02033992 ON DEMAND MOBILITY 9/7/2021 VIA TRANSPORTATION INC 899984 6/26/2024 210,079.24              
17-2283AB-1 TLC Program 6/26/2017 WASATCH FRONT REG COUNCIL 899986 6/26/2024 300,000.00              
00203378 TPSS UPGRADE/REHAB 8/23/2021 C3M Power Systems LLC 899989 6/26/2024 286,403.73              
00203382 Transit Systems On-Call Contract 3/4/2021 ROCKY MOUNTAIN SYSTEMS SERVICE 899990 6/26/2024 238,024.40              
00203349 ON-CALL MAINTENANCE 6/9/2021 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 899991 6/26/2024 375,764.00              
00203349 ON-CALL MAINTENANCE 6/9/2021 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 899991 6/26/2024 442,166.00              
00203349 ON-CALL MAINTENANCE 6/9/2021 Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 899991 6/26/2024 231,089.27              
00213531 HEALTH INSURANCE 5/3/2022 SELECT HEALTH 899993 6/26/2024 957,020.50              
00213531 HEALTH INSURANCE 5/3/2022 SELECT HEALTH 899994 6/26/2024 975,029.80              
R2024-02-02 Pension Contribution 2/14/2024 Cambridge Associates, LLC. 383748 6/27/2024 1,217,456.92           
R2024-02-02 INCOME TAX 2/14/2024 UTAH ST TAX (WITHHOLDING ONLY) 383780 6/27/2024 330,791.43              
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

Rob Lamph, Comptroller

TITLE:

Investment Report - Second Quarter 2024

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion.

BACKGROUND:

The Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.1, Financial Management, authorizes the Treasurer to manage the

investment of all non-retirement Authority funds in compliance with applicable laws and requires the Chief

Financial Officer to prepare and present to the Board a summary of investments, investment activity, and

investment performance compared to benchmarks as soon as practical after the end of each calendar quarter.

The investment report has been prepared in accordance with the Financial Management Policy and is being

presented to the Board.

DISCUSSION:

As of June 30, 2024, the benchmark return (Fed Fund Rate) was (5.33%).  Investment returns in the State of

Utah’s Public Treasurer’s Investment Fund (PTIF) (5.44%), and Zions Corporate Trust (5.44%) were above the

benchmark.  Chandler Asset Management (4.91%) and the overnight account at Zions Bank (4.95%) did not

exceed the benchmark return.

The blended portfolio return rate for the quarter was 5.17%, which did not exceed the benchmark rate due to

long term investment strategy and the increased interest rate environment we are currently experiencing.

All investments are in accordance with the State Money Management Act.

Page 1 of 2
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ALTERNATIVES:

The Treasurer could continue to increase investments and extend the duration of the Chandler Investment

Portfolio further than 5 years to ensure continued returns, but that strategy would forego the advantages of

the higher rate portfolios like PTIF, and the overnight investment rate at Zions Bank.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Investments for QTR 2024 earned UTA $5,847,703.

ATTACHMENTS:

Investment Report

Page 2 of 2
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Investment CUSIP Amount Invested

Purchase 

Date Maturity

Yield to 

Maturity

Quarter 

Earnings

Public Treasurer's Investment Fund 225,785,647$          5.44% 3,212,017$         

Chandler Asset Management 233,037,622            4.91% 1,483,920$         

Zions Bank 14,629,780               4.95% 178,367$            

Zions Corporate Trust 9,348,924                 5.44% 973,399$            

Total Investments 482,801,973$          5.17% 5,847,703$         

April May June

Public Treasurer's Investment Fund 5.45% 5.43% 5.44%

Chandler Asset Management 5.05% 4.87% 4.82%

Zions Bank 4.95% 4.95% 4.94%

Zions Corporate Trust 5.45% 5.43% 5.44%

Fed Funds Rate 5.33% 5.33% 5.33%

3 Month T‐Bill 5.20% 5.25% 5.20%

*Benchmark Return is the highest of either the 3 Month T‐Bill rate or the Fed Funds rate.

Investment CUSIP Amount Invested

Purchase 

Date Maturity

Yield to 

Maturity Annual Earnings

No purchases this quarter

Investment CUSIP Amount Invested Date Sold Sale Amount

Interest 

Earned Gain

No sales this quarter

‐$                           ‐$                     

April 1 through June 30, 2024

Securities Sold Outside of Investment Portfolio

April 1 through June 30, 2024

Utah Transit Authority
Investment Portfolio

June 30, 2024

Rates as of Last Trading Day of

Securities Purchased Outside of Investment Portfolio
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Tracy Young, Grants Director

Gregg Larsen, Manager of Grant Services

TITLE:

Discretionary Grants Update

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Report

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:
This grant update is providing information on grant applications not selected for award, grant applications submitted

awaiting selection and those that have been selected for award but have not yet been obligated in a grant agreement.

There are 3 grants not selected, 3 grants that are awaiting selection and 20 grants have been selected for award and not

yet in a grant funding agreement.

DISCUSSION:

Tracy Young, Grants Director will give a grants update

ALTERNATIVES:

NA

FISCAL IMPACT:
Local match for the awarded and requested grants will come from existing UTA capital project or operating budgets and

project partner funds.

Page 1 of 2
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ATTACHMENTS:

NA

Page 2 of 2
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jordan Eves, Manager of Fare Strategy

TITLE:

R2024-08-01 - Resolution Adopting the Fare Rates and Types of Fare Media of the Agency

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Resolution

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Resolution R2024-08-01 to revise fare rates and types of fare media of the agency effective August 18,

2024 as presented.

BACKGROUND:

The Utah Public Transit District Act empowers the UTA Board of Trustees to set fares for the agency (Utah Code

§ 17B-2a-808.1(2)(k)(i)). Further, Board of Trustees Policy 4.1, adopted on December 21, 2022 establishes the

policy by which the UTA Board of Trustees enacts changes to fare.

DISCUSSION:

On April 12, 2023, the Board adopted Resolution R2023-04-03 which authorized a fare structure and approved

new or modified fare media for transit services. The board desires to rescind this resolution and set forth a

new fare structure and establish the types of fare media for the authority through Resolution R2024-08-01.

This fare change is scheduled to begin concurrently with August Change Day on August 18, 2024. The Board

previously approved the Title VI Service and Fare Equity Analysis for this fare change and the service changes

for August Change Day in Resolution R2024-05-05 on May 22, 2024.  There are three significant changes in the

new resolution:

· Discontinuation of the FAREPAY discount

· Addition of Fare Capping

Page 1 of 3
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· Updated qualifications for reduced fare

Discontinuation of the FAREPAY discount

In 2013, the agency launched the UTA FAREPAY card to incentivize riders to migrate to FAREPAY, the agency

approved a pilot promotion. This pilot gave riders a 20% discount off the public fare when using the new fare

media. This incentive, meant to be a temporary promotion, was adopted by the Board of Trustees as a

permanent discount through the Fare Policy adopted in 2020. A recent study conducted by Clevor Consulting

recommended that the agency move towards fare capping and doing away with the 20% discount on FAREPAY

cards.

Addition of Fare Capping

Fare Capping is intended to benefit passengers that ride frequently and encourages others to ride more

frequently.  Fare Capping includes daily and weekly capped rates for Regular and Premium Services and for

Regular and Reduced Fare Rates.

Reduced Fare rates have been split into two categories: cash and electronic fare card (EFC) Reduced FAREPAY.

· Reduced Fare cash rates remain at a 50% discount.

· Riders with the EFC Reduced FAREPAY card receive an additional 10% discount for a 60% discount.

The intent of increasing the discount is twofold:

1. Encourage riders to pre-qualify to receive a discount

2. Encourage riders to shift to an electronic fare media

Updated qualifications for reduced fare

Previously, riders with a household income of less than 150% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines were able to

qualify for a Reduced FAREPAY card.  The new Resolution expands the eligibility conditions to include riders

with a household income of less than 200% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines.

In addition to the fare rates and type of media being requested in today’s resolution, the Title VI Service and

Fare Analysis conducted this spring also included the discontinuation of zero-fare on the Utah Valley Express

(UVX) Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) service.  Although separate from today’s resolution, the effective date for

implementation of UVX fare will also be on the Authority’s August 18, 2024 Change Day.   This action was

initially directed by the Board in Resolution R2023-12-07 and was subsequently confirmed when the board

approved the Title VI Service and Fare Equity Report in Resolution R2024-05-05.

Staff recommends that the board adopt Resolution R2024-08-01 to set a new fare structure including Fare

Capping.

ALTERNATIVES:

Do not adopt the Resolution and maintain fare rates adopted in April 2023.

Page 2 of 3
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FISCAL IMPACT:

No change in revenue is anticipated. Staff believe that the ridership gained through Fare Capping and the

expansion of eligibility through the low income program will offset the loss in ridership and revenue from the

elimination of the 20% FAREPAY Discount. Staff will continue to monitor revenue as data becomes available.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution R2024-08-01

Exhibit A Fare Rates

Exhibit B Fare Medium

Page 3 of 3
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R2024-08-01 1 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY ADOPTING THE FARE RATES  

AND TYPES OF FARE MEDIA OF THE AGENCY 
 

 
R2024-08-01 August 14, 2024 
 
  

WHEREAS, the Utah Transit Authority (the “Authority”) is a large public transit 
district organized under the laws of the State of Utah and created to transact and exercise 
all of the powers provided for in the Utah Limited Purpose Local Government Entities- 
Special Districts Act and the Utah Public Transit District Act (collectively known as “the 
Act”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Act empowers the Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Authority to 
fix the fares charged to riders of the Authority’s transit services; and   
  
 WHEREAS, on December 21, 2022, the Board of the Authority adopted Board of 
Trustee Policy 4.1 – Fares (“the Policy”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Policy also empowers the Board of the Authority to set base fares 
and approve new or modified fare media for transit services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority, on April 12, 2023, adopted a fare structure 
and approved new or modified fare media for transit services in Resolution R2023-04-03; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority wishes to modify and adjust the fare rates 
and type of fare media in conjunction with Change Day, which occurs on August 18, 2024; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority previously adopted the Title VI Service and 
Fare Equity Analysis as part of August Change Day on May 22, 2024 in Resolution 
R2024-05-05; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Authority desires to rescind Resolution R2023-04-03, 
and to set a new fare structure and establish the types of fare media for the Authority. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Utah 
Transit Authority: 
 
1. That Resolution R2023-04-03 is hereby rescinded in its entirety.  

 
2. That the Fare Rates of the Authority are hereby adopted in substantially the same 

form as attached as Exhibit A. 
 

3. That the types of accepted Fare Media of the Authority are hereby adopted in 
substantially the same form as attached as Exhibit B. 
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R2024-08-01 2 

 
4. That the Board of Trustees formally ratifies actions taken by the Authority, including 

those taken by the Executive Director, staff, and counsel, that are necessary or 
appropriate to give effect to this Resolution. 

 
5. That the corporate seal be attached hereto. 
 
 
Approved and adopted this 14th day of August 2024. 
 
 
 

________________________________
 Carlton Christensen, Chair 

      Board of Trustees 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary of the Authority  
 
 
                 (Corporate Seal) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved As To Form: 
 
 
___________________ 
Legal Counsel 
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Exhibit A 
 

Utah Transit Authority Fare Rates  
Effective August 18, 2024 
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Exhibit A 
Utah Transit Authority Fare Rates 

Effective August 18, 2024 
1) Base Fare and FrontRunner  

 
Local Bus, TRAX, BRT & Streetcar 

 Adult Reduced Fare 
One-way $2.50 $1.25 
Day  $5.00 None 
Monthly  $85.00 $42.50 

 

Express Bus, Ski 
 Adult Reduced Fare 
One-way $5.00 $2.50 
Monthly  $170.00 $85.00 

 

FrontRunner 
 Adult Reduced Fare 
One-way $2.50 $1.25 
Additional Stops* $0.60 $0.30 
Roundtrip $5.00 $2.50 
Additional Stops* $1.20 $.60 
Day $10.00** - 

 
*Vineyard and North Temple stops are $0.00 fare 
**only available on the UTA FAREPAY card 

 
2) Special pricing: 

 Adult 
Route Deviation $1.25 
Group Pass $15.00 
Paratransit $4.00 
Paratransit 10-Punch $40.00 
Ride Van Plus $50.00 Monthly  

 
A. FAREPAY Cap Rates 

 Local Bus, TRAX, BRT & Streetcar 
 Adult Reduced Fare 
One-way $2.50 $1.00 
Day $5.00 $2.00 
Week (Sun.-Sat.) $20.00 $8.00 
   
 Express Bus, Ski, FrontRunner 
 Adult Reduced Fare 

One-way Refer to Section 1: “Express Bus, Ski, 
Frontrunner” 

Refer to Section 1: “Express Bus, Ski, 
Frontrunner” 

Day $10.00 $4.00 
Week (Sun.-Sat.) $40.00 $16.00 
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3) Free Fare 
The following special groups may ride free of charge under these parameters: 

 Free Fare Zone – Customers boarding/alighting in the free fare zone 
 Children – 5 years and younger when accompanied by a fare paying adult 
 Employees – Agency employees, retirees, and eligibile dependents 
 Personal Care Attendant – Must accompany a pre-qualified rider with a disability 
 Paratransit Eligible – Individuals certified as ADA paratransit eligible 
 Student – Must receive access to a UTA safety training course and travel with a K-12 school 

group 
 Trainer/Trainees – Trainer with accompanying trainees learning to use the system 
 Sworn Peace Officers – Either in or out of uniform and certified with proof of status 

 
4) Reduced Fare 

A. The reduced fare discount of 50% will be offered based on the following parameters  
 

  Requirements  Fare Payment 
Method Proof of Eligibility Proof of Identity  

Seniors 65 Years or 
Older 

Cash on Bus, TVM 
Ticket, Mobile 

Ticket, Monthly 
Paper Pass or 

Monthly Sticker 

UTA Reduced Fare FAREPAY or ID 
Card; Government Issued 
Document Showing 65 Years or 
Older 

Government issued 
document; UTA 
Reduced Fare 
FAREPAY or ID Card 

Disabled Pre-qualified by 
UTA 

UTA Reduced Fare FAREPAY Card; 
Paratransit Card 

Government issued 
document; UTA 
Reduced Fare 
FAREPAY or ID Card 

Youth 
Between the 
Ages of 6 and 
18 

UTA Reduced Fare FAREPAY or ID 
Card; Government Issued 
Document Showing 18 Years or 
Younger 

Government issued 
document; School 
Issued ID Card; UTA 
Reduced Fare Card 

Medicare Valid Medicare 
Card 

UTA Reduced Fare FAREPAY or ID 
Card; Medicare Card 

Government issued 
document; UTA 
Reduced Fare 
FAREPAY or ID Card 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank 
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B. The reduced fare rate as found in section 2 A “Farecap Rates,” will be offered based on the 
following parameters: 

 

  
Requirements  Fare Payment 

Method Proof of Eligibility Proof of Identity  

Seniors 
65 Years or Older 
and Pre-qualified 
by UTA 

UTA Reduced 
FAREPAY Card 

Proof of eligibility and identity was 
provided when card holder applied for 

the UTA reduced fare FAREPAY card 

Disabled Pre-qualified by 
UTA 

Youth 

Between the Ages 
of 6 and 18 and 
Pre-qualified by 
UTA 

Medicare 

Valid Medicare 
Card and 
Prequalified by 
UTA 

Low Income 

At or below 200% 
of the federal 
poverty guideline 
and Pre-qualified 
by UTA 

 
C. A 75% reduced fare discount will be offered based on the following parameters: 
 Human Service Organizations:  agencies pre-qualified by UTA may participate in a low-

income program and purchase discounted transit passes to distribute free of charge to their 
clients 

 
D. A Summer Youth Pass, valid June 1 through August 31 each calendar year, will be offered for 

the price of $49 based on the following parameters:  
 Youth: between the ages of 6 and 18 years old, must show proof of identity when riding 

 
 
 
 

Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank 
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Exhibit B 
 

Utah Transit Authority Fare Media  
Effective August 18, 2024 
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Exhibit B 

Utah Transit Authority Fare Media 
Effective August 18, 2024 

 
1) Approved Fare Media 

 Transfer Slip  
 Electronic Card  
 Mobile Phone 
 Paper Pass/Ticket 
 Sticker   
 Cash 
 Event Ticket (or similar document) issued for UTA-authorized high-volume events 

 
2) Eliminated Fare Media 

 
 Tokens 

*Token sales ended November 31, 2020 and were accepted through December Change 
Day 2021 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Alisha Garrett, Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer

PRESENTER(S): Kyle Brimley, IT Director

TITLE:

Contract: UTA Police Console Upgade (L3Harris Technologies, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to issue a Purchase Order, and its associated disbursements,

under a State of Utah Cooperative Contract to L3Harris Technologies for new dispatch consoles and

maintenance in the amount of $318,376.63.

BACKGROUND:

The State of Utah is undergoing a significant upgrade to its communications infrastructure as it transitions

from its current Motorola radio system to the advanced Harris P25 radio system. This modernization effort

aims to enhance the reliability and effectiveness of emergency communications across the state. However, as

part of this transition, the existing UTA police dispatch consoles are incompatible with the new system and will

need to be replaced.

DISCUSSION:

To address this, four dispatch consoles will be upgraded to the state-of-the-art L3/Harris Symphony consoles,

which are designed to integrate seamlessly with the Harris P25 system. These new consoles will be equipped

with a CSSI (Console Subsystem Interface) link, connecting them to one of the state’s core network hubs to

ensure smooth and efficient communication.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: L3Harris Technologies, Inc.

Contract Number: PO 2403873

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14, 2024 thru July 31, 2029

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $318,376.63

Procurement Method: Utah State Contract PA4143

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget and Operating Budget
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Contractor Name: L3Harris Technologies, Inc.

Contract Number: PO 2403873

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14, 2024 thru July 31, 2029

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $318,376.63

Procurement Method: Utah State Contract PA4143

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget and Operating Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

An alternative would require police dispatchers to rely on handheld radios for their dispatching needs. This

approach would significantly undermine the effectiveness of the dispatch operations, leading to slower

response times and potential delays in deploying emergency services. The inefficiencies associated with

handheld radios could compromise the rapid and coordinated response that is crucial in critical situations,

thereby impacting overall public safety.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of upgrading to the L3/Harris Symphony dispatch consoles is a crucial consideration for the

State. The investment in these new consoles, which involves replacing outdated equipment and integrating

them with the Harris P25 system, represents a substantial initial expenditure. However, this upfront cost is

offset by the long-term benefits of enhanced communication efficiency and reliability. By ensuring

compatibility with the new radio system, the state avoids the higher costs and operational inefficiencies

associated with using handheld radios, which could lead to increased delays and potentially higher expenses in

emergency response scenarios. Additionally, the upgrade is likely to reduce maintenance costs and downtime,

ultimately contributing to cost savings over time and improving the overall effectiveness of emergency

services.

This 2024 purchase includes equipment (capital budget) and technical support (operating budget).

Capital budget

2024 - Capital Budget Project ICI226 $268,243.59

Operating Budget

2024 - $2,580.00

2025 - $9,723.09

2026 - $16,890.05

2027 - $10,315.22

2028 - $10,624.68
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ATTACHMENTS:

UTA ORDER 2403873 L3Harris Technologies, Inc with notes and signatures

PA4143_Full_Contract_PA4143_L3Harris Sourcewell exp

Harris Participation Addendum-L3H_UCA_Rev1 with UTA Fully executed

Exhibit A Utah Transit Authority Police _UTA Consoles_19903_052124 (004)
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L3Harris Technologies, Inc
1025 W Nasa Blvd.MS A-12A
Melbourne FL 32919

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
OG 2403873

PO Number Must Appear On All Invoices And Shipments

Utah Transit Authority
VENDOR NUMBER PO DATE

1519964 7/25/2024

SEND INVOICE TO: SHIP TO: An Equal Opportunity Employer ORDER TAKEN BY FOB
AP@RIDEUTA.COM ATTENTION: RECEIVING JEREMY ROE *

669 W 200 S 3600 S 700 W 801-287-3008 BUYER PAGE NUMBER

SLC, UT 84101 Salt Lake City UT 84119 www.rideuta.com Wilson, Rick V 1 of 1

Unless otherwise expressly agreed in a written document executed by Utah Transit Authority ("UTA"), this Purchase Order is subject to UTA's standard terms and conditions revision date: September 2020, effective as of the date of this Purchase Order. UTA's standard 
terms and conditions are found at https://rideuta.com/-/media/Files/Home/Terms_Conditions_UTAGeneralStandard7821.ashx. Vendor's acceptance of this Purchase Order is limited to the express terms of UTA's standard terms and conditions, without modification. 
Vendor's delivery of the Goods or commencement of performance of Services identified in this Purchase Order are effective modes of acceptance. Any proposal for additional or different terms or any attempt by Vendor to vary in any degree any of the terms of the 
Contract, are hereby objected to and rejected (and this Purchase Oder shall be deemed accepted by Vendor without the additional or different terms).
If this Purchase order is purchased using a State Contract, then terms and conditions are pursuant to that State Contract. 

Confirmation: Do not Duplicate
Utah Transit Authority Is Tax Exempt Total PO Value: 318,376.63 Ship as soon as possible. Early Shipments Allowed

LINE # REQ # CONFIRMED
DELIVERY DATE

QUANTITY PART NUMBER
ACCOUNT CODE

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 00013718 10/25/24 1 EA 40-2226.65000.5008 L3 Harris Consoles Equiptment
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

209762.7200 209,762.72

2 00013718 10/25/24 1 EA 40-2226.65000.5008 Console Installation
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

58480.8700 58,480.87

3 00013718 10/25/24  EA 40-2226.65000.5008 Annual Maintenance 2024
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

2580.0000 2,580.00

4 00013718 7/25/25  EA         5200.50353.92 Annual Maintenance 2025
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

9723.0900 9,723.09

5 00013718 7/25/26  EA         5200.50353.92 Annual Maintenance 2026
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

16890.0500 16,890.05

6 00013718 7/25/27  EA         5200.50353.92 Annual Maintenance 2027
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

10315.2200 10,315.22

7 00013718 7/25/28  EA         5200.50353.92 Annual Maintenance 2028
Brock S / Jarvie C / Kyle B

10624.6800 10,624.68
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State of Utah Cooperative Contract  
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
 
SOURCEWELL 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 
State of Utah Contract #: PA4143 
  

Page 1 of 2 

 

Master Agreement #: 042021-L3H 

                   Contractor: L3Harris Technologies Inc.   

 Participating Entity: STATE OF UTAH  
Participating Entity Contract #PA4143 

Participating Addendum Terms and Conditions: 
1. Scope: This addendum covers Public Safety Communications led by the Sourcewell RFP #042021 

for use by state agencies and other entities located in the State of Utah authorized by that State’s 
statutes to utilize State contracts with the prior approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. An 
amendment to this Participating Addendum (the “PA”) is not required when offerings are adjusted in 
the Master Agreement, so long as all additions remain within the master agreement’s original scope.  
 

2. Pricing: The pricing and rates from the Sourcewell Master Agreement (042021-L3H) (the “Master 
Agreement”) shall flow down to this PA. An amendment to this PA is not required when pricing in the 
Master Agreement is adjusted / updated. 

 
3. Administrative Fee: .4% (Four Tenths of 1 Percent) and will apply per Section 35 of Attachment A. 

 
4. Contract Effective Dates: This PA is effective upon final signature of both parties, and expires upon 

the expiration or termination of the Master Agreement 042021-L3H. A contract amendment is not 
necessary in the event of the renewal or extension of the Master Agreement, so long as such 
renewal/extension was originally provided within the solicitation supporting the master agreement.   
 

5. Order of Precedence:  
Attachment A: State of Utah Standard Terms and Conditions for Goods and Services 

Attachment B: This PA, including amendments 

Attachment C: The Master Agreement 

Any conflicts between Attachment A and the other Attachments will be resolved in favor of 
Attachment A. 
 All other governmental laws, regulations, or actions applicable to the goods and/or services 
authorized by this contract. 

 Utah State Procurement Code, Procurement Rules, and Contractor’s response to solicitation RFP 
#042021. 

6. Participation: The Master Agreement may be used by all state agencies, institutions of higher 
institution, political subdivisions and other entities authorized to use statewide contracts in the State 
of Utah.  Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the 
State Chief Procurement Official. 

 
7. Subcontractors: All contactors, dealers, and resellers authorized in the State of Utah, as shown on 

the dedicated Contractor (cooperative contract) website, are approved to provide sales and service 
support to participants in the Master Agreement. The Contractor’s dealer participation will be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Master Agreement. 
 

8. Orders: Any order placed by an Eligible User for a product and/or service available from this Master 
Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and other terms and 
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State of Utah Cooperative Contract  
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
 
SOURCEWELL 
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 
State of Utah Contract #: PA4143 
  

Page 2 of 2 

 

conditions) of the Master Agreement unless the parties to the order agree in writing that another 
contract or agreement applies to such order. 

 
9. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or 

their named successors): 
 
Contractor 

 Name: L3Harris Technologies, Inc. 
 Address: 221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway, Lynchburg, VA 24501 
 Telephone: 434-455-9467 
 Email: jeremy.roe@L3Harris.com 

Vendor Number: VC0000171139 
Commodity Codes: 83110, 43190, 43200, 43221, 80170 

 
State of Utah Division of Purchasing 

 Name: State of Utah, Division of Purchasing, Ryan Reeder 
 Address: 4315 South 2700 West Fl 3, Taylorsville, UT 84129-2128 
 Telephone: 801-957-7142 
 Email: rreeder@utah.gov 

 
10. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The following terms and conditions will apply to this participating addendum.  
 

ATTACHMENT A: STANDARD STATE OF UTAH TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution 
by both parties below. 

Participating Entity: State of Utah 
 

Contractor: L3Harris Technologies, Inc. 

Signature: 
 
 

Signature: 

Name: Windy Aphayrath 
 

Name: Jeremy S. Roe 

Title: Chief Procurement Officer 
 

Title: Principal, Contracts 

Date: 
 

Date: 

 
 
 

INSERT MASTER AGREEMENT AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS 
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5/31/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: BA5D9331-F300-49F0-88D9-284F2C75FD17

5/31/2023

54



1 

ATTACHMENT A: STATE OF UTAH STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES
Terms negotiated and agreed by both parties 10 & 14

1. DEFINITIONS: The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:
a) “Confidential Information” means information that is deemed as confidential under applicable state and federal laws,

including personal information. The Eligible User reserves the right to identify, during and after this Contract, additional
reasonable types of categories of information that must be kept confidential under federal and state laws.

b) “Contract” means the Contract Signature Page(s), including all referenced attachments and documents incorporated by
reference. The term “Contract” shall include any purchase orders that result from this Contract.

c) “Contract Signature Page(s)” means the State of Utah cover page(s) that the Division and Contractor signed.
d) “Contractor” means the individual or entity delivering the Procurement Item identified in this Contract. The term

“Contractor” shall include Contractor’s agents, officers, employees, and partners.
e) “Custom Deliverable” means the Work Product that Contractor is required to deliver to the Eligible User under this

Contract.
f) “Division” means the Division of Purchasing and General Services.
g) “Eligible User(s)” means those authorized to use State Cooperative Contracts and includes the State of Utah’s

government departments, institutions, agencies, political subdivisions (e.g., colleges, school districts, counties, cities,
etc.), and, as applicable, nonprofit organizations, agencies of the federal government, or any other entity authorized by
the laws of the State of Utah to participate in State Cooperative Contracts.

h) “End User Agreement” means any agreement  that Eligible Users are required to sign in order to participate in this
Contract, including an end user agreement, customer agreement, memorandum of understanding, statement of work,
lease agreement, service level agreement, or any other named separate agreement.

i) "Procurement Item" means a supply, a service, Custom Deliverable, construction, or technology that Contractor is
required to deliver to the Eligible User under this Contract.

j) “Response” means the Contractor’s bid, proposals, quote, or any other document used by the Contractor to respond to
the Solicitation.

k) “Solicitation” means an invitation for bids, request for proposals, notice of a sole source procurement, request for
statement of qualifications, request for information, or any document used to obtain bids, proposals, pricing, qualifications,
or information for the purpose of entering into this Contract.

l) “State of Utah” means the State of Utah, in its entirety, including its institutions, agencies, departments, divisions,
authorities, instrumentalities, boards, commissions, elected or appointed officers, employees, agents, and authorized
volunteers.

m) “Subcontractors” means a person under contract with a contractor or another subcontractor to provide services or labor
for design or construction, including a trade contractor or specialty contractor.

n) “Work Product” means every invention, modification, discovery, design, development, customization, configuration,
improvement, process, software program, work of authorship, documentation, formula, datum, technique, know how,
secret, or intellectual property right whatsoever or any interest therein (whether patentable or not patentable or
registerable under copyright or similar statutes or subject to analogous protection) that is specifically made, conceived,
discovered, or reduced to practice by Contractor or Contractor’s Subcontractors (either alone or with others) pursuant to
this Contract. Work Product shall be considered a work made for hire under federal, state, and local laws; and all interest
and title shall be transferred to and owned by the Eligible User. Notwithstanding anything in the immediately preceding
sentence to the contrary, Work Product does not include any Eligible User intellectual property, Contractor’s intellectual
property (that it owned or licensed prior to this Contract) or Third Party intellectual property.

2. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE: This Contract shall be governed by the laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Utah.
Any action or proceeding arising from this Contract shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in the State of Utah.
Venue shall be in Salt Lake City, in the Third Judicial District Court for Salt Lake County.

3. LAWS AND REGULATIONS: At all times during this Contract, Contractor and all Procurement Items delivered and/or
performed under this Contract will comply with all applicable federal and state constitutions, laws, rules, codes, orders, and
regulations, including applicable licensure and certification requirements. If this Contract is funded by federal funds, either in
whole or in part, then any federal regulation related to the federal funding, including CFR Appendix II to Part 200, will
supersede this Attachment A.

4. RECORDS ADMINISTRATION: Contractor shall maintain or supervise the maintenance of all records necessary to properly
account for Contractor’s performance and the payments made by Eligible Users to Contractor under this Contract. These
records shall be retained by Contractor for at least six (6) years after final payment, or until all audits initiated within the six
(6) years have been completed, whichever is later. Contractor agrees to allow, at no additional cost, State of Utah auditors,
federal auditors, Eligible Users or any firm identified by the Division, access to all such records. Contractor must refund to the
Division any overcharges brought to Contractor’s attention by the Division or the Division’s auditor and Contractor is not
permitted to offset identified overcharges by alleged undercharges to Eligible Users.

5. PERMITS: If necessary Contractor shall procure and pay for all permits, licenses, and approvals necessary for the execution
of this Contract.

6. CERTIFY REGISTRATION AND USE OF EMPLOYMENT "STATUS VERIFICATION SYSTEM”: The Status Verification
System, also referred to as “E-verify”, only applies to contracts issued through a Request for Proposal process, to sole sources
that are included within a Request for Proposal, and when Contractor employs any personnel in Utah.
a. Contractor certifies as to its own entity, under penalty of perjury, that Contractor has registered and is participating in the

Status Verification System to verify the work eligibility status of Contractor’s new employees that are employed in the
State of Utah in accordance with applicable immigration laws.
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b. Contractor shall require that each of its Subcontractors certify by affidavit, as to their own entity, under penalty of perjury, 
that each Subcontractor has registered and is participating in the Status Verification System to verify the work eligibility 
status of Subcontractor’s new employees that are employed in the State of Utah in accordance with applicable 
immigration laws. 

c. Contractor’s failure to comply with this section will be considered a material breach of this Contract. 
7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor represents that none of its officers or employees are officers or employees of the 

Division or the State of Utah, unless disclosure has been made to the Division. 
8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: Contractor and Subcontractors, in the performance of this Contract, shall act in an 

independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the Division or the State of Utah. 
9. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY: Contractor is solely responsible for fulfilling the contract, with responsibility for all 

Procurement Items delivered and/or performed as stated in this Contract.  Contractor shall be the sole point of contact 
regarding all contractual matters. Contractor must incorporate Contractor’s responsibilities under this Contract into every 
subcontract with its Subcontractors that will provide the Procurement Item(s) to the Eligible Users under this Contract. 
Moreover, Contractor is responsible for its Subcontractors compliance under this Contract.  

10. INDEMNITY: Contractor shall be fully liable for the actions of its agents, employees, officers, partners, and Subcontractors, 
and shall fully indemnify, defend, and save harmless the Division, the Eligible Users and the State of Utah from all third-party 
claims, losses, suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description arising out of Contractor’s performance of 
this Contract to the extent caused by any intentional wrongful act or negligence of Contractor, its agents, employees, officers, 
partners, or Subcontractors, without limitation; provided, however, that the Contractor shall not indemnify for that portion of 
any claim, loss, or damage arising hereunder due to the fault of an Eligible User. The parties agree that if there are any 
limitations of the Contractor’s liability, including a limitation of liability clause for anyone for whom the Contractor is responsible, 
such limitations of liability will not apply to injuries to persons, including death, or to damages to property. 

11. EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES: Contractor agrees to abide by the following federal and state employment laws, including: (i) 
Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000e), which prohibits discrimination against any employee or 
applicant for employment or any applicant or recipient of services on the basis of race, religion, color, or national origin; (ii) 
Executive Order No. 11246, as amended, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; (iii) 45 CFR 90, which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of age; (iv) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or the Americans with Disabilities Act of 
1990, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disabilities; and (v) Utah's Executive Order 2019-1, dated February 5, 
2019, which prohibits unlawful harassment in the workplace. Contractor further agrees to abide by any other laws, regulations, 
or orders that prohibit the discrimination of any kind by any of Contractor’s employees.  Contractor agrees to abide by any 
other laws, regulations, or orders that prohibit the discrimination of any kind by any of Contractor’s employees. 

12. AMENDMENTS: This Contract may only be amended by the mutual written agreement of the parties, provided that the 
amendment is within the Scope of Work of this Contract and is within the scope/purpose of the original solicitation for which 
this Contract was derived. The amendment will be attached and made part of this Contract. Automatic renewals will not apply 
to this Contract, even if listed elsewhere in this Contract. 

13. DEBARMENT: Contractor certifies that it is not presently nor has ever been debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 
or declared ineligible by any governmental department or agency, whether international, national, state, or local. Contractor 
must notify the Division within thirty (30) days if debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 
voluntarily excluded from participation in any contract by any governmental entity during this Contract. 

14. TERMINATION: This Contract may be terminated, with cause by either party, in advance of the specified expiration date, 
upon written notice given by the other party. The party in violation will be given twenty-one (21) days after written notification 
to correct and cease the violations, after which this Contract may be terminated for cause immediately and subject to the 
remedies below. This Contract may also be terminated without cause (for convenience), in advance of the specified expiration 
date, by the Division, upon thirty (30) days written termination notice being given to the Contractor. The Division and the 
Contractor may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, at any time, by mutual agreement in writing. 
On termination of this Contract, all accounts and payments will be processed according to the financial arrangements set forth 
herein for approved and conforming Procurement Items ordered prior to date of termination. In no event shall the Eligible 
Users be liable to the Contractor for compensation for any Procurement Item neither requested nor accepted by an Eligible 
User. In no event shall the Division’s exercise of its right to terminate this Contract for convenience relieve the Contractor of 
any liability to the Eligible Users for any damages or claims arising under this Contract. 

15.  NONAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, REDUCTION OF FUNDS, OR CHANGES IN LAW: Upon thirty (30) days written notice 
delivered to the Contractor, a purchase order that results from this Contract may be terminated in whole or in part at the sole 
discretion of an Eligible User, if an Eligible User reasonably determines that: (i) a change in Federal or State legislation or 
applicable laws materially affects the ability of either party to perform under the terms of this Contract; or (ii) that a change in 
available funds affects an Eligible User’s ability to pay under this Contract.  A change of available funds as used in this 
paragraph includes, but is not limited to a change in Federal or State funding, whether as a result of a legislative act or by 
order of the President or the Governor. 
If a written notice is delivered under this section, an Eligible User will reimburse Contractor for the Procurement Item(s) 
properly ordered and/or properly performed until the effective date of said notice. An Eligible User will not be liable for any 
performance, commitments, penalties, or liquidated damages that accrue after the effective date of said written notice. 

16.  SALES TAX EXEMPTION: The Procurement Item(s) under this Contract will be paid for from an Eligible User’s funds and 
used in the exercise of an Eligible Users essential functions. Upon request, an Eligible User will provide Contractor with its 
sales tax exemption number. It is Contractor’s responsibility to request an Eligible User’s sales tax exemption number. It also 
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is Contractor’s sole responsibility to ascertain whether any tax deduction or benefits apply to any aspect of this Contract. 
17. WARRANTY OF PROCUREMENT ITEM(S): Contractor warrants, represents and conveys full ownership and clear title, free 

of all liens and encumbrances, to the Procurement Item(s) delivered to an Eligible User under this Contract. Contractor 
warrants for a period of one (1) year that: (i) the Procurement Item(s) perform according to all specific claims that Contractor 
made in its Response; (ii) the Procurement Item(s) are suitable for the ordinary purposes for which such Procurement Item(s) 
are used; (iii) the Procurement Item(s) are suitable for any special purposes identified in the Contractor’s Response; (iv) the 
Procurement Item(s) are designed and manufactured in a commercially reasonable manner; (v) the Procurement Item(s) are 
manufactured and in all other respects create no harm to persons or property; and (vi) the Procurement Item(s) are free of 
defects. Unless otherwise specified, all Procurement Item(s) provided shall be new and unused of the latest model or design. 
Remedies available to an Eligible User under this section include, but are not limited to, the following: Contractor will repair 
or replace Procurement Item(s) at no charge to the Eligible User within ten (10) days of any written notification informing 
Contractor of the Procurement Items not performing as required under this Contract. If the repaired and/or replaced 
Procurement Item(s) prove to be inadequate, or fail its essential purpose, Contractor will refund the full amount of any 
payments that have been made. Nothing in this warranty will be construed to limit any rights or remedies an Eligible User may 
otherwise have under this Contract. 

18.   CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE RESPONSIBILITY. The Contractor shall maintain the following insurance coverage: 
a. Workers’ compensation insurance during the term of this Contract for all its employees and any Subcontractor 

employees related to this Contract. Workers’ compensation insurance shall cover full liability under the workers’ 
compensation laws of the jurisdiction in which the work is performed at the statutory limits required by said 
jurisdiction. 

b. Commercial general liability [CGL] insurance from an insurance company authorized to do business in the State of 
Utah. The limits of the CGL insurance policy will be no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person per 
occurrence and three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) aggregate. 

c. Commercial automobile liability [CAL] insurance from an insurance company authorized to do business in the 
State of Utah. The CAL insurance policy must cover bodily injury and property damage liability and be applicable 
to all vehicles used in your performance of Services under this Agreement whether owned, non-owned, leased, or 
hired. The minimum liability limit must be $1 million per occurrence, combined single limit. The CAL insurance 
policy is required if Contractor will use a vehicle in the performance of this Contract. 

d. Other insurance policies required in the Solicitation. 

Certificate of Insurance, showing up-to-date coverage, shall be on file with the State before the Contract may commence. 

The State reserves the right to require higher or lower insurance limits where warranted. Failure to provide proof of 
insurance as required will be deemed a material breach of this Contract. Contractor’s failure to maintain this insurance 
requirement for the term of this Contract will be grounds for immediate termination of this Contract. 

19.  RESERVED. 

20. PUBLIC INFORMATION: Contractor agrees that this Contract, related purchase orders, related pricing documents, and 
invoices will be public documents and may be available for public and private distribution in accordance with the State of 
Utah’s Government Records Access and Management Act (GRAMA). Contractor gives the Division, the Eligible Users, and 
the State of Utah express permission to make copies of this Contract, related sales orders, related pricing documents, and 
invoices in accordance with GRAMA.  Except for sections identified in writing by Contractor and expressly approved by the 
Division, Contractor also agrees that the Contractor’s Response will be a public document, and copies may be given to the 
public as permitted under GRAMA. The Division, the Eligible Users, and the State of Utah are not obligated to inform 
Contractor of any GRAMA requests for disclosure of this Contract, related purchase orders, related pricing documents, or 
invoices. 

21. DELIVERY: All deliveries under this Contract will be F.O.B. destination with all transportation and handling charges paid for 
by Contractor. Responsibility and liability for loss or damage will remain with Contractor until final inspection and acceptance 
when responsibility will pass to an Eligible User, except as to latent defects or fraud. Contractor shall strictly adhere to the 
delivery and completion schedules specified in this Contract. 

22. ACCEPTANCE AND REJECTION: An Eligible User shall have thirty (30) days after delivery of the Procurement Item(s) to 
perform an inspection of the Procurement Item(s) to determine whether the Procurement Item(s) conform to the standards 
specified in the Solicitation and this Contract prior to acceptance of the Procurement Item(s) by the Eligible User. 

 If Contractor delivers nonconforming Procurement Item(s), an Eligible User may, at its option and at Contractor’s expense: (i) 
return the Procurement Item(s) for a full refund; (ii) require Contractor to promptly correct or replace the nonconforming 
Procurement Item(s); or (iii) obtain replacement Procurement Item(s) from another source, subject to Contractor being 
responsible for any cover costs. Contractor shall not redeliver corrected or rejected Procurement Item(s) without: first, 
disclosing the former rejection or requirement for correction; and second, obtaining written consent of the Eligible User to 
redeliver the corrected Procurement Item(s). Repair, replacement, and other correction and redelivery shall be subject to the 
terms of this Contract. 

23. INVOICING: Contractor will submit invoices within thirty (30) days after the delivery date of the Procurement Item(s) to the 
Eligible User. The contract number shall be listed on all invoices, freight tickets, and correspondence relating to this Contract. 
The prices paid by the Eligible User will be those prices listed in this Contract, unless Contractor offers a discount at the time 
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of the invoice. It is Contractor’s obligation to provide correct and accurate invoicing. The Eligible User has the right to adjust 
or return any invoice reflecting incorrect pricing. 

24.  PAYMENT: Payments are to be made within thirty (30) days after a correct invoice is received. All payments to Contractor 
will be remitted by mail, electronic funds transfer, or the State of Utah’s Purchasing Card (major credit card). If payment has 
not been made after sixty (60) days from the date a correct invoice is received by an Eligible User, then interest may be added 
by Contractor as prescribed in the Utah Prompt Payment Act. The acceptance by Contractor of final payment, without a 
written protest filed with the Eligible User within ten (10) business days of receipt of final payment, shall release the Eligible 
User from all claims and all liability to the Contractor. An Eligible User’s payment for the Procurement Item(s) and/or Services 
shall not be deemed an acceptance of the Procurement Item(s) and is without prejudice to any and all claims that the Eligible 
User may have against Contractor. Contractor shall not charge Eligible Users electronic payment fees of any kind. 

25.  INDEMNIFICATION RELATING TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: Contractor will indemnify and hold the Division, the 
Eligible Users, and the State of Utah harmless from and against any and all damages, expenses (including reasonable 
attorneys' fees), claims, judgments, liabilities, and costs in any action or claim brought against the Division, the Eligible User, 
or the State of Utah for infringement of a third party’s copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other proprietary right. The parties 
agree that if there are any limitations of Contractor’s liability, such limitations of liability will not apply to this section. 

26. OWNERSHIP IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: The Division, the Eligible User, and Contractor each recognizes that each 
has no right, title, or interest, proprietary or otherwise, in the intellectual property owned or licensed by the other, unless 
otherwise agreed upon by the parties in writing. All Procurement Item(s), documents, records, programs, data, articles, 
memoranda, and other materials not developed or licensed by Contractor prior to the execution of this Contract, but 
specifically manufactured under this Contract shall be considered work made for hire, and Contractor shall transfer any 
ownership claim to the Eligible User. 

27. OWNERSHIP IN CUSTOM DELIVERABLES: In the event that Contractor provides Custom Deliverables to the Eligible User, 
pursuant to this Contract, Contractor grants the ownership in Custom Deliverables, which have been developed and delivered 
by Contractor exclusively for the Eligible User and are specifically within the framework of fulfilling Contractor’s contractual 
obligations under this contract.  Custom Deliverables shall be deemed work made for hire, such that all intellectual property 
rights, title and interest in the Custom Deliverables shall pass to the Eligible User, to the extent that the Custom Deliverables 
are not recognized as work made for hire, Contractor hereby assigns to the Eligible User any and all copyrights in and to the 
Custom Deliverables, subject to the following: 

 1. Contractor has received payment for the Custom Deliverables, 
 2. Each party will retain all rights to patents, utility models, mask works, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, and any 

other form of protection afforded by law to inventions, models, designs, technical information, and applications (“Intellectual 
Property Rights”)  that it owned or controlled prior to the effective date of this contract or that it develops or acquires from 
activities independent of the services performed under this contract (“Background IP”), and 

 3. Contractor will retain all right, title, and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Rights in or related to the services, 
or tangible components thereof, including but not limited to (a) all know-how, intellectual property, methodologies, processes, 
technologies, algorithms, software, or development tools used in performing the Services (collectively, the “Utilities”), and (b) 
such ideas, concepts, know-how, processes and reusable reports, designs, charts, plans, specifications, documentation, 
forms, templates, or output which are supplied or otherwise used by or on behalf of Contractor in the course of performing 
the Services or creating the Custom Deliverables, other than portions that specifically incorporate proprietary or Confidential 
Information or Custom Deliverables of the Eligible User (collectively, the “Residual IP”), even if embedded in the Custom 
Deliverables. 

 4. Custom Deliverables, not including Contractor’s Intellectual Property Rights, Background IP, and Residual IP, may 
not be marketed or distributed without written approval by the Eligible User. 

 Contractor agrees to grant to the Eligible User a perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free license to use Contractor’s Background 
IP, Utilities, and Residual IP, as defined above, solely for the Eligible User and the State of Utah to use the Custom 
Deliverables. The Eligible User reserves a royalty-free, nonexclusive, and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, or 
otherwise use and to authorize others to use, for the Eligible User’s and the State of Utah’s internal purposes, such Custom 
Deliverables. For the Goods delivered that consist of Contractor’s scripts and code and are not considered Custom 
Deliverables or Work Product, for any reason whatsoever, Contractor grants the Eligible User a non-exclusive, non-
transferable, irrevocable, perpetual right to use, copy, and create derivative works from such, without the right to sublicense, 
for the Eligible User’s and the State of Utah’s internal business operation under this Contract. The Eligible User and the State 
of Utah may not participate in the transfer or sale of, create derivative works from, or in any way exploit Contractor’s Intellectual 
Property Rights, in whole or in part. 

28. ASSIGNMENT: Contractor may not assign, sell, transfer, subcontract or sublet rights, or delegate any right or obligation under 
this Contract, in whole or in part, without the prior written approval of the Division. 

29.  REMEDIES: Any of the following events will constitute cause for an Eligible User to declare Contractor in default of this 
Contract: (i) Contractor’s non-performance of its contractual requirements and obligations under this Contract; or (ii) 
Contractor’s material breach of any term or condition of this Contract. An Eligible User may issue a written notice of default 
providing a ten (10) day period in which Contractor will have an opportunity to cure. Time allowed for cure will not diminish or 
eliminate Contractor's liability for damages. If the default remains after Contractor has been provided the opportunity to cure, 
an Eligible User may do one or more of the following: (i) exercise any remedy provided by law or equity; (ii) terminate this 
Contract; (iii) impose liquidated damages, if liquidated damages are listed in this Contract; (iv) debar/suspend Contractor from 
receiving future contracts from the Division; or (v) demand a full refund of any payment that the Eligible User has made to 
Contractor under this Contract for Procurement Item(s) that do not conform to this Contract. 
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30.  FORCE MAJEURE: Neither an Eligible User nor Contractor will be held responsible for delay or default caused by fire, riot, 
act of God, and/or war which is beyond that party's reasonable control. An Eligible User may terminate a purchase order 
resulting from this Contract after determining such delay will prevent Contractor’s successful performance of this Contract. 

31. CONFIDENTIALITY: If Confidential Information is disclosed to Contractor, Contractor shall: (i) advise its agents, officers, 
employees, partners, and Subcontractors of the obligations set forth in this Contract; (ii) keep all Confidential Information 
strictly confidential; and (iii) not disclose any Confidential Information received by it to any third parties. Contractor will promptly 
notify an Eligible User of any potential or actual misuse or misappropriation of Confidential Information. 
Contractor shall be responsible for any breach of this duty of confidentiality, including any required remedies and/or 
notifications under applicable law. Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Eligible User, including anyone 
for whom the Eligible User is liable, from claims related to a breach of this duty of confidentiality, including any notification 
requirements, by Contractor or anyone for whom the Contractor is liable. 
Upon termination or expiration of this Contract, Contractor will return all copies of Confidential Information to the Eligible User 
or certify, in writing, that the Confidential Information has been destroyed. This duty of confidentiality shall be ongoing and 
survive the termination or expiration of this Contract. 

32. LARGE VOLUME DISCOUNT PRICING: Eligible Users may seek to obtain additional volume discount pricing for large orders 
provided Contractor is willing to offer additional discounts for large volume orders.  No amendment to this Contract is 
necessary for Contractor to offer discount pricing to an Eligible User for large volume purchases.  

33.  ELIGIBLE USER PARTICIPATION: Participation under this Contract by Eligible Users is voluntarily determined by each 
Eligible User. Contractor agrees to supply each Eligible User with Procurement Items based upon the same terms, conditions, 
and prices of this Contract.  

34. INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMERS: Each Eligible User that purchases Procurement Items from this Contract will be treated as 
individual customers. Each Eligible User will be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of this Contract.  Contractor 
agrees that each Eligible User will be responsible for their own charges, fees, and liabilities. Contractor shall apply the charges 
to each Eligible User individually. The Division is not responsible for any unpaid invoice. 

35.  REPORTS AND FEES:   
a. Administrative Fee: Contractor agrees to provide a quarterly administrative fee to the State in the form of a check,EFT 

or online payment through the Division’s Automated Vendor Usage Management System.  Checks will be payable to 
the “State of Utah Division of Purchasing” and will be sent to State of Utah, Division of Purchasing, Attn: Cooperative 
Contracts, PO Box 141061, Salt Lake City, UT  84114-1061.  The Administrative Fee is 0.4%(four tenths of 1 
percent) and will apply to all purchases (net of any returns, credits, or adjustments) made under this contract. 

b.  Quarterly Reports: Contractor agrees to provide a quarterly utilization report, reflecting net sales to the State during the 
associated fee period. The report will show the dollar volume of purchases by each Eligible User. The quarterly report 
will be provided in secure electronic format through the Division’s Automated Vendor Usage Management System found 
at: https://statecontracts.utah.gov/Vendor.  

 c. Report Schedule: Quarterly utilization reports shall be made in accordance with the following schedule: 
Period End  Reports Due 
March 31  April 30 
June 30  July 31 
September 30 October 31 
December 31  January 31 

 d. Fee Payment: After the Division receives the quarterly utilization report, it will send Contractor an invoice for the total 
quarterly administrative fee owed to the Division. Contractor shall pay the quarterly administrative fee within thirty (30) days 
from receipt of invoice. 

 e. Timely Reports and Fees: If the quarterly administrative fee is not paid by thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice or quarterly 
utilization reports are not received by the report due date, then Contractor will be in material breach of this Contract.   

36.   ORDERING: Orders will be placed by the using Eligible User directly with Contractor. All orders will be shipped promptly in 
accordance with the terms of this Contract. 

37.   END USER AGREEMENTS: If Eligible Users are required by Contractor to sign an End User Agreement before 
participating in this Contract, then a copy of the End User Agreement must be attached to this Contract as an attachment. 
The term of the End User Agreement shall not exceed the term of this Contract, and the End User Agreement will 
automatically terminate upon the completion of termination of this Contract. An End User Agreement must reference this 
Contract, and may not be amended or changed unless approved in writing by the Division.  Eligible Users will not be 
responsible or obligated for any early termination fees if the End User Agreement terminates as a result of completion or 
termination of this Contract.   

38. PUBLICITY: Contractor shall submit to the Division for written approval all advertising and publicity matters relating to this 
Contract. It is within the Division’s sole discretion whether to provide approval, which approval must be in writing. 

39. WORK ON STATE OF UTAH OR ELIGIBLE USER PREMISES: Contractor shall ensure that personnel working on the 
premises of an Eligible User shall: (i) abide by all of the rules, regulations, and policies of the premises; (ii) remain in authorized 
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areas; (iii) follow all instructions; and (iv) be subject to a background check, prior to entering the premises. The Eligible User 
may remove any individual for a violation hereunder. 

40. CONTRACT INFORMATION: During the duration of this Contract the State of Utah Division of Purchasing is required to 
make available contact information of Contractor to the State of Utah Department of Workforce Services. The State of Utah 
Department of Workforce Services may contact Contractor during the duration of this Contract to inquire about Contractor’s 
job vacancies within the State of Utah. 

41. WAIVER: A waiver of any right, power, or privilege shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent right, power, or 
privilege. 

42. SUSPENSION OF WORK: Should circumstances arise which would cause an Eligible User to suspend Contractor’s 
responsibilities under this Contract, but not terminate this Contract, this will be done by formal written notice pursuant to the 
terms of this Contract.  Contractor’s responsibilities may be reinstated upon advance formal written notice from the Eligible 
User. 

43. PROCUREMENT ETHICS: Contractor understands that a person who is interested in any way in the sale of any supplies, 
services, construction, or insurance to the State of Utah is violating the law if the person gives or offers to give any 
compensation, gratuity, contribution, loan, reward, or any promise thereof to any person acting as a procurement officer on 
behalf of the State of Utah, or to any person in any official capacity who participates in the procurement of such supplies, 
services, construction, or insurance, whether it is given for their own use or for the use or benefit of any other person or 
organization. 

44. CHANGES IN SCOPE: Any changes in the scope of the services to be performed under this Contract shall be in the form of 
a written amendment to this Contract, mutually agreed to and signed by both parties, specifying any such changes, fee 
adjustments, any adjustment in time of performance, or any other significant factors arising from the changes in the scope of 
services. 

45. ATTORNEY’S FEES: In the event of any judicial action to enforce rights under this Contract, the prevailing party shall be 
entitled its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in connection with such action. 

46. TRAVEL COSTS: If travel expenses are permitted by the Solicitation All travel costs associated with the delivery of Services 
under this Contract will be paid according to the rules and per diem rates found in the Utah Administrative Code R25-7. 
Invoices containing travel costs outside of these rates will be returned to the vendor for correction. 

47. PERFORMANCE EVALUATION: The Division may conduct a performance evaluation of Contractor, including Contractor’s 
Subcontractors. Results of any evaluation may be made available to Contractor upon request. 

48. STANDARD OF CARE: The services performed by Contractor and its Subcontractors shall be performed in accordance with 
the standard of care exercised by licensed members of their respective professions having substantial experience providing 
similar services which similarities include the type, magnitude, and complexity of the services that are the subject of this 
Contract. Contractor shall be liable to the Eligible User for claims, liabilities, additional burdens, penalties, damages, or third 
party claims (e.g., another Contractor’s claim against the State of Utah), to the extent caused by wrongful acts, errors, or 
omissions that do not meet this standard of care. 

49. REVIEWS: The Division reserves the right to perform plan checks, plan reviews, other reviews, and/or comment upon the 
services of Contractor. Such reviews do not waive the requirement of Contractor to meet all of the terms and conditions of 
this Contract. 

50. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: Prior to either party filing a judicial proceeding, the parties agree to participate in the mediation of 
any dispute. The Division or an Eligible User, after consultation with Contractor, may appoint an expert or panel of experts to 
assist in the resolution of a dispute. If the Division or an Eligible User appoints such an expert or panel, the Division or the 
Eligible User and Contractor agree to cooperate in good faith in providing information and documents to the expert or panel 
in an effort to resolve the dispute. 

51. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: In the event of any conflict in the terms and conditions in this Contract, the order of precedence 
shall be: (i) this Attachment A; (ii) Contract Signature Page(s); (iii) the State of Utah’s additional terms and conditions, if any; 
(iv) any other attachment listed on the Contract Signature Page(s); and (v) Contractor’s terms and conditions that are attached 
to this Contract, if any. Any provision attempting to limit the liability of Contractor or limit the rights of an Eligible User, the 
Division, or the State of Utah must be in writing and attached to this Contract or it is rendered null and void. 

52. SURVIVAL OF TERMS: Termination or expiration of this Contract shall not extinguish or prejudice Eligible Users’ right to 
enforce this Contract with respect to any default of this Contract or defect in the Procurement Item(s) that has not been cured, 
or of any of the following clauses, including: Governing Law and Venue, Laws and Regulations, Records Administration, 
Remedies, Dispute Resolution, Indemnity, Newly Manufactured, Indemnification Relating to Intellectual Property, Warranty of 
Procurement Item(s), Insurance. 

53. SEVERABILITY:  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision, term, or condition of this Contract shall not affect the 
validity or enforceability of any other provision, term, or condition of this Contract, which shall remain in full force and effect. 

54. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS: Contractor shall not take advantage of any errors and/or omissions in this Contract.  The 
Contractor must promptly notify the Division of any errors and/or omissions that are discovered. 

55. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:  This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes any and all 
other prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings between the parties, whether oral or written. 

56. PUBLIC CONTRACT BOYCOTT RESTRICTIONS: In accordance with Utah Code 63G-27-102, Contractor certifies that it is 
not currently engaged in an “economic boycott” nor a “boycott of the State of Israel” as those terms are defined in that Code 
section. Contractor also agrees not to engage in either boycott for the duration of this contract. If Contractor does engage in 
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such a boycott, it shall immediately provide written notification to the public entity party to this contract. 

 

     (Revision Date: 02 May 2023) 
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Solicitation Number: RFP #042021 
 

CONTRACT 
 
 
This Contract is between Sourcewell, 202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 
56479 (Sourcewell) and L3Harris Technologies Inc., 221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway, Lynchburg, VA  
24501 (Vendor). 

  
Sourcewell is a State of Minnesota local government agency and service cooperative created 
under the laws of the State of Minnesota (Minnesota Statutes Section 123A.21) that offers 
cooperative procurement solutions to government entities. Participation is open to federal, 
state/province, and municipal governmental entities, higher education, K-12 education, 
nonprofit, tribal government, and other public entities located in the United States and Canada. 
Sourcewell issued a public solicitation for Public Safety Communications Technology and 
Hardware Solutions from which Vendor was  awarded a contract.     

  
Vendor desires to contract with Sourcewell to provide equipment, products, or services to 
Sourcewell and the entities that access Sourcewell’s cooperative purchasing contracts 
(Participating Entities).  

 
1. TERM OF CONTRACT 

 
A. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Contract is effective upon the date of the final signature below.  
 
B. EXPIRATION DATE AND EXTENSION. This Contract expires June 23, 2025, unless it is 
cancelled sooner pursuant to Article 22. This Contract may be extended up to one additional 
one-year period upon request of Sourcewell and with written agreement by Vendor. 
 
C. SURVIVAL OF TERMS. Articles 11 through 14 survive the expiration or cancellation of this 
Contract.  
 

2. EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES 
 
A. EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, OR SERVICES. Vendor will provide the Equipment, Products, or 
Services as stated in its Proposal submitted under the Solicitation Number listed above. 
Vendor’s Equipment, Products, or Services Proposal (Proposal) is attached and incorporated 
into this Contract.    
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FC9D18F7-FD48-49E5-AE15-B0CA2A93C996DocuSign Envelope ID: BA5D9331-F300-49F0-88D9-284F2C75FD17

62



042021-L3H 
 

Rev. 10/2020                           2 
 

All Equipment and Products provided under this Contract must be new/current model.  Vendor 
may offer close-out or refurbished Equipment or Products if they are clearly indicated in 
Vendor’s product and pricing list. Unless agreed to by the Participating Entities in advance, 
Equipment or Products must be delivered as operational to the Participating Entity’s site.     
 
This Contract offers an indefinite quantity of sales, and while substantial volume is anticipated, 
sales and sales volume are not guaranteed.   
 
B. WARRANTY. Vendor warrants that all Equipment, Products, and Services furnished are free 
from liens and encumbrances, and are free from defects in design, materials, and workmanship. 
In addition, Vendor warrants the Equipment, Products, and Services are suitable for and will 
perform in accordance with the ordinary use for which they are intended. Vendor’s dealers and 
distributors must agree to assist the Participating Entity in reaching a resolution in any dispute 
over warranty terms with the manufacturer.  Any manufacturer’s warranty that is effective past 
the expiration of the Vendor’s warranty will be passed on to the Participating Entity.   
 
C. DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AND/OR RESELLERS. Upon Contract execution, Vendor will 
make available to Sourcewell a means to validate or authenticate Vendor’s authorized dealers, 
distributors, and/or resellers relative to the Equipment, Products, and Services related to this 
Contract. This list may be updated from time-to-time and is incorporated into this Contract by 
reference. It is the Vendor’s responsibility to ensure Sourcewell receives the most current 
version of this list.  
 

3. PRICING 
 
All Equipment, Products, or Services under this Contract will be priced as stated in Vendor’s 
Proposal.  
 
When providing pricing quotes to Participating Entities, all pricing quoted must reflect a 
Participating Entity’s total cost of acquisition. This means that the quoted cost is for delivered 
Equipment, Products, and Services that are operational for their intended purpose, and 
includes all costs to the Participating Entity’s requested delivery location.   
 
Regardless of the payment method chosen by the Participating Entity, the total cost associated 
with any purchase option of the Equipment, Products, or Services must always be disclosed in 
the pricing quote to the applicable Participating Entity at the time of purchase.   
 
A. SHIPPING AND SHIPPING COSTS. All delivered Equipment and Products must be properly 
packaged. Damaged Equipment and Products may be rejected. If the damage is not readily 
apparent at the time of delivery, Vendor must permit the Equipment and Products to be 
returned within a reasonable time at no cost to Sourcewell or its Participating Entities. 
Participating Entities reserve the right to inspect the Equipment and Products at a reasonable 
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time after delivery where circumstances or conditions prevent effective inspection of the 
Equipment and Products at the time of delivery. 
   
Vendor must arrange for and pay for the return shipment on Equipment and Products that arrive 
in a defective or inoperable condition.  
 
Sourcewell may declare the Vendor in breach of this Contract if the Vendor intentionally 
delivers substandard or inferior Equipment or Products. In the event of the delivery of 
nonconforming Equipment and Products, the Participating Entity will notify the Vendor as soon 
as possible and the Vendor will replace nonconforming Equipment and Products with 
conforming Equipment and Products that are acceptable to the Participating Entity. 
 
B. SALES TAX. Each Participating Entity is responsible for supplying the Vendor with valid tax-
exemption certification(s). When ordering, a Participating Entity must indicate if it is a tax-
exempt entity.  
 
C. HOT LIST PRICING. At any time during this Contract, Vendor may offer a specific selection 
of Equipment, Products, or Services at discounts greater than those listed in the Contract. 
When Vendor determines it will offer Hot List Pricing, it must be submitted electronically to 
Sourcewell in a line-item format. Equipment, Products, or Services may be added or removed 
from the Hot List at any time through a Sourcewell Price and Product Change Form as defined 
in Article 4 below.   
 
Hot List program and pricing may also be used to discount and liquidate close-out and 
discontinued Equipment and Products as long as those close-out and discontinued items are 
clearly identified as such. Current ordering process and administrative fees apply. Hot List 
Pricing must be published and made available to all Participating Entities. 
 

4. PRODUCT AND PRICING CHANGE REQUESTS 
 

Vendor may request Equipment, Product, or Service changes, additions, or deletions at any 
time. All requests must be made in writing by submitting a signed Sourcewell Price and Product 
Change Request Form to the assigned Sourcewell Contract Administrator. This form is available 
from the assigned Sourcewell Contract Administrator. At a minimum, the request must:  
 

 Identify the applicable Sourcewell contract number; 
 Clearly specify the requested change; 
 Provide sufficient detail to justify the requested change; 
 Individually list all Equipment, Products, or Services affected by the requested change, 

along with the requested change (e.g., addition, deletion, price change); and 
 Include a complete restatement of pricing documentation in Microsoft Excel with the 

effective date of the modified pricing, or product addition or deletion. The new pricing 
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restatement must include all Equipment, Products, and Services offered, even for those 
items where pricing remains unchanged. 

 
A fully executed Sourcewell Price and Product Request Form will become an amendment 
to this Contract and be incorporated by reference.  

 
5. PARTICIPATION, CONTRACT ACCESS, AND PARTICIPATING ENTITY REQUIREMENTS 

  
A. PARTICIPATION. Sourcewell’s cooperative contracts are available and open to public and 
nonprofit entities across the United States and Canada; such as federal, state/province, 
municipal, K-12 and higher education, tribal government, and other public entities.   
 
The benefits of this Contract should be available to all Participating Entities that can legally 
access the Equipment, Products, or Services under this Contract. A Participating Entity’s 
authority to access this Contract is determined through its cooperative purchasing, interlocal, 
or joint powers laws. Any entity accessing benefits of this Contract will be considered a Service 
Member of Sourcewell during such time of access. Vendor understands that a Participating 
Entity’s use of this Contract is at the Participating Entity’s sole convenience and Participating 
Entities reserve the right to obtain like Equipment, Products, or Services from any other source. 
 
Vendor is responsible for familiarizing its sales and service forces with Sourcewell contract use 
eligibility requirements and documentation and will encourage potential participating entities 
to join Sourcewell.  Sourcewell reserves the right to add and remove Participating Entities to its 
roster during the term of this Contract.   
 
B. PUBLIC FACILITIES. Vendor’s employees may be required to perform work at government-
owned facilities, including schools. Vendor’s employees and agents must conduct themselves in 
a professional manner while on the premises, and in accordance with Participating Entity 
policies and procedures, and all applicable laws.   
 

6. PARTICIPATING ENTITY USE AND PURCHASING 
 
A. ORDERS AND PAYMENT. To access the contracted Equipment, Products, or Services under 
this Contract, a Participating Entity must clearly indicate to Vendor that it intends to access this 
Contract; however, order flow and procedure will be developed jointly between Sourcewell and 
Vendor. Typically, a Participating Entity will issue an order directly to Vendor. If a Participating 
Entity issues a purchase order, it may use its own forms, but the purchase order should clearly 
note the applicable Sourcewell contract number. All Participating Entity orders under this 
Contract must be issued prior to expiration of this Contract; however, Vendor performance, 
Participating Entity payment, and any applicable warranty periods or other Vendor or 
Participating Entity obligations may extend beyond the term of this Contract.  
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Vendor’s acceptable forms of payment are included in Attachment A.  Participating Entities will 
be solely responsible for payment and Sourcewell will have no liability for any unpaid invoice of 
any Participating Entity.   
 
B. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS/PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM. Additional terms and 
conditions to a purchase order, or other required transaction documentation, may be 
negotiated between a Participating Entity and Vendor, such as job or industry-specific 
requirements, legal requirements (e.g., affirmative action or immigration status requirements), 
or specific local policy requirements. Some Participating Entitles may require the use of a 
Participating Addendum; the terms of which will be worked out directly between the 
Participating Entity and the Vendor.  Any negotiated additional terms and conditions must 
never be less favorable to the Participating Entity than what is contained in this Contract. 
 
C. SPECIALIZED SERVICE REQUIREMENTS. In the event that the Participating Entity requires 
service or specialized performance requirements (such as e-commerce specifications, 
specialized delivery requirements, or other specifications and requirements) not addressed in 
this Contract, the Participating Entity and the Vendor may enter into a separate, standalone 
agreement, apart from this Contract. Sourcewell, including its agents and employees, will not 
be made a party to a claim for breach of such agreement.   
 
D. TERMINATION OF ORDERS. Participating Entities may terminate an order, in whole or 
in part, immediately upon notice to Vendor in the event of any of the following events:   
 

1. The Participating Entity fails to receive funding or appropriation from its governing body 
at levels sufficient to pay for the goods to be purchased; 
2. Federal,  state, or provincial laws or regulations prohibit the purchase or change the 
Participating Entity’s requirements; or 
3. Vendor commits any material breach of this Contract or the additional terms agreed to 
between the Vendor and a Participating Entity. 

 
E. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. The governing law and venue for any action related to a 
Participating Entity’s order will be determined by the Participating Entity making the purchase.   
 

7. CUSTOMER SERVICE 
 
A. PRIMARY ACCOUNT REPRESENTATIVE. Vendor will assign an Account Representative to 
Sourcewell for this Contract and must provide prompt notice to Sourcewell if that person is 
changed. The Account Representative will be responsible for: 
  

 Maintenance and management of this Contract; 
 Timely response to all Sourcewell and Participating Entity inquiries; and 
 Business reviews to Sourcewell and Participating Entities, if applicable. 
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B. BUSINESS REVIEWS. Vendor must perform a minimum of one business review with 
Sourcewell per contract year. The business review will cover sales to Participating Entities, 
pricing and contract terms, administrative fees, supply issues, customer issues, and any other 
necessary information.  
 

8. REPORT ON CONTRACT SALES ACTIVITY AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEE PAYMENT 
 
A. CONTRACT SALES ACTIVITY REPORT. Each calendar quarter, Vendor must provide a contract 
sales activity report (Report) to the Sourcewell Contract Administrator assigned to this 
Contract. A Report must be provided regardless of the number or amount of sales during that 
quarter (i.e., if there are no sales, Vendor must submit a report indicating no sales were made).  
 
The Report must contain the following fields: 
 

 Customer Name (e.g., City of Staples Highway Department); 
 Customer Physical Street Address; 
 Customer City; 
 Customer State/Province; 
 Customer Zip Code; 
 Customer Contact Name; 
 Customer Contact Email Address; 
 Customer Contact Telephone Number; 
 Sourcewell Assigned Entity/Participating Entity Number; 
 Item Purchased Description; 
 Item Purchased Price;  
 Sourcewell Administrative Fee Applied; and 
 Date Purchase was invoiced/sale was recognized as revenue by Vendor. 

 
B. ADMINISTRATIVE FEE. In consideration for the support and services provided by Sourcewell, 
the Vendor will pay an administrative fee to Sourcewell on all Equipment, Products, and 
Services provided to Participating Entities. The Administrative Fee must be included in, and not 
added to, the pricing. Vendor may not charge Participating Entities more than the contracted 
price to offset the Administrative Fee. 
 
The Vendor will submit payment to Sourcewell for two percent (2%) multiplied by the total 
sales of all Equipment, Products, and Services purchased by Participating Entities under this 
Contract during each calendar quarter. Payments should note the Vendor’s name and 
Sourcewell-assigned contract number in the memo; and must be mailed to the address above 
“Attn: Accounts Receivable” or remitted electronically to Sourcewell’s banking institution per 
Sourcewell’s Finance department instructions. Payments must be received no later than 45 
calendar days after the end of each calendar quarter. 
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Vendor agrees to cooperate with Sourcewell in auditing transactions under this Contract to 
ensure that the administrative fee is paid on all items purchased under this Contract. 

 
In the event the Vendor is delinquent in any undisputed administrative fees, Sourcewell 
reserves the right to cancel this Contract and reject any proposal submitted by the Vendor in 
any subsequent solicitation. In the event this Contract is cancelled by either party prior to the 
Contract’s expiration date, the administrative fee payment will be due no more than 30 days 
from the cancellation date.  
 

9. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Sourcewell's Authorized Representative is its Chief Procurement Officer.   

 
Vendor’s Authorized Representative is the person named in the Vendor’s Proposal. If Vendor’s 
Authorized Representative changes at any time during this Contract, Vendor must promptly 
notify Sourcewell in writing. 

 
10. AUDIT, ASSIGNMENT, AMENDMENTS, WAIVER, AND CONTRACT COMPLETE 

 
A. AUDIT. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, subdivision 5, the books, records, 
documents, and accounting procedures and practices relevant this Agreement are subject to 
examination by Sourcewell or the Minnesota State Auditor for a minimum of six years from the 
end of this Contract. This clause extends to Participating Entities as it relates to business 
conducted by that Participating Entity under this Contract. 
 
B. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the Vendor nor Sourcewell may assign or transfer any rights or 
obligations under this Contract without the prior consent of the parties and a fully executed 
assignment agreement. Such consent will not be unreasonably withheld.     
 
C. AMENDMENTS. Any amendment to this Contract must be in writing and will not be effective 
until it has been fully executed by the parties.   
 
D. WAIVER. If either party fails to enforce any provision of this Contract, that failure does not 
waive the provision or the right to enforce it. 
 
E. CONTRACT COMPLETE. This Contract contains all negotiations and agreements between 
Sourcewell and Vendor. No other understanding regarding this Contract, whether written or 
oral, may be used to bind either party. For any conflict between the attached Proposal and the 
terms set out in Articles 1-22, the terms of Articles 1-22 will govern. 
 
F. RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES. The relationship of the parties is one of independent 
contractors, each free to exercise judgment and discretion with regard to the conduct of their 
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respective businesses. This Contract does not create a partnership, joint venture, or any other 
relationship such as master-servant, or principal-agent.  

 
11. LIABILITY 

  
Vendor must indemnify, save, and hold Sourcewell and its Participating Entities, including their 
agents and employees, harmless from any claims or causes of action, including attorneys’ fees, 
arising out of the performance of this Contract by the Vendor or its agents or employees; this 
indemnification includes injury or death to person(s) or property alleged to have been caused 
by some defect in the Equipment, Products, or Services under this Contract to the extent the 
Equipment, Product, or Service has been used according to its specifications. 

 
12. GOVERNMENT DATA PRACTICES 

 
Vendor and Sourcewell must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, 
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13, as it applies to all data provided by or provided to Sourcewell 
under this Contract and as it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, 
maintained, or disseminated by the Vendor under this Contract.  
 
If the Vendor receives a request to release the data referred to in this article, the Vendor must 
immediately notify Sourcewell and Sourcewell will assist with how the Vendor should respond 
to the request. 
 

13. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, PUBLICITY, MARKETING, AND ENDORSEMENT 
 

A. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 
1. Grant of License. During the term of this Contract: 

a. Sourcewell grants to Vendor a royalty-free, worldwide, non-exclusive right and 
license to use theTrademark(s) provided to Vendor by Sourcewell in advertising and 
promotional materials for the purpose of marketing Sourcewell’s relationship with 
Vendor. 
b. Vendor grants to Sourcewell a royalty-free, worldwide, non-exclusive right and 
license to use Vendor’s Trademarks in advertising and promotional materials for the 
purpose of marketing Vendor’s relationship with Sourcewell. 

2. Limited Right of Sublicense. The right and license granted herein includes a limited right 
of each party to grant sublicenses to its and their respective distributors, marketing 
representatives, and agents (collectively “Permitted Sublicensees”) in advertising and 
promotional materials for the purpose of marketing the Parties’ relationship to Participating 
Entities. Any sublicense granted will be subject to the terms and conditions of this Article. 
Each party will be responsible for any breach of this Article by any of their respective 
sublicensees.  
3. Use; Quality Control.  
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a. Sourcewell must not alter Vendor’s Trademarks from the form provided by 
Vendor and must comply with Vendor’s removal requests as to specific uses of its 
trademarks or logos.   
b. Vendor must not alter Sourcewell’s Trademarks from the form provided by 
Sourcewell and must comply with Sourcewell’s removal requests as to specific uses 
of its trademarks or logos.   
c. Each party agrees to use, and to cause its Permitted Sublicensees to use, the 
other party’s Trademarks only in good faith and in a dignified manner consistent 
with such party’s use of the Trademarks. Upon written notice to the breaching party, 
the breaching party has 30 days of the date of the written notice to cure the breach 
or the license will be terminated.  

4. As applicable, Vendor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Sourcewell and its 
Participating Entities against any and all suits, claims, judgments, and costs instituted or 
recovered against Sourcewell or Participating Entities by any person on account of the use 
of any Equipment or Products by Sourcewell or its Participating Entities supplied by Vendor 
in violation of applicable patent or copyright laws. 
5. Termination. Upon the termination of this Contract for any reason, each party, including 
Permitted Sublicensees, will have 30 days to remove all Trademarks from signage, websites, 
and the like bearing the other party’s name or logo (excepting Sourcewell’s pre-printed 
catalog of vendors which may be used until the next printing).  Vendor must return all 
marketing and promotional materials, including signage, provided by Sourcewell, or dispose 
of it according to Sourcewell’s written directions. 

 
B. PUBLICITY. Any publicity regarding the subject matter of this Contract must not be released 
without prior written approval from the Authorized Representatives. Publicity includes notices, 
informational pamphlets, press releases, research, reports, signs, and similar public notices 
prepared by or for the Vendor individually or jointly with others, or any subcontractors, with 
respect to the program, publications, or services provided resulting from this Contract. 
 
C. MARKETING. Any direct advertising, marketing, or offers with Participating Entities must be 
approved by Sourcewell. Materials should be sent to the Sourcewell Contract Administrator 
assigned to this Contract.   
 
D. ENDORSEMENT. The Vendor must not claim that Sourcewell endorses its Equipment, 
Products, or Services. 

 
14. GOVERNING LAW, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

 
Minnesota law governs this Contract. Venue for all legal proceedings out of this Contract, or its 
breach, must be in the appropriate state court in Todd County or federal court in Fergus Falls, 
Minnesota.  
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15. FORCE MAJEURE 
 
Neither party to this Contract will be held responsible for delay or default caused by acts of God 
or other conditions that are beyond that party’s reasonable control. A party defaulting under 
this provision must provide the other party prompt written notice of the default. 
 

16. SEVERABILITY 
 
If any provision of this Contract is found to be illegal, unenforceable, or void then both 
Sourcewell and Vendor will be relieved of all obligations arising under such provisions. If the 
remainder of this Contract is capable of performance, it will not be affected by such declaration 
or finding and must be fully performed. 
 

17. PERFORMANCE, DEFAULT, AND REMEDIES 
 
A. PERFORMANCE. During the term of this Contract, the parties will monitor performance and 
address unresolved contract issues as follows:  
 

1. Notification. The parties must promptly notify each other of any known dispute and 
work in good faith to resolve such dispute within a reasonable period of time. If necessary, 
Sourcewell and the Vendor will jointly develop a short briefing document that describes the 
issue(s), relevant impact, and positions of both parties.  
2. Escalation. If parties are unable to resolve the issue in a timely manner, as specified 
above, either Sourcewell or Vendor may escalate the resolution of the issue to a higher 
level of management. The Vendor will have 30 calendar days to cure an outstanding issue.  
3. Performance while Dispute is Pending. Notwithstanding the existence of a dispute, the 
Vendor must continue without delay to carry out all of its responsibilities under the 
Contract that are not affected by the dispute. If the Vendor fails to continue without delay 
to perform its responsibilities under the Contract, in the accomplishment of all undisputed 
work, any additional costs incurred by Sourcewell and/or its Participating Entities as a result 
of such failure to proceed will be borne by the Vendor. 

 
B. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES. Either of the following constitutes cause to declare this Contract, 
or any Participating Entity order under this Contract, in default:   

 
1. Nonperformance of contractual requirements, or  
2. A material breach of any term or condition of this Contract.   

 
Written notice of default and a reasonable opportunity to cure must be issued by the party 
claiming default. Time allowed for cure will not diminish or eliminate any liability for liquidated 
or other damages. If the default remains after the opportunity for cure, the non-defaulting 
party may: 
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 Exercise any remedy provided by law or equity, or 
 Terminate the Contract or any portion thereof, including any orders issued against the 

Contract. 
 

18. INSURANCE 
  
A. REQUIREMENTS. At its own expense, Vendor must maintain insurance policy(ies) in effect at 
all times during the performance of this Contract with insurance company(ies) licensed or 
authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota having an “AM BEST” rating of A- or better, 
with coverage and limits of insurance not less than the following:  

 
1. Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability.  
Workers’ Compensation: As required by any applicable law or regulation.  
Employer's Liability Insurance: must be provided in amounts not less than listed below: 

Minimum limits: 
$500,000 each accident for bodily injury by accident 
$500,000 policy limit for bodily injury by disease 
$500,000 each employee for bodily injury by disease 

  
2. Commercial General Liability Insurance. Vendor will maintain insurance covering its 
operations, with coverage on an occurrence basis, and must be subject to terms no less 
broad than the Insurance Services Office (“ISO”) Commercial General Liability Form 
CG0001 (2001 or newer edition), or equivalent. At a minimum, coverage must include 
liability arising from premises, operations, bodily injury and property damage, 
independent contractors, products-completed operations including construction defect, 
contractual liability, blanket contractual liability, and personal injury and advertising 
injury. All required limits, terms and conditions of coverage must be maintained during 
the term of this Contract. 

 Minimum Limits:  
$1,000,000 each occurrence Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
$1,000,000 Personal and Advertising Injury 
$2,000,000 aggregate for Products-Completed operations  
$2,000,000 general aggregate 

 
3. Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance. During the term of this Contract, Vendor 
will maintain insurance covering all owned, hired, and non-owned automobiles in limits 
of liability not less than indicated below. The coverage must be subject to terms no less 
broad than ISO Business Auto Coverage Form CA 0001 (2010 edition or newer), or 
equivalent. 

 Minimum Limits: 
$1,000,000 each accident, combined single limit 
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4. Umbrella Insurance. During the term of this Contract, Vendor will maintain umbrella 
coverage over Workers’ Compensation, Commercial General Liability, and Commercial 
Automobile. 

 Minimum Limits: 
$2,000,000  

 
5. Network Security and Privacy Liability Insurance. During the term of this Contract, 
Vendor will maintain coverage for network security and privacy liability. The coverage 
may be endorsed on another form of liability coverage or written on a standalone 
policy. The insurance must cover claims which may arise from failure of Vendor’s 
security resulting in, but not limited to, computer attacks, unauthorized access, 
disclosure of not public data – including but not limited to, confidential or private 
information, transmission of a computer virus, or denial of service.  

 Minimum limits:  
$2,000,000 per occurrence 
$2,000,000 annual aggregate 

 
Failure of Vendor to maintain the required insurance will constitute a material breach entitling 
Sourcewell to immediately terminate this Contract for default.  
 
B. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE. Prior to commencing under this Contract, Vendor must furnish 
to Sourcewell a certificate of insurance, as evidence of the insurance required under this 
Contract. Prior to expiration of the policy(ies), renewal certificates must be mailed to 
Sourcewell, 202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 56479 or sent to the 
Sourcewell Contract Administrator assigned to this Contract. The certificates must be signed by 
a person authorized by the insurer(s) to bind coverage on their behalf. 
 
Failure to request certificates of insurance by Sourcewell, or failure of Vendor to provide 
certificates of insurance, in no way limits or relieves Vendor of its duties and responsibilities in 
this Contract. 
 
C. ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT AND PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY 
INSURANCE CLAUSE. Vendor agrees to list Sourcewell and its Participating Entities, including 
their officers, agents, and employees, as an additional insured under the Vendor’s commercial 
general liability insurance policy with respect to liability arising out of activities, “operations,” or 
“work” performed by or on behalf of Vendor, and products and completed operations of 
Vendor. The policy provision(s) or endorsement(s) must further provide that coverage is 
primary and not excess over or contributory with any other valid, applicable, and collectible 
insurance or self-insurance in force for the additional insureds.   
 
D. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Vendor waives and must require (by endorsement or 
otherwise) all its insurers to waive subrogation rights against Sourcewell and other additional 
insureds for losses paid under the insurance policies required by this Contract or other 
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insurance applicable to the Vendor or its subcontractors. The waiver must apply to all 
deductibles and/or self-insured retentions applicable to the required or any other insurance 
maintained by the Vendor or its subcontractors. Where permitted by law, Vendor must require 
similar written express waivers of subrogation and insurance clauses from each of its 
subcontractors.   
 
E. UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIABILITY/SELF-INSURED RETENTION. The limits required by this 
Contract can be met by either providing a primary policy or in combination with 
umbrella/excess liability policy(ies), or self-insured retention. 
 

19. COMPLIANCE 
 
A. LAWS AND REGULATIONS. All Equipment, Products, or Services provided under this 
Contract must comply fully with applicable federal laws and regulations, and with the laws in 
the states and provinces in which the Equipment, Products, or Services are sold.  
 
B. LICENSES. Vendor must maintain a valid and current status on all required federal, 
state/provincial, and local licenses, bonds, and permits required for the operation of the 
business that the Vendor conducts with Sourcewell and Participating Entities. 

 
20. BANKRUPTCY, DEBARMENT, OR SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 
Vendor certifies and warrants that it is not in bankruptcy or that it has previously disclosed in 
writing certain information to Sourcewell related to bankruptcy actions. If at any time during 
this Contract Vendor declares bankruptcy, Vendor must immediately notify Sourcewell in 
writing. 
 
Vendor certifies and warrants that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from programs 
operated by the State of Minnesota; the United States federal government or the Canadian 
government, as applicable; or any Participating Entity. Vendor certifies and warrants that 
neither it nor its principals have been convicted of a criminal offense related to the subject 
matter of this Contract. Vendor further warrants that it will provide immediate written notice 
to Sourcewell if this certification changes at any time. 
 

21. PROVISIONS FOR NON-UNITED STATES FEDERAL ENTITY PROCUREMENTS UNDER 
UNITED STATES FEDERAL AWARDS OR OTHER AWARDS 

 
Participating Entities that use United States federal grant or FEMA funds to purchase goods or 
services from this Contract may be subject to additional requirements including the 
procurement standards of the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. § 200. Participating Entities may also require 
additional requirements based on specific funding specifications. Within this Article, all 
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references to “federal” should be interpreted to mean the United States federal government. 
The following list only applies when a Participating Entity accesses Vendor’s Equipment, 
Products, or Services with United States federal funds. 
 
A. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. Except as otherwise provided under 41 C.F.R. § 60, all 
contracts that meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 C.F.R. § 60-
1.3 must include the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 C.F.R. §60-1.4(b), in 
accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 
12935, 3 C.F.R. §, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending 
Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing 
regulations at 41 C.F.R. § 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal 
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.” The equal opportunity clause is incorporated 
herein by reference. 
 
B. DAVIS-BACON ACT, AS AMENDED (40 U.S.C. § 3141-3148). When required by federal 
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-
federal entities must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. § 
3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. § 5, 
“Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted 
Construction”). In accordance with the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to 
laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage 
determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be required to pay 
wages not less than once a week. The non-federal entity must place a copy of the current 
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The 
decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the 
wage determination. The non-federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to 
the federal awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with 
the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. § 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor 
regulations (29 C.F.R. § 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work 
Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that 
each contractor or subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person 
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the 
compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-federal entity must report 
all suspected or reported violations to the federal awarding agency. Vendor must be in 
compliance with all applicable Davis-Bacon Act provisions. 
 
C. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT (40 U.S.C. § 3701-3708). Where 
applicable, all contracts awarded by the non-federal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve 
the employment of mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 
U.S.C. §§ 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 C.F.R. § 5). 
Under 40 U.S.C. § 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be required to compute the wages of 
every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess 
of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FC9D18F7-FD48-49E5-AE15-B0CA2A93C996DocuSign Envelope ID: BA5D9331-F300-49F0-88D9-284F2C75FD17

75



042021-L3H 
 

Rev. 10/2020                           15 
 

not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 
hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. § 3704 are applicable to construction 
work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or 
under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements 
do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the 
open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence. This provision is 
hereby incorporated by reference into this Contract. Vendor certifies that during the term of an 
award for all contracts by Sourcewell resulting from this procurement process, Vendor must 
comply with applicable requirements as referenced above. 
 
D. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. If the federal award 
meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the recipient or 
subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization 
regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, 
developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or subrecipient 
must comply with the requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit 
Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative 
Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency. Vendor 
certifies that during the term of an award for all contracts by Sourcewell resulting from this 
procurement process, Vendor must comply with applicable requirements as referenced above. 
 
E. CLEAN AIR ACT (42 U.S.C. § 7401-7671Q.) AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
ACT (33 U.S.C. § 1251-1387). Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 require 
the non-federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. § 7401- 7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. § 1251- 1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal 
awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Vendor 
certifies that during the term of this Contract will comply with applicable requirements as 
referenced above. 
 
F. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (EXECUTIVE ORDERS 12549 AND 12689). A contract award 
(see 2 C.F.R. § 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions 
in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 C.F.R. 
§180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 C.F.R. § 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 
C.F.R. § 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names 
of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared 
ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. Vendor 
certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for 
debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation by any federal 
department or agency. 
 
G. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT, AS AMENDED (31 U.S.C. § 1352). Vendors must file 
any required certifications. Vendors must not have used federal appropriated funds to pay any 
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person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member 
of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award 
covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Vendors must disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that 
takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded 
from tier to tier up to the non-federal award. Vendors must file all certifications and disclosures 
required by, and otherwise comply with, the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. § 
1352). 
 
H. RECORD RETENTION REQUIREMENTS. To the extent applicable, Vendor must comply with 
the record retention requirements detailed in 2 C.F.R. § 200.333. The Vendor further certifies 
that it will retain all records as required by 2 C.F.R. § 200.333 for a period of 3 years after 
grantees or subgrantees submit final expenditure reports or quarterly or annual financial 
reports, as applicable, and all other pending matters are closed. 
 
I. ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT COMPLIANCE. To the extent applicable, Vendor 
must comply with the mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are 
contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy 
and Conservation Act. 
 
J. BUY AMERICAN PROVISIONS COMPLIANCE. To the extent applicable, Vendor must comply 
with all applicable provisions of the Buy American Act. Purchases made in accordance with the 
Buy American Act must follow the applicable procurement rules calling for free and open 
competition. 
 
K. ACCESS TO RECORDS (2 C.F.R. § 200.336). Vendor agrees that duly authorized 
representatives of a federal agency must have access to any books, documents, papers and 
records of Vendor that are directly pertinent to Vendor’s discharge of its obligations under this 
Contract for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. The right 
also includes timely and reasonable access to Vendor’s personnel for the purpose of interview 
and discussion relating to such documents. 
 
L. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS (2 C.F.R. § 200.322). A non-federal entity that is 
a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its contractors must comply 
with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation 
and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in 
guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 C.F.R. § 247 that contain the 
highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a 
satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the 
value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring 
solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; 
and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials 
identified in the EPA guidelines.  
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22. CANCELLATION 

 
Sourcewell or Vendor may cancel this Contract at any time, with or without cause, upon 60 
days’ written notice to the other party. However, Sourcewell may cancel this Contract 
immediately upon discovery of a material defect in any certification made in Vendor’s Proposal.  
Cancellation of this Contract does not relieve either party of financial, product, or service 
obligations incurred or accrued prior to cancellation. 
 
 

Sourcewell   L3Harris Technologies Inc. 
 
 

By: __________________________ By: __________________________ 
Jeremy Schwartz Lori Rodriguez 

Title: Chief Procurement Officer Title: Principal Contracts 
 
Date: ________________________ 

 
Date: ________________________ 

 
 
 
Approved:  
 
 
 

 

By: __________________________  
Chad Coauette  

Title: Executive Director/CEO  
 
Date: ________________________ 
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Exceptions to Terms, Conditions, or Specifications Form 
 

Only those Proposer Exceptions to Terms, Conditions, or Specifications that have been accepted by Sourcewell have been 
incorporated into the contract text. 
 
 

Documents 
 

Ensure your submission document(s) conforms to the following: 
 

1. Documents in PDF format are preferred. Documents in Word, Excel, or compatible formats may also be provided. 
 

2. Documents should NOT have a security password, as Sourcewell may not be able to open the file. It is your sole responsibility to 
ensure that the uploaded document(s) are not either defective, corrupted or blank and that the documents can be opened and viewed 
by Sourcewell. 

 
3. Sourcewell may reject any response where any document(s) cannot be opened and viewed by Sourcewell. 

 
4. If you need to upload more than one (1) document for a single item, you should combine the documents into one zipped file. If the 
zipped file contains more than one (1) document, ensure each document is named, in relation to the submission format item responding 
to. For example, if responding to the Marketing Plan category save the document as "Marketing Plan." 

 
Financial Strength and Stability - L3Harris Financial Strength and Stability - Financial Reports RFP# 042021.pdf - Monday April 19, 
2021 10:46:41 
Marketing Plan/Samples - L3Harris Marketing Plan Response RFP #042021.zip - Monday April 19, 2021 10:50:22 
WMBE/MBE/SBE or Related Certificates - L3Harris WMBE MBE SBE or Related Certificates Response RFP #042021.zip - 
Monday April 19, 2021 12:03:14 
Warranty Information - L3Harris Warranty Response RFP# 042021.pdf - Monday April 19, 2021 10:44:35 
Pricing - L3Harris Pricing Response RFP #042021.zip - Monday April 19, 2021 12:04:55 
Upload Additional Document (optional) 
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L3 Harris Technologies #042021-L3H 
 
 
Pricing for contract #042021-L3H offers Sourcewell participating agencies 26% off current catalog list price for 
L3Harris equipment. No discounting is available on services or third-party equipment. 
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PARTICIPATION ADDENDUM 
 

STATE OF UTAH CONTRACT 
 

Administered by the Utah Communications Authority 
(the “Authority”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

RFP#CO19008 
 

L3Harris Technologies, Inc.  
(the “Contractor”) 

 
AND 

 
[name] 

(the “Participating Entity”) 
 

 
 THIS PARTICIPATION ADDENDUM (“Participation Addendum”) is made and entered into 
this 18th of July, 2024 (“Effective Date”), by and among the Participating Entity, the Authority, and 
Contractor. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth in the 
Master Agreement (as defined below). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. WHEREAS, Contractor and the Authority entered into that certain State of Utah Contract dated 
June 7, 2019, as a result of the procurement process associated with the Authority’s Request for Proposal 
Solicitation #CO19008,  as amended as of the Effective Date of this Participation Addendum (“Master 
Agreement”), whereby Contractor agreed to provide the Authority a public safety emergency radio 
communications system to support mission critical communications using real time operable and 
interoperable two-way wireless communications capabilities to all authorized users (the “Services”) as 
further described in the Master Agreement;  
 
B. WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 66 of the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement, can 
be used by the State of Utah or any of its agencies or political subdivisions for the purchase of any 
Procurement Items, as defined in the Master Agreement, under the terms set forth in the Master Agreement 
(“Cooperative Purchase”); and 
 
C. WHEREAS, the Authority, Participating Entity and Contractor desire to exercise the Cooperative 
Purchase and provide for other changes to the Master Agreement, all on the terms and conditions as set 
forth herein. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above premises, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as 
follows: 
 

1. Scope. This Participation Addendum authorizes the Participating Entity to make a Cooperative 
Purchase of all Procurement Items identified in Contractor’s Quote, attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
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This Cooperative Purchase will be governed by the terms of this Participation Addendum as well 
as the Master Agreement, which further defines each party’s respective obligations associated with 
the Participating Entity’s purchase of such Cooperative Purchase. 
 

2. Participation. The Participating Entity is executing this Participation Addendum for the purpose of 
purchasing the Procurement Items identified in Exhibit A as a Cooperative Purchase from 
Contractor pursuant to the Master Agreement. The Participating Entity represents and warrants that 
it is eligible to purchase the Cooperative Purchase under applicable law. The Participating Entity 
will be subject to all of the terms and conditions provided herein and the Master Agreement. The 
Participating Entity shall be Contractor’s customer of record for the Cooperative Purchase provided 
to the Participating Entity. Except as otherwise provided for herein, no additional rights and 
remedies are granted to Participating Entity. The Participating Entity shall be responsible for any 
and all use of the Cooperative Purchase, liabilities and all costs associated with Participating 
Entity’s purchase of the Cooperative Purchase. 
 

3. Primary Contacts. The primary contact individuals for this Participation Addendum are as follows 
(or their named successors): 
 

The Authority Contractor Participating Entity 
   
Name: Utah Communications 
Authority 

Name: L3Harris 
Technologies, Inc. 

Name: Utah Transit Authority 

Address:  
5215 Wiley Post Way, #550 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 

Address:  
221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway 
Lynchburg, VA 24501 

Address 
669 W 200 S 
Salt Lake City, UT 
84101 

Contact Person: 
Tina Mathieu 

Contact Person: 
Jeremy Roe 

Contact Person: 
Rick Wilson 

Telephone: 801-840-4200 Telephone: 434-455-9467 Telephone: 801-556-43196 
Email: tmathieu@uca911.org Email: 

jeremy.roe@L3Harris.com 
Email: rwilson@rideuta.com 
 

 
4. Quote/Order. Contractor has provided a Quote for the Cooperative Purchase to the Participating 

Entity, attached hereto as Exhibit A. If Participating Entity desires to execute the Cooperative 
Purchase, Participating Entity shall place the order with Contractor. Any order placed by a 
Participating Entity shall be deemed to be a sale under the Master Agreement and governed by the 
prices and terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, unless the parties of the order agree in 
writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order.  Given the terms of the Master 
Agreement, specifically Table B.10.A of Appendix D of the Master Agreement as it relates to 
quantities purchased before system acceptance, the Participating Entity may, ultimately, be charged 
less than the Quote for Cooperative Purchase, but not more. 
 

5. Term and Termination. The term of this Participation Addendum shall commence on the Effective 
Date and shall automatically terminate upon the delivery of the Procurement Items identified in the 
attached Exhibit A. The termination of this Participation Addendum shall not affect the validity or 
survival of any provision of the Master Agreement or any provision of this Participation Addendum 
that expressly survives termination 
 

6. Delivery of Goods. The Parties agree that any and all goods which are purchased as part of this 
Cooperative Purchase shall be delivered to the Participating Entity at the address specified by the 
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Participating Entity or, if not otherwise specified, to the address on the purchase order. Participating 
Entity agrees, however, that delivery to the either address shall be considered delivery of the Goods 
to the Participating Entity. 
 

7. Invoicing and Payment. Contractor shall submit invoices within thirty (30) days of delivery date of 
the Cooperative Purchase to the Participating Entity (at the Authority’s Warehouse) except as 
otherwise specified in the Master Agreement. The prices paid by the Participating Entity will be 
those prices listed in the Master Agreement. 
 
Payments are to be made by the Participating Entity within thirty (30) days after a correct invoice 
is received. All payments from Participating Entity to Contractor will be remitted by mail, or 
electronic funds transfer. If payment has not been made by the Participating Entity within sixty (60) 
days from the date a correct invoice is received by the Participating Entity, then interest may be 
added by Contractor as prescribed in the Utah Prompt Payment Act.  
 

8. The Authority’s Authority. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that by execution of this 
Participation Addendum, Participating Entity hereby agrees and affirms that the Authority shall 
have the right, power, and authority to bind Participating Entity to any subsequent change order, 
amendment, addenda or other document amending or modifying the Master Agreement, or any 
other document relating to the Master Agreement, as may be amended or modified.  
 

9. Entire Agreement. This Participation Addendum and the Master Agreement (including all 
amendments and attachments thereto) constitute the entire agreement between the parties 
concerning the subject matter of this Participation Addendum and replaces any prior oral or written 
communications between the parties, all of which are excluded. There are no conditions, 
understandings, agreements, representations, or warranties, expressed or implied, that are not 
specified herein. 
 

10. No Other Modifications. All other terms of the Master Agreement and shall remain unchanged and 
remain in full force and effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Participation Addendum to be signed by 
their authorized representatives as of the Effective Date. 
 
 
 
UTAH COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
  
Name:  Tina Mathieu 
 
Title:  Executive Director 
 
Date: 
 

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
  
Name:  Jeremy Roe 
 
Title:  Principle, Contracts 
 
Date:

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
  
Name:  Alisha Garrett 
 
Title:  Chief Enterprise Strategy Officer
 
Date: 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
  
Name:  Kyle Brimley 
 
Title:  IT Director
 
Date: 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
  
Name:  Mike Bell 
 
Title:  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: 
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  L3Harris Technologies, Inc. 

Public Safety and Professional Communications

221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway

Lynchburg, Virginia 24501

Phone: 1-800-368-3277

Fax: 321-409-4393

Date: 5/21/2024 Valid for 30 days 

Sales POC: J. John Gallegos
Utah Transit Authority Police Account Manager -  Transportation

775-200-8513
john.gallegos@l3harris.com

Quote by: S. Spence 
CRM #
CCC Case # INC-000328982

Item Part Number Description Qty  List Price  Discount  Sale Price  Extended Sale Price 

10 VSSD03 LICENSE,SUMS,ENDPOINT 6 35.00$           10% 31.50$             189.00$                      

20 NS-SG2B LICENSE,CONSOLE 4 1,000.00$     40% 600.00$          2,400.00$                   

30 VS-SG3T LICENSE,HOST SECURITY,AV,EPO,QTY 26-50 32 123.84$         10% 111.46$          3,566.72$                   

Subtotal: 100 Licenses 6,155.72$                  

40 VS-CR1V ROUTER,ISR,C1111-4P 1 1,850.00$     10% 1,665.00$       1,665.00$                   

50 VS-MN3X KIT, C1111 ROUTER SITE MTG 1 156.00$         10% 140.40$          140.40$                      

60 VS-CU9A SWITCH,SMARTNET,C1000FE-24T-4G-L 1 1,150.00$     10% 1,035.00$       1,035.00$                   

70 VS-CR1V ROUTER,ISR,C1111-4P 1 1,850.00$     10% 1,665.00$       1,665.00$                   

80 VS-MN3X KIT, C1111 ROUTER SITE MTG 1 156.00$         10% 140.40$          140.40$                      

90 VS-CU9A SWITCH,SMARTNET,C1000FE-24T-4G-L 1 1,150.00$     10% 1,035.00$       1,035.00$                   

100 UD-SW1N SW,SYMPHONY PC APP 1 200.00$         40% 120.00$          120.00$                      

110 UD-SG1F SOFTWARE,REMOTE BATON 1 110.00$         40% 66.00$             66.00$                        

Subtotal: 150 Network Equipment 5,866.80$                  

120 UD-ZM1E CONSOLE,BUNDLE,PREMIER,WIN10 4 39,895.00$   40% 23,937.00$     95,748.00$                

130 UD-SJ4G LICENSE, ADVANCED BACKUP RADIO 4 3,000.00$     40% 1,800.00$       7,200.00$                   

140 UD-SG4W LICENSE,AES AND DES LEVEL ENCRYPTION 4 8,500.00$     40% 5,100.00$       20,400.00$                

150 UD-SG4T LICENSE,CONVENTIONAL CONTROLS 4 1,250.00$     40% 750.00$          3,000.00$                   

160 UD-SG4U LICENSE,PAGING CAPABILITY 4 750.00$         40% 450.00$          1,800.00$                   

170 UD-SH8R LICENSE, ADVANCED PAGING 4 250.00$         40% 150.00$          600.00$                      

180 UD-SG4Y LICENSE,REMOTE AUX I/O 4 750.00$         40% 450.00$          1,800.00$                   

190 UD-SH2L LICENSE,MARKER TONE 4 450.00$         40% 270.00$          1,080.00$                   

200 UD-SH2N LICENSE,CALL ALERT,SEND ONLY 4 450.00$         40% 270.00$          1,080.00$                   

210 UD-SH4R LICENSE,DISCREET LISTENING 4 750.00$         40% 450.00$          1,800.00$                   

220 UD-SH4U LICENSE,RADIO UNIT MONITOR 4 2,500.00$     40% 1,500.00$       6,000.00$                   

230 UD-SH3R LICENSE,RADIO CHECK 4 250.00$         40% 150.00$          600.00$                      

240 UD-AB2K CABLE, ETHERNET, ABR, 45CM 4 33.00$           40% 19.80$             79.20$                        

250 UD-AB1A SPEAKER, NANO, SYMPHONY 8 295.00$         10% 265.50$          2,124.00$                   

270 UD-CU8X MONITOR, 22IN CLASS, NON-TOUCHSCREEN,HD 4 975.00$         10% 877.50$          3,510.00$                   

280 UD-AB1K CABLE,DISPLAYPORT TO DVI-D,10FT 4 40.00$           10% 36.00$             144.00$                      

290 UD-AB1F MOUSE, OPTICAL, USB, SCROLL WHEEL 4 15.00$           10% 13.50$             54.00$                        

300 UD-AB1G KEYBOARD, 104 KEY, USB 4 185.00$         10% 166.50$          666.00$                      

310 UD-AB1D SINGLE FOOTSWITCH, USB, SYMPHONY 4 255.00$         10% 229.50$          918.00$                      

320 UD-AB1M DESK MIC, DB9 4 245.00$         10% 220.50$          882.00$                      

330 UD-AB1B JACK BOX, 6 WIRE 4 450.00$         10% 405.00$          1,620.00$                   

340 CM-022218-3006WJ Adapter,6 Wire Jackbox to Headset 4 550.00$         40% 330.00$          1,320.00$                   

350 A30-1116-001 USB 3.0 TO GIGABIT ETHERNET ADAPTER BLAC 4 60.56$           40% 36.34$             145.36$                      

360 2C-CM22218-0305 HEADSET,OVER-THE HEAD SOLID BOOM 4 280.00$         40% 168.00$          672.00$                      

370 CM-022218-001101 License,Vocoder 8 100.00$         40% 60.00$             480.00$                      

380 MM100UD MANUAL,OP/INSTA/CONFIG,SYMPHONY,CD 4 25.00$           40% 15.00$             60.00$                        

390 SS-SH5B LICENSE,BASE SIP,ADD TO ENT/PREM BUNDLE 4 2,000.00$     40% 1,200.00$       4,800.00$                   

400 SS-SH4W LICENSE, SIP, ADD 4 EXTENSIONS, 8 CALLS 4 1,500.00$     40% 900.00$          3,600.00$                   

Subtotal: 200 Symphony Consoles 162,182.56$              

410 XZ-MPM1M MOBILE, XL-200M, MULTIBAND 4 4,275.00$     40% 2,565.00$       10,260.00$                

420 XZ-PL4J FEATURE, VHF BAND 4 600.00$         40% 360.00$          1,440.00$                   

430 XZ-PL4K FEATURE, UHF BAND 4 600.00$         40% 360.00$          1,440.00$                   

440 XZ-PL4L FEATURE, 700/800 MHZ BAND 4 600.00$         40% 360.00$          1,440.00$                   

450 XZ-PL4F FEATURE, PHASE 2 TDMA 4 275.00$         40% 165.00$          660.00$                      

460 XZ-ABR FEATURE PACKAGE, ABR OPERATIOIN 4 0.01$             40% 0.01$               0.04$                           

470 XZ-LLA FEATURE, LINK LAYER AUTHENTICATION 4 140.00$         40% 84.00$             336.00$                      

480 XZ-PKG8F FEATURE, 256-AES, 64-DES ENCRYPTION 4 785.00$         40% 471.00$          1,884.00$                   

490 XZ-PKGPT FEATURE PACKAGE, P25 TRUNKING 4 1,800.00$     40% 1,080.00$       4,320.00$                   

Quote Name: Utah Transit Authority Police_UTA Consoles_19903_052124

L3Harris' Internal Use Only 
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  L3Harris Technologies, Inc. 

Public Safety and Professional Communications

221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway

Lynchburg, Virginia 24501

Phone: 1-800-368-3277

Fax: 321-409-4393

Utah Transit Authority Police Account Manager -  Transportation
775-200-8513
john.gallegos@l3harris.com

Quote by: S. Spence 
CRM #
CCC Case # INC-000328982

Item Part Number Description Qty  List Price  Discount  Sale Price  Extended Sale Price 

L3Harris' Internal Use Only 

500 XZ-CA6L CABINET, XL DESKTOP, 120V, NA 4 725.00$         40% 435.00$          1,740.00$                   

510 XZ-CA6R CABLE, POWER, Y-SPLIT, DESKTOP 4 175.00$         40% 105.00$          420.00$                      

520 XZ-CA6A CABLE, XL-MOBILE, ETHERNET, 45CM 4 16.00$           40% 9.60$               38.40$                        

530 XZ-MC6C MICROPHONE, XL-MOBILE, DESKTOP 4 245.00$         40% 147.00$          588.00$                      

540 XZ-CA6M CABLE, XL DESKTOP, ACCESSORY 4 250.00$         40% 150.00$          600.00$                      

550 XZ-MA4C BRACKET, MOUNTING, XL CONTROL HEAD 4 68.00$           40% 40.80$             163.20$                      

560 XZ-LS6A SPEAKER, EXTERNAL, MOBILE 4 60.00$           40% 36.00$             144.00$                      

570 XZ-CA6F CABLE, XL-MOBILE, SPEAKER ACCY 4 120.00$         40% 72.00$             288.00$                      

580 XZ-CP6A CONTROL UNIT, XL-CH 4 1,850.00$     40% 1,110.00$       4,440.00$                   

590 CN-014877-001 Connector,N Female,For 1/2in Coax 8 30.00$           10% 27.00$             216.00$                      

600 CN-014877-001 Connector,N Female,For 1/2in Coax 4 30.00$           10% 27.00$             108.00$                      

610 CN-015467-001 Connector,N Male,1/2in Coax,Rapid Fit 4 40.00$           10% 36.00$             144.00$                      

620 KT-014860-001 Kit,Cable Boot,4 in,3 Holes,1/2 in Cable 4 55.00$           10% 49.50$             198.00$                      

630 CA-015468-001 Cable,Coaxial,1/2in,Low Loss Foam 1000 2.00$             10% 1.80$               1,800.00$                   

640 KT-014874-001 Kit,Hoisting Grip,1/2 in Cable 8 30.00$           10% 27.00$             216.00$                      

650 KT-014871-001 Kit,Nylon Cable Tie,Qty 50 4 30.00$           10% 27.00$             108.00$                      

660 7881 KIT,FEEDTHRU BOOT,1/2 IN 4 55.00$           10% 49.50$             198.00$                      

670 7242 Filter,Lightening,100-512MHz 4 225.00$         10% 202.50$          810.00$                      

680 FL-014812 Filter,800-900MHz,N Male,Flange Mt,750W 4 240.00$         10% 216.00$          864.00$                      

690 CN-018354-001 Connector,N(M) For 1/4in Coax 4 30.00$           10% 27.00$             108.00$                      

700 CN-014856-001 Connector,TNC Male,For 1/4 S-Flex 4 65.00$           10% 58.50$             234.00$                      

710 CA-015465-001 Cable,Coaxial,1/4in Cellflex 200 1.95$             10% 1.76$               352.00$                      

Subtotal: 250 Backup Control Stations 35,557.64$                

720 INSTALLATION (MISC-SERV-PO-REF)4 Symphony Console Installation with Backup Control Stations 1 29,355.87$   0% 29,355.87$     29,355.87$                

730 MAYA-NSN6L SERVICE,L3H IMPL CHIEF ENGR 1 2,400.00$     0% 2,400.00$       2,400.00$                   

740 YB-SZ8N SERVICE, L3H SR NETWORK ENG 1 2,400.00$     0% 2,400.00$       2,400.00$                   

750 MAYB-NSN6M SERVICE, L3H SR PROJECT MANAGEMENT 1 2,400.00$     0% 2,400.00$       2,400.00$                   

760 YCSP1P-B Site Management(Bid Cost) 5 2,025.00$     0% 2,025.00$       10,125.00$                

770 YTSN3H-B TRNG,CONSOLE CONFIGURATION ON-SITE 1 11,800.00$   0% 11,800.00$     11,800.00$                

Subtotal: Services 58,480.87$                

Total Sale Price 268,243.59$              

Terms and Conditions:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Purchase Order requirements:

Purchase Order issued to L3Harris Technologies - PSPC - 221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway - Lynchburg, VA 24501

The Purchase Order should include the following references:

Lead time is subject to material availability at time of order

Pricing does not include installation, programming, taxes or shipping (if applicable), unless otherwise noted. These items may be waived based on the terms and conditions 

which are applicable to this quote (Item 1) and could be subject to change.

Storing battery packs is not recommended because the chemicals in the battery degrade over time and this affects the functionality of the battery.  Improper storage of 

batteries may void warranty.

Please reference MBP # 19903 and contract number UCA, if applicable. Also reference SIT# 842905 | State of Utah (Utah Communications Authority) Blanket MBP Special 

Pricing Request

This proposal is made in accordance with and shall be governed by the terms and conditions of the State of Utah Contract, dated June 7, 2019, between L3Harris 

Technologies, Inc. and the Utah Communications Authority, an independent agency of the State of Utah, and the Participation Addendum thereto, each of which is 

incorporated herein by reference.

Shipping will default to Best Way ground, unless otherwise specific. Special shipping/delivery instructions (ex. Delivery lift gate required?) must be noted if applicable. Non 

Standard packing will be billed to the customer.

Bill to and Ship to addresses along with contact information must be included.  Provide customer account number if readily available.

L3Harris DUNS#: 101474992; Cage Code: 1PNR4; Tax ID 34-0276860.

Must include Quote Name and Date. If applicable, include MBP#.

All orders must contain valid model number, quantity, and price for each item.

Frequencies must be supplied with order if applicable. 

Requested Delivery Date; If related to Grant Funding, important to provide Grant name, Agency, deadline and product receipt deadline, when applicable.

Confidential, Proprietary, & Competition Sensitive 105
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Director of Capital Development

PRESENTER(S): Jared Scarbrough, Director of Capital Design & Construction

TITLE:

Contract: State of Good Repair Bus Stop Enhancements (Landmark Companies, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the Purchase Order and associated disbursements

under a State of Utah contract MA3939 with Landmark Companies, Inc. in the not-to-exceed amount of

$495,320.96 for SGR407 Bus Stop Enhancement Project.

BACKGROUND:

The SGR-407 Bus Stop Enhancements Project is providing ADA accessible improvements along multiple routes

throughout Salt Lake, Weber, and Utah County, including concrete bus pads, benches, signs, shelters, and

other amenities where feasible. UTA has selected Landmark Companies under State Contract MA3939.

DISCUSSION:

UTA is enhancing 26 bus stops throughout Salt Lake, Weber, and Utah Counties. At a city level there will be, 11

stops in Salt Lake City, 2 in West Valley, 2 in Millcreek, 2 in South Salt Lake, 1 in South Jordan, 4 in Ogden, 1 in

Washington Terrace, 1 in Orem, 1 in Provo, and 1 in Spanish Fork. The Contract amount has been determined

to be within the scope of the State Contract Scope Agreement. The pricing has been determined to be fair and

reasonable based on UTA’s Independent Cost Estimate.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Landmark Companies, Inc.

Contract Number: 17313

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14 2024- December 31 2024

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $495,320.96

Procurement Method: State Contract MA3939

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

Page 1 of 3
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Contractor Name: Landmark Companies, Inc.

Contract Number: 17313

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14 2024- December 31 2024

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $495,320.96

Procurement Method: State Contract MA3939

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Continue without improving the current bus stops, which currently may not be ADA compliant. Ridership

warrants a higher-level amenity than what is currently provided for UTA customers.

FISCAL IMPACT:

$495,320.96 included in the Approved 2024 Capital Budget Project SGR407. All funds expected to be spent

in FY2024.

Page 2 of 3
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 Facilities operations and security would need to support the maintenance of the bus stops.

ATTACHMENTS:

PO#17313 Landmark Companies

Page 3 of 3
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Landmark Companies Inc
1670 S Hwy 165 Suite 101
Providence UT 84332

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
OG 17313

PO Number Must Appear On All Invoices And Shipments

Utah Transit Authority
VENDOR NUMBER PO DATE

1500588 7/18/2024

SEND INVOICE TO: SHIP TO: An Equal Opportunity Employer ORDER TAKEN BY FOB
AP@RIDEUTA.COM ATTENTION: RECEIVING *

669 W 200 S 3600 S 700 W 801-287-3008 BUYER PAGE NUMBER

SLC, UT 84101 Salt Lake City UT 84119 www.rideuta.com Woodward, Vicki 1 of 1

Unless otherwise expressly agreed in a written document executed by Utah Transit Authority ("UTA"), this Purchase Order is subject to UTA's standard terms and conditions revision date: September 2020, effective as of the date of this Purchase Order. UTA's standard 
terms and conditions are found at https://rideuta.com/-/media/Files/Home/Terms_Conditions_UTAGeneralStandard7821.ashx. Vendor's acceptance of this Purchase Order is limited to the express terms of UTA's standard terms and conditions, without modification. 
Vendor's delivery of the Goods or commencement of performance of Services identified in this Purchase Order are effective modes of acceptance. Any proposal for additional or different terms or any attempt by Vendor to vary in any degree any of the terms of the 
Contract, are hereby objected to and rejected (and this Purchase Oder shall be deemed accepted by Vendor without the additional or different terms).
If this Purchase order is purchased using a State Contract, then terms and conditions are pursuant to that State Contract. 

Confirmation: Do not Duplicate
Utah Transit Authority Is Tax Exempt Total PO Value: 495,320.96 Ship as soon as possible. Early Shipments Allowed

LINE # REQ # CONFIRMED
DELIVERY DATE

QUANTITY PART NUMBER
ACCOUNT CODE

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 00013929 /24  EA 40-7407.63000.2001 26 Bus Stops SLC, UT, & Weber .0000 495,320.96
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1. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Standard Insurance Requirements

The insurance requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Contract and in no way
limit the indemnity covenants contained in this Contract. The Utah Transit Authority in no way
warrants that the minimum limits contained herein are sufficient to protect the Contractor from
liabilities that might arise out of the performance of the work under this contract by the Contractor,
his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors and Contractor is free to purchase
additional insurance as may be determined necessary.

A. MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE: Contractor shall provide coverage
with limits of liability not less than those Stated below. An excess liability policy or umbrella
liability policy may be used to meet the minimum liability requirements provided that the
coverage is written on a “following form” basis.

1. Commercial General Liability – Occurrence Form

Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage and broad form contractual liability
coverage.

General Aggregate                $4,000,000 

Products – Completed Operations Aggregate  $1,000,000 

Personal and Advertising Injury  $1,000,000 

Each Occurrence $2,000,000

a. The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured language:
"The Utah Transit Authority shall be named as an additional insured with respect
to liability arising out of the activities performed by, or on behalf of the Contractor".

2. Automobile Liability

Bodily Injury and Property Damage for any owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles used
in the performance of this Contract.

Combined Single Limit (CSL)                                                         $2,000,000

a. The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured
language:  "The Utah Transit Authority shall be named as an additional insured
with respect to liability arising out of the activities performed by, or on behalf of 
the Contractor, including automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the 
Contractor". 

3. Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability
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Workers' Compensation Statutory

Employers' Liability                                                               

Each Accident $100,000

Disease – Each Employee                                    $100,000

Disease – Policy Limit                                         $500,000

a. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation against the Utah Transit Authority.

b. This requirement shall not apply when a contractor or subcontractor is exempt 
under UCA 34A-2-103, AND when such contractor or subcontractor executes the 
appropriate waiver form.

4. Railroad Protective Liability Insurance (RRPLI) – Remove this section if not applicable

During construction and maintenance within fifty (50) feet of an active railroad track, 
including but not limited to installation, repair or removal of facilities, equipment, 
services or materials, the Licensee and/or Licensee’s Contractor must maintain “Railroad 
Protective Liability” insurance on behalf of UTA only as named insured, with a limit of 
not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and an aggregate of $6,000,000. 

If the Licensee and/or Licensee’s Contractor is not enrolling for this coverage under 
UTA’s blanket RRPLI program, the policy provided must have the definition of “JOB 
LOCATION” AND “WORK” on the declaration page of the policy shall refer to this 
Agreement and shall describe all WORK or OPERATIONS performed under this 
Agreement.

6. Contractors’ Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability  (if project 
involves environmental hazards) with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or 
claim, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate. (NOTE: Projects over $10,000,000 will require 
limits of $2,000,000 per occurrence and $4,000,000 aggregate; Projects over 
$40,000,000 will require limits of $5,000,000 per occurrence and $5,000,000 aggregate)

B. ADDITIONAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: The policies shall include, or be 
endorsed to include, the following provisions:

1. On insurance policies where the Utah Transit Authority is named as an additional insured, 
the Utah Transit Authority shall be an additional insured to the full limits of liability 
purchased by the Consultant. Insurance limits indicated in this agreement are minimum 
limits. Larger limits may be indicated after the consultant’s assessment of the exposure 
for this contract; for their own protection and the protection of UTA.
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2. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-contributory 
with respect to all other available sources.

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Each insurance policy required by the insurance provisions 
of this Contract shall provide the required coverage and shall not be suspended, voided or 
canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the Utah Transit 
Authority, except when cancellation is for non-payment of premium, then ten (10) days prior 
notice may be given. Such notice shall be sent directly to (Utah Transit Authority agency 
Representative's Name & Address).

D. ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS: Insurance is to be placed with insurers duly licensed 
or authorized to do business in the State and with an “A.M. Best” rating of not less than A-
VII. The Utah Transit Authority in no way warrants that the above-required minimum 
insurer rating is sufficient to protect the Contractor from potential insurer insolvency.

E. VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE: Contractor shall furnish the Utah Transit Authority 
with certificates of insurance (on standard ACORD form) as required by this Contract. The 
certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer 
to bind coverage on its behalf. 

All certificates and any required endorsements are to be sent to utahta@ebix.com and 
received and approved by the Utah Transit Authority before work commences. Each 
insurance policy required by this Contract must be in effect at or prior to commencement of 
work under this Contract and remain in effect for the duration of the project. Failure to 
maintain the insurance policies as required by this Contract or to provide evidence of 
renewal is a material breach of contract.

All certificates required by this Contract shall be emailed directly to Utah Transit 
Authority’s insurance email address at utahta@ebix.com. The Utah Transit Authority 
project/contract number and project description shall be noted on the certificate of 
insurance. The Utah Transit Authority reserves the right to require complete, certified 
copies of all insurance policies required by this Contract at any time. DO NOT SEND 
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE TO THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY’S CLAIMS 
AND INSURANCE DEPARTMENT.

F. SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractors’ certificate(s) shall include all subcontractors as 
additional insureds under its policies or subcontractors shall maintain separate insurance as 
determined by the Contractor, however, subcontractor's limits of liability shall not be less 
than $1,000,000 per occurrence / $2,000,000 aggregate. Sub-contractors maintaining 
separate insurance shall name Utah Transit Authority as an additional insured on their 
policy. Blanket additional insured endorsements are not acceptable from sub-
contractors. Utah Transit Authority must be scheduled as an additional insured on any sub-
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contractor policies.

G. APPROVAL: Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this 
Contract shall be made by Claims and Insurance Department or the UTA Legal Services, whose 
decision shall be final. Such action will not require a formal Contract amendment, but may be 
made by administrative action
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Services Office

PRESENTER(S):  Jared Scarbrough, Director Capital Design and Construction

Landon Dixon, Civil Engineer III

TITLE:

Contract: Bus Stop Flatwork Construction (Landmark Companies, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize Executive Director to execute the purchase order and associated disbursements under

a State of Utah contract MA3939 with Landmark Companies, Inc. in the not-to-exceed amount of $515,115 for

Landmark Construction to install 45 ADA compliant bus stop improvements in Weber and Davis Counties.

BACKGROUND:

UTA has received a grant to build bus stops.  As part of the planned activities for the year, UTA desires to install

the MSP301 project for 45 bus stops which are part of this purchase order.  UTA has selected Landmark

Companies under State Contract MA3939.

DISCUSSION:

UTA is enhancing Bus Stops with Landmark Construction to construct 45 bus stops in Weber and Davis

Counties.  UTA enhancements are providing ADA accessible improvements along multiple routes, including

concrete bus pads, benches, signs, and other amenities where feasible. The Contract amount has been

determined to be within the scope of the State Contract Scope Agreement. The pricing has been determined

to be fair and reasonable based on UTA’s Independent Cost Estimate.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Landmark Companies, Inc.

Contract Number: 17275

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14, 2024 - March 31, 2025

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $515,115

Procurement Method: State of Utah Contract MA3939

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

Page 1 of 2
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Contractor Name: Landmark Companies, Inc.

Contract Number: 17275

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14, 2024 - March 31, 2025

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $515,115

Procurement Method: State of Utah Contract MA3939

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Continue without improving the current bus stops, which currently may not be ADA compliant. Ridership

warrants a higher-level amenity then what is currently provided for UTA customers.

FISCAL IMPACT:

MSP301 is dedicated to these specific federally-funded bus stops.

The Purchase Order #17275 for $515,115 will be funded by the approved 2024 Capital Budget MSP301 of

$802,000.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Contract/PO#17275

Page 2 of 2
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Landmark Companies Inc
1670 S Hwy 165 Suite 101
Providence UT 84332

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
OG 17275

PO Number Must Appear On All Invoices And Shipments

Utah Transit Authority
VENDOR NUMBER PO DATE

1500588 5/20/2024

SEND INVOICE TO: SHIP TO: An Equal Opportunity Employer ORDER TAKEN BY FOB
AP@RIDEUTA.COM ATTENTION: RECEIVING *

669 W 200 S 3600 S 700 W 801-287-3008 BUYER PAGE NUMBER

SLC, UT 84101 Salt Lake City UT 84119 www.rideuta.com Woodward, Vicki 1 of 1

Unless otherwise expressly agreed in a written document executed by Utah Transit Authority ("UTA"), this Purchase Order is subject to UTA's standard terms and conditions revision date: September 2020, effective as of the date of this Purchase Order. UTA's standard 
terms and conditions are found at https://rideuta.com/-/media/Files/Home/Terms_Conditions_UTAGeneralStandard7821.ashx. Vendor's acceptance of this Purchase Order is limited to the express terms of UTA's standard terms and conditions, without modification. 
Vendor's delivery of the Goods or commencement of performance of Services identified in this Purchase Order are effective modes of acceptance. Any proposal for additional or different terms or any attempt by Vendor to vary in any degree any of the terms of the 
Contract, are hereby objected to and rejected (and this Purchase Oder shall be deemed accepted by Vendor without the additional or different terms).
If this Purchase order is purchased using a State Contract, then terms and conditions are pursuant to that State Contract. 

Confirmation: Do not Duplicate Ship as soon as possible. Early Shipments Allowed
Utah Transit Authority Is Tax Exempt Total PO Value: 515,115.00 Woodward, Vicki

LINE
#

REQ # CONFIRMED
DELIVERY DATE

QUANTITY PART NUMBER
ACCOUNT CODE

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 00013892 5/20/24  EA 20-2338.63000.11332002 Bus Stop Flatwork Construction .0000 515,115.00
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1. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Standard Insurance Requirements

The insurance requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Contract and in no way
limit the indemnity covenants contained in this Contract. The Utah Transit Authority in no way
warrants that the minimum limits contained herein are sufficient to protect the Contractor from
liabilities that might arise out of the performance of the work under this contract by the Contractor,
his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors and Contractor is free to purchase
additional insurance as may be determined necessary.

A. MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE: Contractor shall provide coverage
with limits of liability not less than those Stated below. An excess liability policy or umbrella
liability policy may be used to meet the minimum liability requirements provided that the
coverage is written on a “following form” basis.

1. Commercial General Liability – Occurrence Form

Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage and broad form contractual liability
coverage.

General Aggregate                $4,000,000 

Products – Completed Operations Aggregate  $1,000,000 

Personal and Advertising Injury  $1,000,000 

Each Occurrence $2,000,000

a. The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured language:
"The Utah Transit Authority shall be named as an additional insured with respect
to liability arising out of the activities performed by, or on behalf of the Contractor".

2. Automobile Liability

Bodily Injury and Property Damage for any owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles used
in the performance of this Contract.

Combined Single Limit (CSL)                                                         $2,000,000

a. The policy shall be endorsed to include the following additional insured
language:  "The Utah Transit Authority shall be named as an additional insured
with respect to liability arising out of the activities performed by, or on behalf of 
the Contractor, including automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the 
Contractor". 

3. Worker's Compensation and Employers' Liability

141



Workers' Compensation Statutory

Employers' Liability

Each Accident  $100,000 

Disease – Each Employee             $100,000 

Disease – Policy Limit  $500,000 

a. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation against the Utah Transit Authority.

b. This requirement shall not apply when a contractor or subcontractor is exempt
under UCA 34A-2-103, AND when such contractor or subcontractor executes the
appropriate waiver form.

4. Railroad Protective Liability Insurance (RRPLI) – Remove this section if not applicable

During construction and maintenance within fifty (50) feet of an active railroad track,
including but not limited to installation, repair or removal of facilities, equipment,
services or materials, the Licensee and/or Licensee’s Contractor must maintain “Railroad
Protective Liability” insurance on behalf of UTA only as named insured, with a limit of
not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and an aggregate of $6,000,000.

If the Licensee and/or Licensee’s Contractor is not enrolling for this coverage under
UTA’s blanket RRPLI program, the policy provided must have the definition of “JOB
LOCATION” AND “WORK” on the declaration page of the policy shall refer to this
Agreement and shall describe all WORK or OPERATIONS performed under this
Agreement.

6. Contractors’ Pollution Legal Liability and/or Asbestos Legal Liability  (if project
involves environmental hazards) with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence or
claim, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate. (NOTE: Projects over $10,000,000 will require
limits of $2,000,000 per occurrence and $4,000,000 aggregate; Projects over
$40,000,000 will require limits of $5,000,000 per occurrence and $5,000,000 aggregate)

B. ADDITIONAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: The policies shall include, or be
endorsed to include, the following provisions:

1. On insurance policies where the Utah Transit Authority is named as an additional insured,
the Utah Transit Authority shall be an additional insured to the full limits of liability
purchased by the Consultant. Insurance limits indicated in this agreement are minimum
limits. Larger limits may be indicated after the consultant’s assessment of the exposure
for this contract; for their own protection and the protection of UTA.
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2. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance and non-contributory
with respect to all other available sources.

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Each insurance policy required by the insurance provisions
of this Contract shall provide the required coverage and shall not be suspended, voided or
canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the Utah Transit
Authority, except when cancellation is for non-payment of premium, then ten (10) days prior
notice may be given. Such notice shall be sent directly to (Utah Transit Authority agency
Representative's Name & Address).

D. ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS: Insurance is to be placed with insurers duly licensed
or authorized to do business in the State and with an “A.M. Best” rating of not less than A-
VII. The Utah Transit Authority in no way warrants that the above-required minimum
insurer rating is sufficient to protect the Contractor from potential insurer insolvency.

E. VERIFICATION OF COVERAGE: Contractor shall furnish the Utah Transit Authority
with certificates of insurance (on standard ACORD form) as required by this Contract. The
certificates for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by that insurer
to bind coverage on its behalf.

All certificates and any required endorsements are to be sent to utahta@ebix.com and
received and approved by the Utah Transit Authority before work commences. Each
insurance policy required by this Contract must be in effect at or prior to commencement of
work under this Contract and remain in effect for the duration of the project. Failure to
maintain the insurance policies as required by this Contract or to provide evidence of
renewal is a material breach of contract.

All certificates required by this Contract shall be emailed directly to Utah Transit
Authority’s insurance email address at utahta@ebix.com. The Utah Transit Authority
project/contract number and project description shall be noted on the certificate of
insurance. The Utah Transit Authority reserves the right to require complete, certified
copies of all insurance policies required by this Contract at any time. DO NOT SEND
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE TO THE UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY’S CLAIMS
AND INSURANCE DEPARTMENT.

F. SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractors’ certificate(s) shall include all subcontractors as
additional insureds under its policies or subcontractors shall maintain separate insurance as
determined by the Contractor, however, subcontractor's limits of liability shall not be less
than $1,000,000 per occurrence / $2,000,000 aggregate. Sub-contractors maintaining
separate insurance shall name Utah Transit Authority as an additional insured on their
policy.  Blanket additional insured endorsements are not acceptable from sub-
contractors. Utah Transit Authority must be scheduled as an additional insured on any sub-
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contractor policies.

G. APPROVAL:  Any modification or variation from the insurance requirements in this
Contract shall be made by Claims and Insurance Department or the UTA Legal Services, whose
decision shall be final.  Such action will not require a formal Contract amendment, but may be
made by administrative action
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"General Decision Number: UT20240095 01/05/2024

Superseded General Decision Number: UT20230095

State: Utah

Construction Type: Heavy
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

County: Weber County in Utah.

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally
required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate
required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658.
Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered
contracts entered into by the federal government that are
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to
contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(1).

______________________________________________________________
|If the contract is entered    |. Executive Order 14026      |
|into on or after January 30,  |  generally applies to the   |
|2022, or the contract is      |  contract.                  |
|renewed or extended (e.g., an |. The contractor must pay    |
|option is exercised) on or    |  all covered workers at     |
|after January 30, 2022:       |  least $17.20 per hour (or  |
|                              |  the applicable wage rate   |
|                              |  listed on this wage        |
| |  determination, if it is    |
| |  higher) for all hours      |
| |  spent performing on the    |
| |  contract in 2024.          |
|______________________________|_____________________________|
|If the contract was awarded on|. Executive Order 13658      |
|or between January 1, 2015 and|  generally applies to the   |
|January 29, 2022, and the     |  contract.                  |
|contract is not renewed or    |. The contractor must pay all|
|extended on or after January  |  covered workers at least   |
|30, 2022: |  $12.90 per hour (or the    |
| |  applicable wage rate listed|
| |  on this wage determination,|
| |  if it is higher) for all   |
| |  hours spent performing on  |
| |  that contract in 2024.     |
|______________________________|_____________________________|

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be
adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the
Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for
performance of work on the contract does not appear on this
wage determination, the contractor must still submit a
conformance request.
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Additional information on contractor requirements and worker
protections under the Executive Orders is available at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number     Publication Date
          0              01/05/2024

 ELEC0354-005 06/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 39.00       1.3%+16.55
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0003-034 07/01/2020

Rates          Fringes

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
(Mechanic).......................$ 33.04            16.09
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0295-002 07/01/2019

Rates          Fringes

TRAFFIC CONTROL (Flagger)........$ 23.71             9.78
----------------------------------------------------------------
 TEAM0222-004 07/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

TRUCK DRIVER (Dump Truck)........$ 28.17            13.99
----------------------------------------------------------------
  SUUT2018-006 05/07/2020

Rates          Fringes

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 19.69             1.17

LABORER:  Common or General......$ 20.39             3.29

LABORER:  Pipelayer..............$ 16.00 **          3.98

OPERATOR:
Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe.......$ 24.00             4.22

OPERATOR:  Bobcat/Skid
Steer/Skid Loader................$ 25.29             0.00

OPERATOR:  Loader................$ 24.00             4.22
----------------------------------------------------------------

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
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operation to which welding is incidental.

================================================================

** Workers in this classification may be entitled to a higher
minimum wage under Executive Order 14026 ($17.20) or 13658
($12.90).  Please see the Note at the top of the wage
determination for more information. Please also note that the
minimum wage requirements of Executive Order 14026 are not
currently being enforced as to any contract or subcontract to
which the states of Texas, Louisiana, or Mississippi, including
their agencies, are a party.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017.  If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking.  Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

----------------------------------------------------------------

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or
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""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that
no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification.  As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.
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----------------------------------------------------------------

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

* an existing published wage determination
* a survey underlying a wage determination
* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on

a wage determination matter
* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
National Office because National Office has responsibility for
the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this
initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described
in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to:

            Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

            Wage and Hour Administrator
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:

            Administrative Review Board
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210
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4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

================================================================

          END OF GENERAL DECISION"
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"General Decision Number: UT20240097 04/12/2024

Superseded General Decision Number: UT20230097

State: Utah

Construction Type: Heavy
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Counties: Salt Lake and Tooele Counties in Utah.

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally
required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate
required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658.
Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered
contracts entered into by the federal government that are
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to
contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(1).

______________________________________________________________
|If the contract is entered    |. Executive Order 14026      |
|into on or after January 30,  |  generally applies to the   |
|2022, or the contract is      |  contract.                  |
|renewed or extended (e.g., an |. The contractor must pay    |
|option is exercised) on or    |  all covered workers at     |
|after January 30, 2022:       |  least $17.20 per hour (or  |
|                              |  the applicable wage rate   |
|                              |  listed on this wage        |
| |  determination, if it is    |
| |  higher) for all hours      |
| |  spent performing on the    |
| |  contract in 2024.          |
|______________________________|_____________________________|
|If the contract was awarded on|. Executive Order 13658      |
|or between January 1, 2015 and|  generally applies to the   |
|January 29, 2022, and the     |  contract.                  |
|contract is not renewed or    |. The contractor must pay all|
|extended on or after January  |  covered workers at least   |
|30, 2022: |  $12.90 per hour (or the    |
| |  applicable wage rate listed|
| |  on this wage determination,|
| |  if it is higher) for all   |
| |  hours spent performing on  |
| |  that contract in 2024.     |
|______________________________|_____________________________|

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be
adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the
Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for
performance of work on the contract does not appear on this
wage determination, the contractor must still submit a
conformance request.
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Additional information on contractor requirements and worker
protections under the Executive Orders is available at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number     Publication Date
          0              01/05/2024
          1              04/12/2024

* ELEC0057-001 03/01/2024

Rates          Fringes

LINE CONSTRUCTION (Lineman)......$ 56.57      8.35%+15.80
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ELEC0354-005 06/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 39.00       1.3%+16.55
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0003-034 07/01/2020

Rates          Fringes

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
(Mechanic).......................$ 33.04            16.09
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0003-035 07/01/2022

Rates          Fringes

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
(LOADER).........................$ 31.99            17.64
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0295-001 07/01/2019

Rates          Fringes

LABORER (Landscape)..............$ 23.97             9.70
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0295-002 07/01/2019

Rates          Fringes

TRAFFIC CONTROL (Flagger)........$ 23.71             9.78
----------------------------------------------------------------
 TEAM0222-004 07/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

TRUCK DRIVER (Dump Truck)........$ 28.17            13.99
----------------------------------------------------------------
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  SUUT2018-008 05/07/2020

Rates          Fringes

CARPENTER (Form Work Only).......$ 24.61             8.45

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 20.70             1.21

LABORER:  Common or General......$ 18.33             6.70

LABORER:  Pipelayer..............$ 18.47             9.00

OPERATOR:
Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe.......$ 23.40            16.96

OPERATOR:  Bobcat/Skid
Steer/Skid Loader................$ 25.29             0.00
----------------------------------------------------------------

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

================================================================

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017.  If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking.  Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

----------------------------------------------------------------

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
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cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or
""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that
no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification.  As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
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average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.

----------------------------------------------------------------

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

* an existing published wage determination
* a survey underlying a wage determination
* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on

a wage determination matter
* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
National Office because National Office has responsibility for
the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this
initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described
in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to:

            Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

            Wage and Hour Administrator
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
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payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:

            Administrative Review Board
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

================================================================

          END OF GENERAL DECISION"
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"General Decision Number: UT20240091 01/05/2024

Superseded General Decision Number: UT20230091

State: Utah

Construction Type: Heavy
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

County: Davis County in Utah.

Note: Contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act are generally
required to pay at least the applicable minimum wage rate
required under Executive Order 14026 or Executive Order 13658.
Please note that these Executive Orders apply to covered
contracts entered into by the federal government that are
subject to the Davis-Bacon Act itself, but do not apply to
contracts subject only to the Davis-Bacon Related Acts,
including those set forth at 29 CFR 5.1(a)(1).

______________________________________________________________
|If the contract is entered    |. Executive Order 14026      |
|into on or after January 30,  |  generally applies to the   |
|2022, or the contract is      |  contract.                  |
|renewed or extended (e.g., an |. The contractor must pay    |
|option is exercised) on or    |  all covered workers at     |
|after January 30, 2022:       |  least $17.20 per hour (or  |
|                              |  the applicable wage rate   |
|                              |  listed on this wage        |
| |  determination, if it is    |
| |  higher) for all hours      |
| |  spent performing on the    |
| |  contract in 2024.          |
|______________________________|_____________________________|
|If the contract was awarded on|. Executive Order 13658      |
|or between January 1, 2015 and|  generally applies to the   |
|January 29, 2022, and the     |  contract.                  |
|contract is not renewed or    |. The contractor must pay all|
|extended on or after January  |  covered workers at least   |
|30, 2022: |  $12.90 per hour (or the    |
| |  applicable wage rate listed|
| |  on this wage determination,|
| |  if it is higher) for all   |
| |  hours spent performing on  |
| |  that contract in 2024.     |
|______________________________|_____________________________|

The applicable Executive Order minimum wage rate will be
adjusted annually. If this contract is covered by one of the
Executive Orders and a classification considered necessary for
performance of work on the contract does not appear on this
wage determination, the contractor must still submit a
conformance request.
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Additional information on contractor requirements and worker
protections under the Executive Orders is available at
http://www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Modification Number     Publication Date
          0              01/05/2024

 ELEC0354-005 06/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

ELECTRICIAN......................$ 39.00       1.3%+16.55
----------------------------------------------------------------
 ENGI0003-034 07/01/2020

Rates          Fringes

POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
(Mechanic).......................$ 33.04            16.09
----------------------------------------------------------------
 LABO0295-002 07/01/2019

Rates          Fringes

TRAFFIC CONTROL (Flagger)........$ 23.71             9.78
----------------------------------------------------------------
 TEAM0222-004 07/01/2023

Rates          Fringes

TRUCK DRIVER (Dump Truck)........$ 28.17            13.99
----------------------------------------------------------------
  SUUT2018-002 05/07/2020

Rates          Fringes

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...$ 19.69             1.17

LABORER:  Common or General......$ 19.44             4.31

LABORER:  Pipelayer..............$ 14.68 **          1.96

OPERATOR:
Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe.......$ 24.61             5.17

OPERATOR:  Bobcat/Skid
Steer/Skid Loader................$ 25.29             0.00

OPERATOR:  Loader................$ 23.86             5.75
----------------------------------------------------------------

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
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operation to which welding is incidental.

================================================================

** Workers in this classification may be entitled to a higher
minimum wage under Executive Order 14026 ($17.20) or 13658
($12.90).  Please see the Note at the top of the wage
determination for more information. Please also note that the
minimum wage requirements of Executive Order 14026 are not
currently being enforced as to any contract or subcontract to
which the states of Texas, Louisiana, or Mississippi, including
their agencies, are a party.

Note: Executive Order (EO) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
for Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
Davis-Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded (and any
solicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017.  If this
contract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
employees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
they work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
own illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
preventive care; to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
resulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
violence, sexual assault, or stalking.  Additional information
on contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO
is available at
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/government-contracts.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (iii)).

----------------------------------------------------------------

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of ""identifiers"" that indicate whether the particular
rate is a union rate (current union negotiated rate for local),
a survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Union Rate Identifiers

A four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than ""SU"" or
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""UAVG"" denotes that the union classification and rate were
prevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
the union which prevailed in the survey for this
classification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
where applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
005 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
the wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
most current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Union prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
changes in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
this classification and rate.

Survey Rate Identifiers

Classifications listed under the ""SU"" identifier indicate that
no one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
the published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
classification.  As this weighted average rate includes all
rates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
non-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
the rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
calculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
the State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
these classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
date for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Survey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
new survey is conducted.

Union Average Rate Identifiers

Classification(s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
that no single majority rate prevailed for those
classifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
classifications was union data. EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
08/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
average rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
the example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
determination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

A UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
each year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
negotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.
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----------------------------------------------------------------

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

* an existing published wage determination
* a survey underlying a wage determination
* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on

a wage determination matter
* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
National Office because National Office has responsibility for
the Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this
initial contact is not satisfactory, then the process described
in 2.) and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations.  Write to:

            Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
            Wage and Hour Division
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an
interested party (those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

            Wage and Hour Administrator
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board).  Write to:

            Administrative Review Board
            U.S. Department of Labor
            200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
            Washington, DC 20210
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4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

================================================================

          END OF GENERAL DECISION"
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Hal Johnson, Director of Innovative Mobility Solutions

Shaina Quinn, IMS Program Manager

TITLE:

​​​​Contract: Master Pool Service Agreement for Supplemental Services Pilot (Western Trails, Charters and
Tours, DBA Salt Lake Express)​

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

​​​​​​Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the master pool service agreement (MSA), and

associated disbursements, for the Supplemental Services Pilot with Western Trails, Charters & Tours, DBA Salt

Lake Express (Salt Lake Express), in the pool not-to-exceed amount of $30M over 5 years.​​

BACKGROUND:

​​ UTA desires to contract with innovative private transportation companies to provide supplemental bus

services as needed under an MSA. As issued on May 3, 2024, and as procured through a Request for Proposals

(RFP) #24-038431PP for a Supplemental Services Pilot, two contractors were selected by UTA’s evaluation

committee for this pool of services, including Salt Lake Express

DISCUSSION:

​​​​The contractors will operate independently from UTA but with UTA’s oversight, using key performance
indicators such as safety, ridership, cost efficiency, and service quality. The contractors are required to comply
with all laws and regulations that apply to private transportation companies when sponsored by the public
sector.
​
For purposes of these agreements, the term “service” refers to supplemental services such as seasonal
services, event services, and planned State of Good Repair support services. UTA will utilize the supplemental
services contracts when needed without interrupting baseline service and straining the operational resources
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required to deliver those core services to the community. This will ensure UTA’s operational resources are
prioritized to baseline services in the 5-year service plan.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Western Trails, Charters & Tours, DBA Salt Lake Express

Contract Number: 24-038433PP

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 28, 2024 - September 30, 2027 (2 option years extend

the contract to September 30, 2029)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $30M for the pool of two contractors.

Procurement Method: RFP

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Operating and Capital Budgets

ALTERNATIVES:

​​If UTA were to determine not to approve these agreements, other options would need to be presented for

evaluation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

​​See Requisition #156545. The Master Service Agreement (MSA) 24-038433PP is one of two contracts in a pool.

The pool has an NTE of $30M. All expenses will be tied to approved service orders to be requested under this

MSA. Service orders will require additional board approval. Based on an independent cost estimate for

supplemental bus services, an estimated total of $30M is requested over five years for the entire pool. Service

orders may follow to draw down on the MSA’s estimated cost of $30M.​

Funding approved for 2024 in Innovative Mobility Solutions and included in Financial plan for future operating

budgets and 5 Year Capital Plan.

Operating Capital

2024 90,000$           

2025 3,094,914$     373,152$     

2026 5,773,864$     388,078$     

2027 6,004,819$     403,601$     

2028 6,245,012$     419,745$     

2029 6,494,812$     636,535$     

ATTACHMENTS:

· ​UTA Contract 24-038433PP Western Trails and Charter
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Docusign Envelope ID: A997F42A-926C441E-ADB1-8102F302353D 

UT A Contract #24-038433PP 

MASTER POOL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES PILOT 

THIS MASTER SERVICE POOL AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND NON­

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SUPPLY AGREEMENT ("Contract") is entered into and 

made effective as of the date of last signature below. ("Effective Date") by and between 

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized under the laws of the 

State of Utah ("UTA"), and WESTERN TRAILS, CHARTERS & TOURS dba SALT LAKE 

EXPRESS, a Limited Liability Corporation located at 250 N Apollo Rd, Salt Lake City, UT 

84116 (the "Contractor''). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2024, UTA received competitive proposals to provide 

Master Service Agreement for Supplemental Services Pilot and (as applicable) all 

associated hardware, software, tools, installation services, commissioning and testing 

services, training and documentation (the "Goods and Services") according to the terms, 

conditions and specifications prepared by UTA in RFP 24-038431 (the "RFP"); and 

WHEREAS, UTA wishes to establish a pool of transportation providers it my call 

upon to provide supplemental transportation services on a as-needed basis procure the 

Goods and Services according to the terms, conditions and specifications listed in the 

RFP (as subsequently amended through negotiation by the parties); and 

WHEREAS, the Western Trails Charters & Tours, dba Salt Lake Express 

Supplemental Services Pilot proposal dated May 24, 2024, submitted by the Contractor 

in response to the RFP ("Contractor's Proposal) was deemed to be the most 

advantageous to UT A; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor is willing to furnish the Goods and Services according to 

the terms, conditions and specifications of the Contract. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the foregoing Recitals, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, and for and in consideration of the mutual covenants 

and agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual benefits to the parties to be derived here 

from, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties 

acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows: 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Hal Johnson, Director of Innovative Mobility Solutions

Shaina Quinn, IMS Program Manager

TITLE:

​​Contract: Master Pool Service Agreement for Supplemental Services Pilot (Innovative Transportation
Solutions, DBA The Driver Provider​)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

​​​Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the master pool service agreement (MSA), and

associated disbursements, for the Supplemental Services Pilot with Innovative Transportation Solutions, DBA

The Driver Provider in the NTE amount of $30M over 5 years.​​

BACKGROUND:

​​UTA desires to contract with innovative private transportation companies to provide supplemental bus

services as needed under an MSA. As issued on May 3, 2024, and as procured through a Request for Proposals

(RFP) #24-038431PP for a Supplemental Services Pilot, two contractors were selected by UTA’s evaluation

committee for this pool of services, including The Driver Provider.​

DISCUSSION:

The contractors will operate independently from UTA but with UTA’s oversight, using key performance
indicators such as safety, ridership, cost efficiency, and service quality. The contractors are required to comply
with all laws and regulations that apply to private transportation companies when contracted by the public
sector.

​For purposes of these agreements, the term “service” refers to supplemental services such as seasonal
services, additional event services, and planned State of Good Repair support services. UTA will utilize the
supplemental services contracts when needed without interrupting baseline service and straining the
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operational resources needed to deliver those core services to the community. This will ensure UTA’s
operational resources are prioritized to baseline services in the 5-year service plan.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: ​​​Innovative Transportation Solutions, DBA The Driver Provider​​

Contract Number: 24-038431PP

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 28, 2024 - September 30, 2027 (extended to

September 30, 2029, with option years)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $30M for two contracts in pool/A

Procurement Method: RFP

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Operating and Capital Budgets

ALTERNATIVES:

​​If UTA were to determine not to approve these agreements we would look for other alternatives.

FISCAL IMPACT:

See Requisition #156545. The Master Service Agreement (MSA) 24-038431PP is one of two contracts in a pool.
The pool has an NTE of $30M. All expenses will be tied to approved service orders to be requested under this
MSA. Service orders will require additional board approval. Based on an independent cost estimate for
supplemental bus services, a total of $30M is requested over five years. Service orders may follow to draw
down on the MSA’s $30M estimated cost.​

Operating Capital

2024 90,000$           -$             

2025 3,094,914$     373,152$     

2026 5,773,864$     388,078$     

2027 6,004,819$     403,601$     

2028 6,245,012$     419,745$     

2029 6,494,812$     636,535$     

ATTACHMENTS:

· ​​​UTA Contract 24-038431PP
​
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Docusign Envelope ID: CF6FF74D-D563-4F47-83AE-F5CCCC34890C 

UTA Contract #24-038431 PP 

MASTER POOL AGREEMENT FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES PILOT 

THIS MASTER SERVICE POOL AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND NON­

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SUPPLY AGREEMENT ("Contract") is entered into and 

made effective as of the date of last signature below. ("Effective Date") by and between 

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized under the laws of the 

State of Utah ("UTA"), and INNOVATIVE TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS, Inc., dba, 

THE DRIVER PROVIDER, a Corporation located at 549 W 500 S, Salt Lake City, UT 

84101 (the "Contractor''). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2024, UTA received competitive proposals to provide 

Master Service Agreements for Supplemental Services Pilot and (as applicable) all 

associated hardware, software, tools, installation services, commissioning and testing 

services, training, and documentation (the "Goods and Services") according to the terms, 

conditions and specifications prepared by UTA in RFP 24-038431 (the "RFP"); and 

WHEREAS, UTA wishes to establish a pool of transportation providers it may call 

upon to provide supplemental transportation services on a as-needed basis according to 

the terms, conditions and specifications listed in the RFP (as subsequently amended 

through negotiation by the parties); and 

WHEREAS, the Innovative Transportation Solutions, Inc. dba, The Driver Provider 

Supplemental Services Pilot proposal dated May 24, 2024, submitted by the Contractor 

in response to the RFP ("Contractor's Proposal) was deemed to be the most 

advantageous to UT A; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor is willing to furnish the Goods and Services according to 

the terms, conditions and specifications of the Contract. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the foregoing Recitals, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, and for and in consideration of the mutual covenants 

and agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual benefits to the parties to be derived here 

from, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties 

acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows: 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Hal Johnson, Director of Innovative Mobility Solutions

Shaina Quinn, IMS Program Manager

TITLE:

Change Order: Master Pool Service Agreement Service Order No. 1 for Supplemental Ski Service (Innovative

Transportation Solutions, Inc., DBA The Driver Provider) ​

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

​​​Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the Service Order No. 1, and associated

disbursements, for a not-to-exceed amount of $1,657,967 under the Master Service Pool Agreement with

Innovative Transportation Solutions, Inc., dba The Driver Provider (hereinafter as “The Driver Provider”) for

supplemental ski service on Ft. Union Blvd and Little Cottonwood Canyon during the 2024-2025 Ski Season.​​

BACKGROUND:

​​UTA desires to contract with an innovative private transportation company to provide flexible, temporary, and
seasonal bus services as needed.  With increasing traffic in Little Cottonwood Canyon, there is a need for more
transportation options to reach the ski resorts. A master pool service agreement (MSA) for supplemental
services with The Driver Provider was previously presented for board approval.  The MSA has a total pool not-
to-exceed value of $30,000,000 over 5 years for the entire pool.

​For this first service order (Service Order 1), UTA is contracting withThe Driver Provider for supplemental ski
service. Service Order 1 is designed to provide both residents and tourists with a safe and convenient way to
reach the ski resorts. ​

DISCUSSION:

​​This service order initiates supplemental ski bus service that supports requests from the community, the ski
resorts, and stakeholders. Service is scheduled for approximately five months from December 2024 through
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April Change Day 2025.

​The Driver Provider will operate independently from UTA but with UTA’s oversight using key performance
indicators such as safety, ridership, cost efficiency, and service quality. The contractor must comply with all
laws and regulations applicable to private transportation companies when sponsored by the public sector.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: ​​​Innovative Transportation Solutions, Inc. dba The Driver Provider​​

Contract Number: 24-038431PP-1

Base Contract Effective Dates: August 14, 2024 - December 31, 2025

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: N/A

Amendment Amount: N/A

New/Total Contract Value: $1,657,967

Procurement Method: RFP for MSA

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

​​The Board could choose to not approve supplemental ski service for 2024/2025. Approval could be

recommended for 2025/2026 or explore other service options.

FISCAL IMPACT:

​​ The NTE (Not to Exceed) contract value for service order 1 is $1,657,967 ​and falls under the Master Service
Agreement. This and future service orders will require board approval. Based on a cost estimate for
supplemental services under the MSA, a total of $30 million is allocated over 5 years. Other service orders may
follow to draw down on the MSA’s $30 million estimated cost.​

All funds will come from the Contract Services operating expense line-item (6650.50353) from the Planning &
Engagement Department under Innovative Mobility Solutions yearly budget.

2024 Budgeted Total: $90,000

2025 Tentative Budget Request: $1,567,967
Expected 1-year Service Order 1 spend: $1,657,967

ATTACHMENTS:

· ​​​​UTA Contract: 24-038431PP-1 for Service Order 1
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Service Officer

PRESENTER(S):  Jared Scarbrough, Director of Capital Design and Construction

Jacob Wouden, Project Manager

TITLE:

Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-036 - Garfield Rail Line

Maintenance (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Executive Director to execute task order No. 24-036, and associated disbursements, on the On-

Call Infrastructure Maintenance task ordering contact with Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. in the amount of

$270,703.00 to replace worn Ties and Ballast on the Garfield Rail Line as part of our maintenance

responsibilities.

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, UTA released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for an on-call maintenance contractor focused
specifically on infrastructure assets. Bids were received and evaluated, and Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. was
selected as the winner based on overall scoring using the best value format. The UTA Board of Trustees
approved the contract and authorized the Executive Director to execute the master task ordering agreement
(MTOA) with Stacy and Witbeck Inc. on April 18, 2024.  The MTOA is for three years, plus two one-year
options, with a total 5-year not to exceed value of $45,000,000.

UTA’s rail infrastructure is at an age where yearly rehabilitations and replacements need to occur to maintain
the infrastructure in a state of good repair. These projects typically address three concerns:

· Passenger ride quality

· Automobile cross-traffic ride quality

· Potential stray current issues
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DISCUSSION:

UTA Staff is requesting approval of Task Order 24-036 with Stacy Witbeck, Inc. to complete the removal and

replacement of trackwork components (ties and ballast) on the Garfield Rail Line in the amount of

$270,703.00.  The scope of this request includes all time, labor, and other items needed to remove Ties, then

add ballast and tamp and regulate said ballast on the Garfield Line. By replacing these track components, we

extend the useful life, fulfill our maintenance responsibilities, and keep freight running on this segment of

track. This Task Order has been determined to be within the scope of the master task ordering agreement. The

task order pricing has been determined to be fair and reasonable based on both a UTA independent cost

estimate and performance of a price analysis.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Contract Number: 23-03811-24-036

Base Contract Effective Dates: April 22, 2024 through December 31, 2027, (the period of

performance for this task order is upon approval through

December 31,2024)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: $2,245,413

Amendment Amount: $270,703

New/Total Contract Value: $2,516,116  (the total 5-year NTE value of this MTOA is

$45,000,000)

Procurement Method: RFP Best Value

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Not do any work on this line to fulfill our requirements.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2024 approved budget for SGR401 includes $300,000 for UTA’s Ballast and Tie replacement program.
Projected funding requests for 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 are outlined below. The total 5-year Not-To-Exceed
(NTE) amount is $1,500,000.00. All funds will come from the Capital Development Budget 7401.63000.1002.

2024 Capital Budget Total: $300,000.00
2025 Capital Plan  Request: $300,000.00
2026 Capital Plan Request: $300,000.00
2027 Capital Plan Request: $300,00.00
2028 Capital Plan Request: $300,000.00
Expected 5-year Grade Crossing spend: $1,500,00.00
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ATTACHMENTS:

1) Contract/Task Order
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  Project: SGR401 Ballast & Ties
Rehab&Replacmnt

 

 
 

Task Order Request #TO-24-036 - 2024 Garfield Maintenance - Tie and ballast
replacement

 

 

Status Open Assignees Jacob Wouden

Created Date Jul 16, 2024 Issued Date Jul 16, 2024

Location 24-036 Garfield Ballast and Ties
 

 
TASK ORDER IDENTIFICATION
Contract No 23-03811

Contractor Name Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. Contract Start Date 04/22/24

Account Code(s) 40-7401.63000.1011
 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TASK ORDER IS TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, LUMP SUM
PRICE, AND OTHER TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK IDENTIFIED HEREIN.
 

 
UTA AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
 

 
1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES
The contractor's
scope letter and
price estimate is
hereby attached
and incorporated
into this Task Order

24-608-R1 - 2024 Garfield Tie and Ballast
Replacement - Scope Letter and Price Proposal.pdf

 

 
2.0 SCHEDULE
The Substantial
Completion Date for
this Task is

12/31/24 The Final
Acceptance Date
for this Task is

12/31/24

 

 
3.0 PRICING
Invoices will be
billed on a monthly
basis for completed
work to date. The
price for this task
order is a not to
exceed amount of

$270,703.00 Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE) link,
if applicable

TO24-036 ICE.xlsx

This item is under
UTA's simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and
requires no ICE.
The cost was
determined to be
fair and reasonable
based on a review
of contractor
quotes and the

No This item is greater
than UTA's
simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and thus
requires an
Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE). I
have reviewed and
found the ICE
within the

Yes
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original contract
rates.

appropriate range
for approval.

 

 
4.0 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL CLAUSES
Does this Task
Order include
federal assistance
funds which
requires the
application of the
Federal Clauses
appended as
Exhibit D to the
Contract?

No If federal assistance
funds are
anticipated, the UTA
Civil Rights group
has set a
Disadvantaged
Business
Enterprises (DBE)
participation goal
for this Task Order
of

N/A

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS TASK ORDER HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY UTA AND CONTRACTOR OR ITS
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE
 

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:
Required
Signatures
Explanation

Project Manager $0 - 24,999
Legal Review $25k or greater
Dir. of Capital Projects $25k - 74,999
Chief Service Dev. Ofcr. $75k - 199,999
Executive Director $200,000+
Procurement/Contracts (for all)

Signature (Legal)  
By: ___________________________      
Mike Bell,   Assistant Attorney General,  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: ________________

PM Approval The costs associated with this item have been measured against the standard schedule of rates and the agreed contract pricing,
(where applicable) and have been deemed consistent and appropriate for the proposed scope of work.

Signature (Project
Manager)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Director Approval I have evaluated the content of this task order and the scope of work described in the task ordering agreement and have made
the determination that this Task Order is within the scope of work contemplated and described by the contracting parties when
they executed the original task ordering agreement.

Signature (Director)  
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature
(Procurement)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature (Chief
Service
Development
Officer)

 
By: ___________________________      
David Hancock, Chief Service Development Officer
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO-24-036 - 2024 Garfield Maintenance - Tie and
ballast replacement Project: SGR401 Ballast & Ties Rehab&Replacmnt
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Signature
(Executive Director)

 
By: ___________________________      
Jay Fox, Executive Director     
 
Date: ________________

 

 
COMPANY:
COMPANY: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Signature
(Contractor)

By: ___________________________         
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO-24-036 - 2024 Garfield Maintenance - Tie and
ballast replacement Project: SGR401 Ballast & Ties Rehab&Replacmnt

 

 
Page 3 of 3 Printed On: Jul 17, 2024 12:49 PM MDT

   
Docusign Envelope ID: 8160282E-4A8B-47AC-B970-8B9A241F8E48

7/18/2024

268



 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

July 15, 2024        On Call Services 

Mr. Jacob Wouden 

Rail Infrastructure Project Manager 

Utah Transit Authority 

2264 South 900 West 

Salt Lake City, UT  84119 

 

Reference:  On-Call Transit Infrastructure Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair 

  Project No: 23-03811VW 

 

Subject: 24-608-R1 - 2024 Garfield Tie and Ballast Replacement - Scope Letter 

  

Dear Jake: 

 

We are pleased to provide the attached cost estimate to replace 600 wood ties along the Garfield line 

segment. This estimate also includes cost to purchase, haul, and spread 300 TON of new ballast as 

needed in areas where ties are to be replaced. 

 

Exclusions: 

• Railroad Flagging 

• Track to Earth Testing 

• Sales Tax on Permanent Materials 

• Certified Payrolls 

• Disconnection/Connection of Signal or Track wires 

• Disabling and Enabling of Crossings 

• Buy America Certification 

• Davis Bacon Wages 

 

Clarifications:  

• Please see detailed list of each bid item below. 

• The unit costs for each bid item includes the costs of insurance, bond, and risk at the agreed 

upon rates. 

• We are excluding all utility relocations and conflicts from our pricing. Any conflicts or relocations 

will need to be addressed as a change of condition. 

• The scope of work is inclusive of only the items and scope that are listed below. Any other items 

of work or changes to the below scope will need to be repriced.  

• Pricing is based on service working weekdays between the hours of 8am to 5pm. 

 

Bid Item 1000 – Field Engineering and Project Controls – 1 LS – Total of $33,714.00 – This bid item 

includes Stacy and Witbeck field support from field engineer to manage construction. The field engineer 

will also perform pre-task planning and coordination with UTA. This item also includes office manager 

time for payroll and accounts payable. 
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

Bid Item 2000 – Safety Program and Administration – 1 LS – Total of $4,070.00 – Cost of Safety 

Supplies, safety personnel to visit the site, and incidental drug testing. 

 

Bid Item 5000 –Traffic & Pedestrian Control – 1 LS – Total $2,686.00 – This bid item includes the cost to 

provide traffic and pedestrian control as necessary to access the Garfield track off adjacent city roads. 

Bid Item 6000 – Procure Wood Ties/OTM – 600 EA – Total $65,400.00 – This bid item includes 

procurement of new industrial 7’x 9” x 8’6” hardwood creosote mixed selectively end plated ties. Also 

includes purchase of 5 kegs of new spikes. Existing spikes and plates will be reused as much as possible. 

 

Bid Item 7000 – Procure, Haul, & Spread Ballast – 300 TN – Total $41,700.00 – This bid item includes 

the cost to purchase and haul 300 tons of ballast rock from material source to jobsite.  Includes cost to 

mobilize a regulator onsite to tow a 20 TON ballast car while distributing ballast, and to dress the ballast 

in areas where ties are replaced. 

 

Bid Item 8000 – Load/Haul Ties to Job Site – 600 EA – Total $7,200.00 – This bid item includes the 

unloading and delivery of the ties to and from the project site. 

 

Bid Item 9000 – Remove and Replace Wood Ties – 600 EA – Total $91,800.00 – This bid item includes 

all labor, and equipment for the process of removing and replacing the existing ties with new wood ties.  

Includes disposal of existing ties. 

 

Bid Item 10000 – Mobilization – 1 LS – Total $5,247.00 – This bid item includes the cost for mobilizing 

heavy equipment to and from the project site and final project cleanup. It also includes portable 

restrooms and job dumpsters. 

 

Bid Item 100000 – Fee (7.5%) – 1 LS – Total of $18,886.00 – This is the agreed to 7.5% GMGC fee. 

 

The total price for this scope of work is $270,703.00  

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

Collin Christensen 

Project Manager 
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07/14/2024 23:21
24-608-R1 2024 Garfield Tie & Ballast Replacement
*** Collin Christensen, CC    BID TOTALS
 
Biditem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Bid Total

1

1000 Field Engineering & Project Controls 1.000 LS 33,714.00 33,714.00
2000 Safety Program & Administration 1.000 LS 4,070.00 4,070.00
5000 Traffic & Pedestrian Control 1.000 LS 2,686.00 2,686.00
6000 Procure Wood Ties/OTM 600.000 EA 109.00 65,400.00
7000 Procure, Haul, & Spread Ballast 300.000 TON 139.00 41,700.00
8000 Load/Haul Ties to Job Site 600.000 EA 12.00 7,200.00
9000 Remove & Replace Wood Ties 600.000 EA 153.00 91,800.00
10000 Mobilization 1.000 LS 5,247.00 5,247.00
 
 

Subtotal $251,817.00
 
 
100000 Fee (7.5%) 1.000 LS 18,886.00 18,886.00
 
 
 

Bid Total ========> $270,703.00
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Stacy and Witbeck On-Call Maintenance Contract #23-03811

Original Contract Amount 45,000,000.00      

Change Orders -                          

Total Expenditures to Date 2,516,116.00         

Remaining Balance 42,483,884.00      

Year TO # Stacy Proposal Title Proposal # Cost Change Order
Project Budget 

Allocation

Running Contract 

Total

Board Approval 

(if, appl.)
MSP Account number

Est Completion 

Date
Notes

2024 24-015 3900 S Grade Crossing 24-614 392,230.00$         392,230.00$         392,230.00$         6/12/24 SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002 6/19/24

2024 24-018 5900 S Trax Grade Crossing 24-613 345,847.00$         345,847.00$         738,077.00$         6/12/24 SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002 6/12/24

2024 24-012 100 E American Fork Frontrunner Grade Crossing 24-606 132,528.00$         132,528.00$         870,605.00$         N/A SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-022 1700 S Grade Crossing 24-616 332,276.00$         332,276.00$         1,202,881.00$      6/26/24 SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-023 1300 S Grade Crossing 24-617 273,834.00$         273,834.00$         1,476,715.00$      EXP 7/10/24 SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-042 July-Dec Pre-Construction Fees Letter 1 299,520.00$         299,520.00$         1,776,235.00$      EXP 7/31/24 SGR385 40-7385.63000.1010

2024 24-618 300 W Grade Crossing 24-618 324,236.00$         324,236.00$         2,100,471.00$      EXP 7/31/24 SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-039 Library Station Trackboxes 24-631 117,159.00$         117,159.00$         2,217,630.00$      N/A SGR385 40-7385.63000.1010

2024 24-029 Rambutan Crossing Foam Injection 24-629 27,783.00$            27,783.00$            2,245,413.00$      N/A SGR385 40-7385.63000.1010

2024 24-036 Garfield tie and ballast replacement 24-608 270,703.00$         270,703.00$         2,516,116.00$      8/14/24 SGR401 40-7401.63000.1011

2024 24-019 Main Street Frontrunner Grade Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-020 5900 S Frontrunner Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-021 Rail Lily OCS foundation -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-024 Central Ave Grade Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-025 Parkway Ave Grade Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-026 9400 S Grade Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-027 9000 S Grade Crossing -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR393 40-7393.63000.1002

2024 24-028 Frontrunner Tamping -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385

2024 24-029 Trax Tamping -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385

2024 24-033 Holland Frog Welding -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385

2024 24-034 Phase 2 track box procurement -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385

2024 24-035 Welby Jacobs Canal Repair -$                        2,516,116.00$      SGR385

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

-$                        2,516,116.00$      

2,516,116.00$      -$                        2,516,116.00$      

Current Contract Value 2,245,413.00        

Total Budgeted Contract Value 2,516,116.00        
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Date    04/05/2024 
 

SGR393 On-Call Infrastructure Task #24-036 
Contract: 23-03811VW 

 
To whom it may concern, 

 
Utah Transit Authority (UTA) has an On-Call Maintenance and Professional Services Contract with Stacy 
and Witbeck Inc., contract 23-03811VWVW. This document describes the scope of work that is being 
requested for the following task within the contract: 
 

o Garfield/Welbey Tie and ballast Replacement 
▪ Task order to cover removal and replacement of Wood ties along Garfield line 

and Welbey yard track. 
▪ Wood ties to be provided as part of this task order. 
▪ Ballast distribution and tamping shall be included on task order. 
▪ Contractor to maximize number of ties to be replaced for the NTE amount. 
▪ Task order to include all other plates and spikes as needed.  
▪ Task order to include all labor, including mobilization to job site.  
▪ Task order shall not exceed $300,000.00.  

 
 

This is Task Order #24-036 under this contract.  
 
This task shall include the time for Option Year One, as described in the RFP for this contract. This includes 
the following staff: 
 

• Infrastructure Project Manager (PM) 
o Manages contract, tasks, schedules, budget, cost estimating, contractor resource 

management and scheduling, and other Project Manager duties as required by 
this contract. 

o Rate (with contractor fee and insurance): $131.00 

• Infrastructure Superintendent 
o Support the PM, acts as subject matter expert for track construction and general 

construction activities. Manages contractors field personnel and task order 
coordination with UTA operations.   

o Rate (with contractor fee and insurance): $157.25 
 

Please contact Jacob Wouden via email at Jwouden@rideuta.com if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
  
 

(Signature) 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Service Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jared Scarbrough Director of Capital Design and Construction

Jacob Wouden, Project Manager,

TITLE:

Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-025 - Parkway Ave Grade

Crossing Replacement (Stacy and Whitbeck, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Executive Director to execute task order No. 24-025, and associated disbursements, on the On-

call Infrastructure Maintenance contact with Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. in the amount of $309,677.00 to replace

the grade crossing at Parkway Ave on the Green line as part of the SGR program.

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, UTA released a request for procurement (RFP) for an on-call maintenance contractor
focused specifically on infrastructure assets. Bids were received and evaluated, and Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.
was selected as the winner based on overall scoring using the best value format. The UTA Board of Trustees
approved the master task ordering agreement (MTOA) and authorized the Executive Director to execute the
MTOA with Stacy and Witbeck Inc. on April 18, 2024.  This MTOA is for three years, plus two one-year options,
with a total 5-year not to exceed value of $45,000,000.

UTA’s rail infrastructure is at an age where yearly rehabilitations and replacements need to occur to maintain
the infrastructure in a state of good repair. These projects typically address three concerns:
- Passenger ride quality
- Automobile cross-traffic ride quality
- Potential stray current issues

DISCUSSION:
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UTA Staff is requesting approval of Task Order 24-025 with Stacy Witbeck, Inc. to complete the removal and

replacement of the Parkway AVE Grade Crossing on the Green line in the amount of $309,677.00. The scope of

this request includes all time, labor, and other items needed to remove existing crossing and replace it with

embedded trackwork. By embedding the crossing, we extend the useful life, provide new rail, and create a

smoother ride for both passengers and driving public. This Task Order has been determined to be within the

scope of the master Task Ordering Agreement. The Task Order pricing has been determined to be fair and

reasonable based on both a UTA Independent Cost Estimate and performance of a Price Analysis.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Contract Number: 23-03811-24-025

Base Contract Effective Dates: April 22, 2024 through December 31, 2027 (the period of

performance for this task order is upon approval through

December 31,2024)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: $2,516,116

Amendment Amount: $309,677

New/Total Contract Value: $2,825,793 (the total 5-year NTE value of this MTOA is

$45,000,000)

Procurement Method: RFP best value modification

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Not replace the crossing

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2024 approved budget includes $3,000,000 for UTA’s rail infrastructure rehabilitations and replacements.

Projected funding requests for 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 are outlined below. The total 5-year Not-To-Exceed

(NTE) amount is $15,900,000. All funds will come from the Capital Development Budget 40-7393.63000.1002.

2024 Capital Budgeted Total: $3,000,000

2025 Capital Plan Request: $4,500,000

2026 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2027 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2028 Capital Plan Request: $4,000,000

Expected 5-year Grade Crossing spend: $15,900,000
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ATTACHMENTS:

1) Contract
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  Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
2264 S 900 W,

South Salt Lake, Utah 84119

 
 

Task Order Request #TO24-025 - Parkway Ave Grade Crossing
 

 

Status Draft Assignees Jacob Wouden

Created Date Jul 15, 2024 Issued Date  

Location 24-025 Parkway Ave Grade Crossing
 

 
TASK ORDER IDENTIFICATION
Contract No 23-03811

Contractor Name Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. Contract Start Date 04/22/24

Account Code(s) 40-7393.63000.1002
 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TASK ORDER IS TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, LUMP SUM
PRICE, AND OTHER TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK IDENTIFIED HEREIN.
 

 
UTA AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
 

 
1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES
The contractor's
scope letter and
price estimate is
hereby attached
and incorporated
into this Task Order

24-620 - Parkway Ave Trax Embedded Crossing -
Scope Letter and Price Proposal.pdf

 

 
2.0 SCHEDULE
The Substantial
Completion Date for
this Task is

12/31/24 The Final
Acceptance Date
for this Task is

12/31/24

 

 
3.0 PRICING
Invoices will be
billed on a monthly
basis for completed
work to date. The
price for this task
order is a not to
exceed amount of

$309,677.00 Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE) link,
if applicable

TO24-025_ICE.xlsx

This item is under
UTA's simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and
requires no ICE.
The cost was
determined to be
fair and reasonable
based on a review
of contractor
quotes and the

No This item is greater
than UTA's
simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and thus
requires an
Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE). I
have reviewed and
found the ICE
within the

Yes
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original contract
rates.

appropriate range
for approval.

 

 
4.0 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL CLAUSES
Does this Task
Order include
federal assistance
funds which
requires the
application of the
Federal Clauses
appended as
Exhibit D to the
Contract?

Yes If federal assistance
funds are
anticipated, the UTA
Civil Rights group
has set a
Disadvantaged
Business
Enterprises (DBE)
participation goal
for this Task Order
of

1%

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS TASK ORDER HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY UTA AND CONTRACTOR OR ITS
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE
 

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:
Required
Signatures
Explanation

Project Manager $0 - 24,999
Legal Review $25k or greater
Dir. of Capital Projects $25k - 74,999
Chief Service Dev. Ofcr. $75k - 199,999
Executive Director $200,000+
Procurement/Contracts (for all)

Signature (Legal)  
By: ___________________________      
Mike Bell,   Assistant Attorney General,  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: ________________

PM Approval The costs associated with this item have been measured against the standard schedule of rates and the agreed contract pricing,
(where applicable) and have been deemed consistent and appropriate for the proposed scope of work.

Signature (Project
Manager)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Director Approval I have evaluated the content of this task order and the scope of work described in the task ordering agreement and have made
the determination that this Task Order is within the scope of work contemplated and described by the contracting parties when
they executed the original task ordering agreement.

Signature (Director)  
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature
(Procurement)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature (Chief
Service
Development
Officer)

 
By: ___________________________      
David Hancock, Chief Service Development Officer
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-025 - Parkway Ave Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
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Signature
(Executive Director)

 
By: ___________________________      
Jay Fox, Executive Director     
 
Date: ________________

 

 
COMPANY:
COMPANY: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Signature
(Contractor)

By: ___________________________         
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-025 - Parkway Ave Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
 

 
Page 3 of 3 Printed On: Jul 15, 2024 06:33 PM MDT

   
Docusign Envelope ID: 389EFE1E-F3EA-49F1-8A8D-42A08C84A412

7/17/2024

279



 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

July 14, 2024        On Call Services 

Mr. Jake Wouden 

Rail Infrastructure Project Manager 

Utah Transit Authority 

2264 South 900 West 

South Salt Lake City, UT  84119 

 

Reference:  On-Call Transit Infrastructure Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair 

  Project No: 23-03811VW 

 

Subject: 24-620 - Parkway Ave Trax Embedded Crossing 

  

Dear Jake: 

 

We are pleased to provide the attached cost estimate to remove and replace the at-grade crossing at 

Parkway Ave. on the Green Line with 236 TF of embedded track crossing. The existing rail will be 

replaced with new 115# rail provided by UTA.  Stacy and Witbeck has assumed the replacement will take 

place during one continuous shutdown with no trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA 

riders.  A complete power down of the overhead contact wires will be required to safely perform the 

demolition portion of work on both tracks.  We look forward to constructing this project for UTA this 

year at a mutually agreed upon schedule. 

 

Exclusions: 

• Railroad Flagging 

• Track to Earth Testing 

• Sales Tax on Permanent Materials 

• OSC power down 

• Taking crossings and signals out of service 

• Any signal or comm related work items 

• Grade Stabilization outside of Trackway 

• Other Track Materials (Rail Boot, Steel Ties & Hardware) 

 

Clarifications:  

• Please see detailed list of each bid item below. 

• 115# rail to be provided by UTA. 

• SWI has assumed the replacement will take place during one continuous shutdown with no 

trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders 

• The unit costs for each bid item includes the costs of insurance, bond, and risk at the agreed 

upon rates. 

• We are excluding all utility relocations and conflicts from our pricing. Any conflicts or relocations 

will need to be addressed as a change of condition. 

• The scope of work is inclusive of only the items and scope that are listed below. Any other items 

of work or changes to the below scope will need to be repriced.  
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

Bid Item 1000 – Field Engineering and Project Controls – 1 LS – Total of $22,722.00 – This bid item 

includes Stacy and Witbeck field support from field engineer to manage construction. The field engineer 

will also perform pre-task planning and coordination with UTA. This item also includes office manager 

time for payroll and accounts payable. 

 

Bid Item 1100 – Permits and Regulatory Approvals – 1 LS – Total $2,242.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to obtain all necessary city permits required to perform the work. 

Bid Item 2000 – Safety Program and Administration – 1 LS – Total of $3,528.00 – Cost of Safety 

Supplies, safety personnel to visit the site, and incidental drug testing. 

 

Bid Item 2500 – Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence – 1 LS – Total $4,623.00 – This bid item includes 

cost to provide travel arrangements and subsistence for 2 key track personnel for the duration of the 

work. 

 

Bid Item 3000 – QC Program & Testing – 1 LS – Total $9,055.00 – This bid item includes cost for SWI QC 

manager and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories to provide field and lab technicians to test and 

monitor materials.  Also includes their management personnel to oversee testing and documentation.  

Includes weld testing performed by Quality Testing & Inspection (QTI). 

 

Bid Item 5000 – Traffic and Pedestrian Control – 1 LS – Total of $10,205.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to provide traffic and pedestrian control required to perform the work. 

 

Bid Item 6000 – Construction Survey and Layout – 1 LS – Total $4,484.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost for construction layout survey. 

 

Bid Item 7000 – Parkway Avenue Embedded Crossing – 236 TF - Total $223,964.00 – This bid item 

includes the following items. 

• Item 7010– Roadway Striping – Includes reinstating all striping and pavement markings affected 

by the construction. 

• Item 7020 – Demo Existing Crossing - Includes saw cutting, removal, haul off and dump fees for 

roadway, crossing, curb, sidewalk, and excavation. 

• Item 7030 – Aggregate Base - Includes aggregate base course under the Tracks, AC pavement, 

sidewalk, and curb. 

• Item 7040 – Asphalt Cement Roadway Paving - Includes 155 SY of AC paving between the tracks 

and to tie into the existing roadway on the east and west sides of the tracks. 

• Item 7050 – Concrete Sidewalk and Curb – Includes replacement of 5 LF of curb and gutter, and 

60 SF of sidewalk 

• Item 7060 –Handle Track Materials - Includes transportation and handling of rail boot and steel 

ties for the embedded track. Includes loading and hauling of UTA provided rail. 

• Item 7070 – Thermite Welding - Includes 20 115# thermite welds. Excludes weld testing. Weld 

testing included in Bid Item 3000 

• Item 7080 – Embedded Track Construction - Includes construction of 196 TF of embedded rail 

per the Sugar House Streetcar details.  The dimensions of the track slab will vary from the Sugar 

House detail by using a 96”x 15” track slab, rather than an 84” x 15” track slab. 
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

 

 

Bid Item 8000 – Rail Salvage Credit – 9 TN – ($160/TN) – Total ($1,440.00) – This item is a credit for the 

rail salvage price at the current anticipated steel salvage rates as provided by Western Metals Recycling. 

 

Bid Item 10000 – Mobilization – 1 LS – Total $8,689.00 – This bid item includes the cost for mobilizing 

heavy equipment to and from the project site prior to each shutdown, and final project cleanup. 

includes street sweeping, field sanitary expenses, temporary site lighting, field office supplies, and 

jobsite dumpster. 

 

 

Bid Item 100000 – Fee (7.5%) – 1 LS – Total of $21,605.00 – This is the agreed to 7.5% GMGC fee. 

 

The total price for this scope of work is $309,677.00 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

Collin Christensen 

Project Manager 
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07/14/2024 21:59
24-620 Parkway Ave TRAX Embedded Crossing
*** Collin Christensen, CC    BID TOTALS
 
Biditem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Bid Total

1

1000 Field Engineering & Project Controls 1.000 LS 22,722.00 22,722.00
1100 Permits & Regulatory Approvals 1.000 LS 2,242.00 2,242.00
2000 Safety Program & Administration 1.000 LS 3,528.00 3,528.00
2500 Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence 1.000 LS 4,623.00 4,623.00
3000 QC Program & Testing 1.000 LS 9,055.00 9,055.00
5000 Traffic & Pedestrian Control 1.000 LS 10,205.00 10,205.00
6000 Construction Survey/Layout 1.000 LS 4,484.00 4,484.00
7000 Parkway Ave Embedded Crossing 236.000 TF 949.00 223,964.00
8000 Rail Salvage Credit 9.000 TN -160.00 -1,440.00
10000 Mobilization 1.000 LS 8,689.00 8,689.00
 
 

Subtotal $288,072.00
 
 
100000 Fee (7.5%) 1.000 LS 21,605.00 21,605.00
 
 
 

Bid Total ========> $309,677.00
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Service Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jared Scarbrough Director of Capital Design and Construction

Jacob Wouden, Project Manager

TITLE:

Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-026 - 9400 South Grade Crossing

Replacement (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Executive Director to execute task order No. 24-026, and associated disbursements, on the On-

call Infrastructure Maintenance contact with Stacy and Witbeck Inc.  in the amount of $353,051.00 to replace

the grade crossing at 9400 South on the N/S line as part of the SGR program.

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, UTA released a request for procurement (RFP) for an on-call maintenance contractor
focused specifically on infrastructure assets. Bids were received and evaluated, and Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.
was selected as the winner based on overall scoring using the best value format. The UTA Board of Trustees
approved the master task ordering agreement (MTOA) and authorized the Executive Director to execute the
contract with Stacy and Witbeck Inc. on April 18, 2024.  This MTOA is for three years, plus two one-year
options, with a total 5-year not to exceed value of $45,000,000.

UTA’s rail infrastructure is at an age where yearly rehabilitations and replacements need to occur to maintain
the infrastructure in a state of good repair. These projects typically address three concerns:
- Passenger ride quality
- Automobile cross-traffic ride quality
- Potential stray current issues
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DISCUSSION:

UTA Staff is requesting approval of Task Order 24-026 with Stacy Witbeck, Inc. to complete the removal and

replacement of the 9400 South grade crossing on the N/S line in the amount of $353,051.00. The scope of this

request includes all time, labor, and other items needed to remove existing crossing and replace it with

embedded trackwork. By embedding the crossing, we extend the useful life, provide new rail, and create a

smoother ride for both passengers and driving public. This Task Order has been determined to be within the

scope of the master Task Ordering Agreement. The Task Order pricing has been determined to be fair and

reasonable based on both a UTA Independent Cost Estimate and performance of a Price Analysis.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Contract Number: 23-03811-24-026

Base Contract Effective Dates: April 22, 2024 through December 31, 2027 (the period of
performance for this task order is upon approval through
December 31,2024)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: $2,825,793

Amendment Amount: $353,051

New/Total Contract Value: $3,178,844 (the total 5-year NTE value of this MTOA is

$45,000,000)

Procurement Method: RFP best value modification

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Not replace the crossing

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2024 approved budget includes $3,000,000 for UTA’s rail infrastructure rehabilitations and replacements.

Projected funding requests for 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 are outlined below. The total 5-year Not-To-Exceed

(NTE) amount is $15,900,000. All funds will come from the Capital Development Budget 40-7393.63000.1002.

2024 Capital Budget Total: $3,000,000

2025 Capital Plan Request: $4,500,000

2026 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2027 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2028 Capital Plan Request: $4,000,000

Expected 5-year Grade Crossing spend: $15,900,000

Page 2 of 3

285



ATTACHMENTS:

1) Contract/Task Order
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  Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
2264 S 900 W,

South Salt Lake, Utah 84119

 
 

Task Order Request #TO24-026 - 9400 S Grade Crossing
 

 

Status Open Assignees Jacob Wouden

Created Date Jul 15, 2024 Issued Date Jul 15, 2024

Location 24-026 9400 S Grade Crossing
 

 
TASK ORDER IDENTIFICATION
Contract No 23-03811

Contractor Name Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. Contract Start Date 04/22/24

Account Code(s) 40-7393.63000.1002
 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TASK ORDER IS TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, LUMP SUM
PRICE, AND OTHER TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK IDENTIFIED HEREIN.
 

 
UTA AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
 

 
1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES
The contractor's
scope letter and
price estimate is
hereby attached
and incorporated
into this Task Order

24-621 - 9400 South Trax Embedded Crossing -
Scope Letter and Price Proposal.pdf

 

 
2.0 SCHEDULE
The Substantial
Completion Date for
this Task is

12/31/24 The Final
Acceptance Date
for this Task is

12/31/24

 

 
3.0 PRICING
Invoices will be
billed on a monthly
basis for completed
work to date. The
price for this task
order is a not to
exceed amount of

$353,051.00 Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE) link,
if applicable

TO24-026_ICE.xlsx

This item is under
UTA's simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and
requires no ICE.
The cost was
determined to be
fair and reasonable
based on a review
of contractor
quotes and the

No This item is greater
than UTA's
simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and thus
requires an
Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE). I
have reviewed and
found the ICE
within the

Yes
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original contract
rates.

appropriate range
for approval.

 

 
4.0 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL CLAUSES
Does this Task
Order include
federal assistance
funds which
requires the
application of the
Federal Clauses
appended as
Exhibit D to the
Contract?

Yes If federal assistance
funds are
anticipated, the UTA
Civil Rights group
has set a
Disadvantaged
Business
Enterprises (DBE)
participation goal
for this Task Order
of

1%

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS TASK ORDER HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY UTA AND CONTRACTOR OR ITS
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE
 

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:
Required
Signatures
Explanation

Project Manager $0 - 24,999
Legal Review $25k or greater
Dir. of Capital Projects $25k - 74,999
Chief Service Dev. Ofcr. $75k - 199,999
Executive Director $200,000+
Procurement/Contracts (for all)

Signature (Legal)  
By: ___________________________      
Mike Bell,   Assistant Attorney General,  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: ________________

PM Approval The costs associated with this item have been measured against the standard schedule of rates and the agreed contract pricing,
(where applicable) and have been deemed consistent and appropriate for the proposed scope of work.

Signature (Project
Manager)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Director Approval I have evaluated the content of this task order and the scope of work described in the task ordering agreement and have made
the determination that this Task Order is within the scope of work contemplated and described by the contracting parties when
they executed the original task ordering agreement.

Signature (Director)  
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature
(Procurement)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature (Chief
Service
Development
Officer)

 
By: ___________________________      
David Hancock, Chief Service Development Officer
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-026 - 9400 S Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
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Signature
(Executive Director)

 
By: ___________________________      
Jay Fox, Executive Director     
 
Date: ________________

 

 
COMPANY:
COMPANY: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Signature
(Contractor)

By: ___________________________         
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-026 - 9400 S Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
 

 
Page 3 of 3 Printed On: Jul 15, 2024 07:01 PM MDT

   
Docusign Envelope ID: D08CB164-A335-499B-A896-C7B906DECA4E

7/17/2024

289



 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

July 14, 2024        On Call Services 

Mr. Jake Wouden 

Rail Infrastructure Project Manager 

Utah Transit Authority 

2264 South 900 West 

South Salt Lake City, UT  84119 

 

Reference:  On-Call Transit Infrastructure Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair 

  Project No: 23-03811VW 

 

Subject: 24-621 - 9400 South Trax Embedded Crossing 

  

Dear Jake: 

 

We are pleased to provide the attached cost estimate to remove and replace the at-grade crossing at 

9400 South on the Blue Line with 224 TF of embedded track crossing. The existing rail will be replaced 

with new 115# rail provided by UTA.  Stacy and Witbeck has assumed the replacement will take place 

during one continuous shutdown with no trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders.  

A complete power down of the overhead contact wires will be required to safely perform the demolition 

portion of work on both tracks.  We look forward to constructing this project for UTA this year at a 

mutually agreed upon schedule. 

 

Exclusions: 

• Railroad Flagging 

• Track to Earth Testing 

• Sales Tax on Permanent Materials 

• OSC power down 

• Taking crossings and signals out of service 

• Any signal or comm related work items 

• Grade Stabilization outside of Trackway 

• Other Track Materials (Rail Boot, Steel Ties & Hardware) 

 

Clarifications:  

• Please see detailed list of each bid item below. 

• 115# rail to be provided by UTA. 

• SWI has assumed the replacement will take place during one continuous shutdown with no 

trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders 

• The unit costs for each bid item includes the costs of insurance, bond, and risk at the agreed 

upon rates. 

• We are excluding all utility relocations and conflicts from our pricing. Any conflicts or relocations 

will need to be addressed as a change of condition. 

• The scope of work is inclusive of only the items and scope that are listed below. Any other items 

of work or changes to the below scope will need to be repriced.  
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

Bid Item 1000 – Field Engineering and Project Controls – 1 LS – Total of $22,534.00 – This bid item 

includes Stacy and Witbeck field support from field engineer to manage construction. The field engineer 

will also perform pre-task planning and coordination with UTA. This item also includes office manager 

time for payroll and accounts payable. 

 

Bid Item 1100 – Permits and Regulatory Approvals – 1 LS – Total $2,224.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to obtain all necessary city permits required to perform the work. 

Bid Item 2000 – Safety Program and Administration – 1 LS – Total of $3,499.00 – Cost of Safety 

Supplies, safety personnel to visit the site, and incidental drug testing. 

 

Bid Item 2500 – Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence – 1 LS – Total $4,585.00 – This bid item includes 

cost to provide travel arrangements and subsistence for 2 key track personnel for the duration of the 

work. 

 

Bid Item 3000 – QC Program & Testing – 1 LS – Total $8.986.00 – This bid item includes cost for SWI QC 

manager and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories to provide field and lab technicians to test and 

monitor materials.  Also includes their management personnel to oversee testing and documentation.  

Includes weld testing performed by Quality Testing & Inspection (QTI). 

 

Bid Item 5000 – Traffic and Pedestrian Control – 1 LS – Total of $10.120.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to provide traffic and pedestrian control required to perform the work. 

 

Bid Item 6000 – Construction Survey and Layout – 1 LS – Total $4.447.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost for construction layout survey. 

 

Bid Item 7000 – 9400 South Embedded Crossing – 224 TF - Total $264.768.00 – This bid item includes 

the following items. 

• Item 7010– Roadway Striping – Includes reinstating all striping and pavement markings affected 

by the construction. 

• Item 7020 – Demo Existing Crossing - Includes saw cutting, removal, haul off and dump fees for 

roadway, crossing, curb, sidewalk, and excavation. 

• Item 7030 – Aggregate Base - Includes aggregate base course under the Tracks, AC pavement, 

sidewalk, and curb. 

• Item 7040 – Asphalt Cement Roadway Paving - Includes 186 SY of AC paving between the tracks 

and to tie into the existing roadway on the east and west sides of the tracks. 

• Item 7050 – Concrete Sidewalk and Curb – Includes replacement of 5 LF of curb and gutter, and 

60 SF of sidewalk 

• Item 7060 –Handle Track Materials - Includes transportation and handling of rail boot and steel 

ties for the embedded track. Includes loading and hauling of UTA provided rail. 

• Item 7070 – Thermite Welding - Includes 16 115# thermite welds. Excludes weld testing. Weld 

testing included in Bid Item 3000 

• Item 7080 – Embedded Track Construction - Includes construction of 196 TF of embedded rail 

per the Sugar House Streetcar details.  The dimensions of the track slab will vary from the Sugar 

House detail by using a 96”x 15” track slab, rather than an 84” x 15” track slab. 
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

 

 

Bid Item 8000 – Rail Salvage Credit – 8.5 TN – ($160/TN) – Total ($1,360.00) – This item is a credit for 

the rail salvage price at the current anticipated steel salvage rates as provided by Western Metals 

Recycling. 

 

Bid Item 10000 – Mobilization – 1 LS – Total $8,617.00 – This bid item includes the cost for mobilizing 

heavy equipment to and from the project site prior to each shutdown, and final project cleanup. 

includes street sweeping, field sanitary expenses, temporary site lighting, field office supplies, and 

jobsite dumpster. 

 

 

Bid Item 100000 – Fee (7.5%) – 1 LS – Total of $24,631.00 – This is the agreed to 7.5% GMGC fee. 

 

The total price for this scope of work is $353,051.00 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

Collin Christensen 

Project Manager 
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07/14/2024 22:20
24-621 9400 South TRAX Embedded Crossing
*** Collin Christensen, CC    BID TOTALS
 
Biditem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Bid Total

1

1000 Field Engineering & Project Controls 1.000 LS 22,534.00 22,534.00
1100 Permits & Regulatory Approvals 1.000 LS 2,224.00 2,224.00
2000 Safety Program & Administration 1.000 LS 3,499.00 3,499.00
2500 Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence 1.000 LS 4,585.00 4,585.00
3000 QC Program & Testing 1.000 LS 8,986.00 8,986.00
5000 Traffic & Pedestrian Control 1.000 LS 10,120.00 10,120.00
6000 Construction Survey/Layout 1.000 LS 4,447.00 4,447.00
7000 9400 South Embedded Crossing 224.000 TF 1,182.00 264,768.00
8000 Rail Salvage Credit 8.500 TN -160.00 -1,360.00
10000 Mobilization 1.000 LS 8,617.00 8,617.00
 
 

Subtotal $328,420.00
 
 
100000 Fee (7.5%) 1.000 LS 24,631.00 24,631.00
 
 
 

Bid Total ========> $353,051.00
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Service Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jared Scarbrough Director of Capital Design and Construction

Jacob Wouden, Project Manager

TITLE:

Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-027 - 9000 South Grade

Crossing Replacement (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Executive Director to execute task order No. 24-027, and associated disbursements, on the On-

call Infrastructure Maintenance contact with Stacy and Witbeck in the amount of $521,516.00 to replace the

grade crossing at 9000 S on the N/S line as part of the SGR program.

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, UTA released a request for procurement (RFP) for an on-call maintenance contractor
focused specifically on infrastructure assets. Bids were received and evaluated, and Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.
was selected as the winner based on overall scoring using the best value format. The UTA Board of Trustees
approved the master task ordering agreement (MTOA) and authorized the Executive Director to execute the
contract with Stacy and Witbeck Inc. on April 18, 2024.  This contract is for three years, plus two one-year
options, with a total 5-year not to exceed value of $45,000,000.

UTA’s rail infrastructure is at an age where yearly rehabilitations and replacements need to occur to maintain
the infrastructure in a state of good repair. These projects typically address three concerns:
- Passenger ride quality
- Automobile cross-traffic ride quality
- Potential stray current issues

DISCUSSION:

Page 1 of 3

294



UTA Staff is requesting approval of Task Order 24-027 with Stacy Witbeck, Inc. to complete the removal and

replacement of the 9000 S Grade Crossing on the N/S line in the amount of $521,516.00 The scope of this

request includes all time, labor, and other items needed to remove existing crossing and replace it with

embedded trackwork. By embedding the crossing, we extend the useful life, provide new rail, and create a

smoother ride for both passengers and driving public. This Task Order has been determined to be within the

scope of the master Task Ordering Agreement. The Task Order pricing has been determined to be fair and

reasonable based on both a UTA Independent Cost Estimate and performance of a Price Analysis.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Contract Number: 23-03811-24-027

Base Contract Effective Dates: April 22, 2024 through December 31, 2027 , (the period of

performance for this task order is upon approval through

December 31,2024)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: $3,178,844

Amendment Amount: $521,516

New/Total Contract Value: 3,700,360 (the total 5-year NTE value of this MTOA is

$45,000,000)

Procurement Method: RFP best value modification

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Not replace the crossing.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2024 approved budget includes $3,000,000 for UTA’s rail infrastructure rehabilitations and replacements.

Projected funding requests for 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 are outlined below. The total 5-year Not-To-Exceed

(NTE) amount is $15,900,000. All funds will come from the Capital Development Budget 40-7393.63000.1002.

2024 Capital Budgeted Total: $3,000,000

2025 Capital Plan Request: $4,500,000

2026 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2027 Capital Plan Request: $2,200,000

2028 Capital Plan Request: $4,000,000

Expected 5-year Grade Crossing spend: $15,900,000

ATTACHMENTS:
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  Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
2264 S 900 W,

South Salt Lake, Utah 84119

 
 

Task Order Request #TO24-027 - 9000 S Grade Crossing
 

 

Status Open Assignees Jacob Wouden

Created Date Jul 16, 2024 Issued Date Jul 16, 2024

Location 24-027 9000 S Grade Crossing
 

 
TASK ORDER IDENTIFICATION
Contract No 23-03811

Contractor Name Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. Contract Start Date 04/22/24

Account Code(s) 40-7393.63000.1002
 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TASK ORDER IS TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, LUMP SUM
PRICE, AND OTHER TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK IDENTIFIED HEREIN.
 

 
UTA AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
 

 
1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES
The contractor's
scope letter and
price estimate is
hereby attached
and incorporated
into this Task Order

24-622 - 9000 South Trax Embedded Crossing -
Scope Letter and Price Proposal.pdf

 

 
2.0 SCHEDULE
The Substantial
Completion Date for
this Task is

12/31/24 The Final
Acceptance Date
for this Task is

12/31/24

 

 
3.0 PRICING
Invoices will be
billed on a monthly
basis for completed
work to date. The
price for this task
order is a not to
exceed amount of

$521,516.00 Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE) link,
if applicable

TO24-027_ICE.xlsx

This item is under
UTA's simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and
requires no ICE.
The cost was
determined to be
fair and reasonable
based on a review
of contractor
quotes and the

No This item is greater
than UTA's
simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and thus
requires an
Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE). I
have reviewed and
found the ICE
within the

Yes
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original contract
rates.

appropriate range
for approval.

 

 
4.0 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL CLAUSES
Does this Task
Order include
federal assistance
funds which
requires the
application of the
Federal Clauses
appended as
Exhibit D to the
Contract?

Yes If federal assistance
funds are
anticipated, the UTA
Civil Rights group
has set a
Disadvantaged
Business
Enterprises (DBE)
participation goal
for this Task Order
of

1%

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS TASK ORDER HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY UTA AND CONTRACTOR OR ITS
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE
 

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:
Required
Signatures
Explanation

Project Manager $0 - 24,999
Legal Review $25k or greater
Dir. of Capital Projects $25k - 74,999
Chief Service Dev. Ofcr. $75k - 199,999
Executive Director $200,000+
Procurement/Contracts (for all)

Signature (Legal)  
By: ___________________________      
Mike Bell,   Assistant Attorney General,  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: ________________

PM Approval The costs associated with this item have been measured against the standard schedule of rates and the agreed contract pricing,
(where applicable) and have been deemed consistent and appropriate for the proposed scope of work.

Signature (Project
Manager)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Director Approval I have evaluated the content of this task order and the scope of work described in the task ordering agreement and have made
the determination that this Task Order is within the scope of work contemplated and described by the contracting parties when
they executed the original task ordering agreement.

Signature (Director)  
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature
(Procurement)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature (Chief
Service
Development
Officer)

 
By: ___________________________      
David Hancock, Chief Service Development Officer
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-027 - 9000 S Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
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Signature
(Executive Director)

 
By: ___________________________      
Jay Fox, Executive Director     
 
Date: ________________

 

 
COMPANY:
COMPANY: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Signature
(Contractor)

By: ___________________________         
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-027 - 9000 S Grade Crossing Project: SGR393 Grade Crossing Program
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

July 14, 2024        On Call Services 

Mr. Jake Wouden 

Rail Infrastructure Project Manager 

Utah Transit Authority 

2264 South 900 West 

South Salt Lake City, UT  84119 

 

Reference:  On-Call Transit Infrastructure Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair 

  Project No: 23-03811VW 

 

Subject: 24-622 - 9000 South Trax Embedded Crossing 

  

Dear Jake: 

 

We are pleased to provide the attached cost estimate to remove and replace the at-grade crossing at 

9000 South on the Blue Line with 266 TF of embedded track crossing. The existing rail will be replaced 

with new 115# rail provided by UTA.  Stacy and Witbeck has assumed the replacement will take place 

during one continuous shutdown with no trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders.  

A complete power down of the overhead contact wires will be required to safely perform the demolition 

portion of work on both tracks.  We look forward to constructing this project for UTA this year at a 

mutually agreed upon schedule. 

 

Exclusions: 

• Railroad Flagging 

• Track to Earth Testing 

• Sales Tax on Permanent Materials 

• OSC power down 

• Taking crossings and signals out of service 

• Any signal or comm related work items 

• Grade Stabilization outside of Trackway 

• Other Track Materials (Rail Boot, Steel Ties & Hardware) 

 

Clarifications:  

• Please see detailed list of each bid item below. 

• 115# rail to be provided by UTA. 

• SWI has assumed the replacement will take place during one continuous shutdown with no 

trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders 

• The unit costs for each bid item includes the costs of insurance, bond, and risk at the agreed 

upon rates. 

• We are excluding all utility relocations and conflicts from our pricing. Any conflicts or relocations 

will need to be addressed as a change of condition. 

• The scope of work is inclusive of only the items and scope that are listed below. Any other items 

of work or changes to the below scope will need to be repriced.  
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

Bid Item 1000 – Field Engineering and Project Controls – 1 LS – Total of $25,815.00 – This bid item 

includes Stacy and Witbeck field support from field engineer to manage construction. The field engineer 

will also perform pre-task planning and coordination with UTA. This item also includes office manager 

time for payroll and accounts payable. 

 

Bid Item 1100 – Permits and Regulatory Approvals – 1 LS – Total $2,233.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to obtain all necessary city permits required to perform the work. 

Bid Item 2000 – Safety Program and Administration – 1 LS – Total of $3,513.00 – Cost of Safety 

Supplies, safety personnel to visit the site, and incidental drug testing. 

 

Bid Item 2500 – Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence – 1 LS – Total $4,603.00 – This bid item includes 

cost to provide travel arrangements and subsistence for 2 key track personnel for the duration of the 

work. 

 

Bid Item 3000 – QC Program & Testing – 1 LS – Total $9,034.00 – This bid item includes cost for SWI QC 

manager and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories to provide field and lab technicians to test and 

monitor materials.  Also includes their management personnel to oversee testing and documentation.  

Includes weld testing performed by Quality Testing & Inspection (QTI). 

 

Bid Item 5000 – Traffic and Pedestrian Control – 1 LS – Total of $21,337.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost to provide traffic and pedestrian control required to perform the work. 

 

Bid Item 6000 – Construction Survey and Layout – 1 LS – Total $4,465.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost for construction layout survey. 

 

Bid Item 7000 – 9000 South Embedded Crossing – 224 TF - Total $405,916.00 – This bid item includes 

the following items. 

• Item 7010– Roadway Striping – Includes reinstating all striping and pavement markings affected 

by the construction. 

• Item 7020 – Demo Existing Crossing - Includes saw cutting, removal, haul off and dump fees for 

roadway, crossing, curb, sidewalk, and excavation. 

• Item 7030 – Aggregate Base - Includes aggregate base course under the Tracks, AC pavement, 

sidewalk, and curb. 

• Item 7040 – Asphalt Cement Roadway Paving - Includes 569 SY of AC paving between the tracks 

and to tie into the existing roadway on the east and west sides of the tracks. 

• Item 7050 – Concrete Sidewalk and Curb – Includes replacement of 650 SF of sidewalk 

• Item 7060 –Handle Track Materials - Includes transportation and handling of rail boot and steel 

ties for the embedded track. Includes loading and hauling of UTA provided rail. 

• Item 7070 – Thermite Welding - Includes 16 115# thermite welds. Excludes weld testing. Weld 

testing included in Bid Item 3000 

• Item 7080 – Embedded Track Construction - Includes construction of 196 TF of embedded rail 

per the Sugar House Streetcar details.  The dimensions of the track slab will vary from the Sugar 

House detail by using a 96”x 15” track slab, rather than an 84” x 15” track slab. 
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1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

 

Bid Item 8000 – Rail Salvage Credit – 10 TN – ($160/TN) – Total ($1,600.00) – This item is a credit for 

the rail salvage price at the current anticipated steel salvage rates as provided by Western Metals 

Recycling. 

 

Bid Item 10000 – Mobilization – 1 LS – Total $10,038.00 – This bid item includes the cost for mobilizing 

heavy equipment to and from the project site prior to each shutdown, and final project cleanup. 

includes street sweeping, field sanitary expenses, temporary site lighting, field office supplies, and 

jobsite dumpster. 

 

 

Bid Item 100000 – Fee (7.5%) – 1 LS – Total of $36,162.00 – This is the agreed to 7.5% GMGC fee. 

 

The total price for this scope of work is $521,516.00 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

Collin Christensen 

Project Manager 
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07/14/2024 22:49
24-622 9000 South TRAX Embedded Crossing
*** Collin Christensen, CC    BID TOTALS
 
Biditem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Bid Total

1

1000 Field Engineering & Project Controls 1.000 LS 25,815.00 25,815.00
1100 Permits & Regulatory Approvals 1.000 LS 2,233.00 2,233.00
2000 Safety Program & Administration 1.000 LS 3,513.00 3,513.00
2500 Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence 1.000 LS 4,603.00 4,603.00
3000 QC Program & Testing 1.000 LS 9,034.00 9,034.00
5000 Traffic & Pedestrian Control 1.000 LS 21,337.00 21,337.00
6000 Construction Survey/Layout 1.000 LS 4,465.00 4,465.00
7000 9000 South Embedded Crossing 266.000 TF 1,526.00 405,916.00
8000 Rail Salvage Credit 10.000 TN -160.00 -1,600.00
10000 Mobilization 1.000 LS 10,038.00 10,038.00
 
 

Subtotal $485,354.00
 
 
100000 Fee (7.5%) 1.000 LS 36,162.00 36,162.00
 
 
 

Bid Total ========> $521,516.00
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Service Officer

PRESENTER(S): Jared Scarbrough Director of Capital Design and Construction

Jacob Wouden, Project Manager

TITLE:

Change Order: On-Call Infrastructure Maintenance Contract Task Order #24-046 - Union Interlocking

Trackwork Installation (Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.)

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Procurement Contract/Change Order

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Executive Director to execute task order No. 24-046, and associated disbursements, on the On-

Call Infrastructure Maintenance task ordering contact with Stacy and Witbeck in the amount of $246,686.00 to

replace trackwork components in the Union interlocking area for all rail lines as part of the SGR program.

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, UTA released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for an on-call maintenance contractor focused
specifically on infrastructure assets. Bids were received and evaluated, and Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. was
selected as the winner based on overall scoring using the best value format. The UTA Board of Trustees
approved the contract and authorized the Executive Director to execute the master task ordering agreement
(MTOA) with Stacy and Witbeck Inc. on April 18, 2024.  The MTOA is for three years, plus two one-year
options, with a total 5-year not to exceed value of $45,000,000.

UTA’s rail infrastructure is at an age where yearly rehabilitations and replacements need to occur to maintain
the infrastructure in a state of good repair. These projects typically address three concerns:
- Passenger ride quality
- Automobile cross-traffic ride quality
- Potential stray current issues
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DISCUSSION:

UTA Staff is requesting approval of Task Order 24-046 with Stacy Witbeck, Inc. to complete the removal and

replacement of trackwork components at Union interlocking in the amount of $246,686.00.  The scope of this

request includes all time, labor, and other items needed to remove the Guard Rail on the Green Line, Frog,

switch points, stock rail, wood to concrete ties, and comp welds on the N/S line. By replacing these track

components, we extend the useful life, provide new rail, and create a smoother ride for both passengers and

create a safe system for operations. This Task Order has been determined to be within the scope of the master

Task Ordering Agreement. The Task Order pricing has been determined to be fair and reasonable based on

both a UTA Independent Cost Estimate and performance of a Price Analysis.

CONTRACT SUMMARY:

Contractor Name: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Contract Number: 23-03811-24-046

Base Contract Effective Dates: April 22, 2024 through December 31, 2027 (the period of

performance for this task order is upon approval through

December 31,2024)

Extended Contract Dates: N/A

Existing Contract Value: $3,700,360

Amendment Amount: $246,686

New/Total Contract Value: $3,947,046 (the total 5-year NTE value of this MTOA is

$45,000,000)

Procurement Method: RFP best value modification

Budget Authority: Approved 2024 Capital Budget

ALTERNATIVES:

Not replace the worn track components which would result in failure and derailment of trains.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2024 approved budget for SGR385 includes $6,100,00.00 for UTA’s rail infrastructure rehabilitations and
replacements. Projected funding requests for 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028 are outlined below. The total 5-year
Not-To-Exceed (NTE) amount is $23,222,000.00. All funds will come from the Capital Development Budget
7385.63000.1002.

2024 Capital Budget Total: $6,100,000.00
2025 Capital Plan: $6,200,000.00
2026 Capital Plan: $2,435,000.00
2027 Capital Plan: $4,500,000.00
2028 Capital Plan: $3,987,000.00
Expected 5-year rail rehabilitation and replacement spend: $23,222,000.00
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ATTACHMENTS:

1) Contract
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  Project: SGR385 Rail Replacement Project
2264 S 900 W,

south Salt Lake, Utah 84119

 
 

Task Order Request #TO24-046  - Union Interlocking Trackwork Install
 

 

Status Open Assignees Jacob Wouden

Created Date Jul 22, 2024 Issued Date Jul 22, 2024

Location 24-045 Union Trackwork Install>24-046 Union
Trackwork Install

 

 
TASK ORDER IDENTIFICATION
Contract No 23-03811

Contractor Name Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. Contract Start Date 04/22/24

Account Code(s) 40-7385.63000.1010
 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TASK ORDER IS TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, LUMP SUM
PRICE, AND OTHER TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE WORK IDENTIFIED HEREIN.
 

 
UTA AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
 

 
1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES
The contractor's
scope letter and
price estimate is
hereby attached
and incorporated
into this Task Order

24-619 - Union Interlocking Construction - Scope
Letter and Price Proposal[26].pdf

 

 
2.0 SCHEDULE
The Substantial
Completion Date for
this Task is

12/31/24 The Final
Acceptance Date
for this Task is

12/31/24

 

 
3.0 PRICING
The pricing
agreement for this
item is one of the
following:

Lump Sum Invoices will be
billed on a monthly
basis for completed
work to date. The
price for this item is
in the amount of

$246,686.00

Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE) link,
if applicable

TO24-046_ICE.xlsx This item is under
UTA's simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and
requires no ICE.
The cost was
determined to be
fair and reasonable
based on a review
of contractor
quotes and the

No
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original contract
rates.

This item is greater
than UTA's
simplified
acquisition
threshold
($200,000) and thus
requires an
Independent Cost
Estimate (ICE). I
have reviewed and
found the ICE
within the
appropriate range
for approval.

Yes

 

 
4.0 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL CLAUSES
Does this Task
Order include
federal assistance
funds which
requires the
application of the
Federal Clauses
appended as
Exhibit D to the
Contract?

Yes If federal assistance
funds are
anticipated, the UTA
Civil Rights group
has set a
Disadvantaged
Business
Enterprises (DBE)
participation goal
for this Task Order
of

Race Neutral

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS TASK ORDER HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY UTA AND CONTRACTOR OR ITS
APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE
 

 
UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:
Required
Signatures
Explanation

Project Manager $0 - 24,999
Legal Review $25k or greater
Dir. of Capital Projects $25k - 74,999
Chief Service Dev. Ofcr. $75k - 199,999
Executive Director $200,000+
Procurement/Contracts (for all)

Signature (Legal)  
By: ___________________________      
Mike Bell,   Assistant Attorney General,  UTA Legal Counsel
 
Date: ________________

PM Approval The costs associated with this item have been measured against the standard schedule of rates and the agreed contract pricing,
(where applicable) and have been deemed consistent and appropriate for the proposed scope of work.

Signature (Project
Manager)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Director Approval I have evaluated the content of this task order and the scope of work described in the task ordering agreement and have made
the determination that this Task Order is within the scope of work contemplated and described by the contracting parties when
they executed the original task ordering agreement.

Signature (Director)  
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
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Date: ________________

Signature
(Procurement)

 
By: ___________________________      
 
Name: ________________________   
 
Date: ________________

Signature (Chief
Service
Development
Officer)

 
By: ___________________________      
David Hancock, Chief Service Development Officer
 
Date: ________________

Signature
(Executive Director)

 
By: ___________________________      
Jay Fox, Executive Director     
 
Date: ________________

 

 
COMPANY:
COMPANY: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc.

Signature
(Contractor)

By: ___________________________         
 
Date: ________________

Task Order Request #TO24-046  - Union Interlocking Trackwork Install Project: SGR385 Rail Replacement Project
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

June 26, 2024        On Call Services 

Mr. Jake Wouden 

Rail Infrastructure Project Manager 

Utah Transit Authority 

2264 South 900 West 

South Salt Lake City, UT  84119 

 

Reference:  On-Call Transit Infrastructure Design, Construction, Maintenance and Repair 

  Project No: 23-03811VW 

 

Subject: 24-619 - Union Interlocking Construction 

  

Dear Jake: 

 

We are pleased to provide the attached cost estimate to remove and replace the restraining rail, frogs, 

point rail and stock rails, and several ties at Union Interlocking. 

 

Exclusions: 

• Railroad Flagging 

• Track to Earth Testing 

• Sales Tax on Permanent Materials 

• OSC power down 

• Taking crossings and signals out of service 

• Any signal or comm related work items 

• Grade Stabilization outside of Trackway 

• Other Track Materials (Rail Boot, Steel Ties & Hardware) 

 

Clarifications:  

• Please see detailed list of each bid item below. 

• SWI has assumed the replacement will take place during one continuous shutdown with no 

trains running, and a bus bridge in affect to service UTA riders 

• The unit costs for each bid item includes the costs of insurance, bond, and risk at the agreed 

upon rates. 

• We are excluding all utility relocations and conflicts from our pricing. Any conflicts or relocations 

will need to be addressed as a change of condition. 

• The scope of work is inclusive of only the items and scope that are listed below. Any other items 

of work or changes to the below scope will need to be repriced.  

 

Bid Item 1000 – Field Engineering and Project Controls – 1 LS – Total of $20,499.00 – This bid item 

includes Stacy and Witbeck field support from field engineer to manage construction. The field engineer 

will also perform pre-task planning and coordination with UTA. This item also includes office manager 

time for payroll and accounts payable. 
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__________________________________________________ 

1958 West North Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 

801.666.7840 (office)     801.432.7849 (fax) 

Bid Item 2000 – Safety Program and Administration – 1 LS – Total of $5,269.00 – Cost of Safety 

Supplies, safety personnel to visit the site, and incidental drug testing. 

 

Bid Item 3000 – QC Program & Testing – 1 LS – Total $7,576.00 – This bid item includes cost for SWI QC 

manager and Consolidated Engineering Laboratories to provide field and lab technicians to test and 

monitor materials.  Also includes their management personnel to oversee testing and documentation.  

Includes weld testing performed by Quality Testing & Inspection (QTI). 

 

Bid Item 5500 – Key Personnel Travel & Subsistence – 1 LS – Total $4,841.00 – This bid item includes 

cost to provide travel arrangements and subsistence for 2 key track personnel for the duration of the 

work. 

 

Bid Item 6000 – Union Interlocking Construction – 1 LS – Total $178,959.00 – This bid item includes the 

cost for to remove all existing track components marked to be replaced.  This includes, the point rails, 

stock rails between the frogs and points, restraining rail on both curves, insulated joints within the 

project limits, swapping out wood ties for concrete ties in multiple locations, and thermite comp welds 

to transition the special trackwork to the outside 133 RE rail.  All work is assumed to be completed in 

conjunction with the 300 west crossing shutdown, and no train service in place during the construction. 

 

Bid Item 10000 – Mobilization – 1 LS – Total $12,332.00 – This bid item includes the cost for mobilizing 

heavy equipment to and from the project site prior to each shutdown, and final project cleanup. 

includes street sweeping, field sanitary expenses, temporary site lighting, field office supplies, and 

jobsite dumpster. 

 

 

Bid Item 100000 – Fee (7.5%) – 1 LS – Total of $17,210.00 – This is the agreed to 7.5% GMGC fee. 

 

The total price for this scope of work is $246,686.00 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

Collin Christensen 

Project Manager 
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06/26/2024 16:34
24-619 Unioin Interlocking Construction
*** Collin Christensen, CC    BID TOTALS
 
Biditem Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Bid Total

1

1000 Field Engineering & Project Controls 1.000 LS 20,499.00 20,499.00
2000 Safety Program & Administration 1.000 LS 5,269.00 5,269.00
3000 QC Program & Testing 1.000 LS 7,576.00 7,576.00
5500 Key Personnel & Travel Subsistence 1.000 LS 4,841.00 4,841.00
6000 Union Interlocking Construction 1.000 LS 178,959.00 178,959.00
10000 Mobilization 1.000 LS 12,332.00 12,332.00
 
 

Subtotal $229,476.00
 
 
100000 Fee (7.5%) 1.000 LS 17,210.00 17,210.00
 
 
 

Bid Total ========> $246,686.00
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Mitch Nielsen, Claims Administrator

TITLE:

Disbursement: UTA v Pulsipher Settlement Approval

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Disbursement

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the settlement agreement and associated

disbursements for UTA v Pulsipher in the amount of $375,00.00.

BACKGROUND:

Claim for bodily injury to Christopher Pulsipher.  Pulsipher sustained injuries when he was a passenger on a

UTA bus on June 6, 2021.  The bus collided with a power pole along with other structures.  This case was

assigned claim number GL-47847-12718.

DISCUSSION:

Preponderance of evidence weighs against the bus operator for causing the accident.  Authorization is

requested to pay settlement agreement in total of $375,000.00.

ALTERNATIVES:

Not approving this settlement would likely result in further litigation and an unfavorable verdict in court.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The settlement agreement is for $375,000.00.  Funding for this disbursement is budgeted as part of the 2024
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operating budget for the Claims and Insurance Department.  As a self-insured entity in Utah, UTA is required to

have a designated cash account sufficient to cover all probable losses.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): David Wilkins, Utah Attorney General Transit Division Director

TITLE:

Complimentary Fare:  Transit Passes for Utah Attorney General Staff Representing the Utah Transit Authority

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Service or Fare Approval

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the issuance of complimentary passes for attorneys and staff assigned to represent UTA from the Utah Attorney

General’s Office for their term of assignment as presented.

BACKGROUND:

This is to update language from an item that was approved by the Board on the August 12, 2020. The Board

approved attorneys representing the Utah Transit Authority (UTA) from the Utah Attorney General’s Office (AG

Office) to receive transit passes while assigned to represent UTA. The language of the memo indicated that

only attorneys receive the benefit. However, since August 2020 additional staff from the AG Office that are not

attorneys have been assigned to UTA.

DISCUSSION:
This request is to seek Board approval to update the authority from the August 12, 2020 action to include AG Office staff

in addition to the already approved AG Office attorneys. Currently, the AG Office assigned Attorneys receive a transit

pass benefit through UTA, however, AG Office assigned staff do not.

Recommend that the current attorneys, all future assigned attorneys, and staff, while employed by the AG Office and

assigned to represent UTA, receive a complimentary transit pass. The complimentary pass will allow assigned attorneys

and staff to commute on the UTA system free of charge. The pass will be in the form of an electronic fare card and will

require the pass holder to tap on and tap off the UTA system when riding. The pass benefits will terminate at the time

the respective attorney or staff ceases to represent UTA.
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ALTERNATIVES:

Not provide complimentary passes for AG Office attorneys or staff assigned to UTA.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The value of the four (4) complimentary passes is estimated to be $8,160 annually and is based on the public premium

monthly pass rate of $170/month.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Viola Miller, Chief Financial Officer

PRESENTER(S): Daniel Hofer, Director- Capital Programming and Support

Greg Andrews, Senior Capital Budget Analyst

TITLE:

TBA2024-08-01 - Technical Budget Adjustment - 2024 Capital Program

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Other Approval

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve TBA2024-08-01 to authorize transfer of $13.270 million between various projects within the 2024

Capital Budget as presented.

BACKGROUND:

Board Policy 2.3 Budget allows the Board of Trustees to amend or supplement the Authority’s budget at any

time after its adoption. The Board may do this through a Technical Budget Adjustment (TBA) when the request

does not increase budget authority, or through a Budget Amendment, after consultation with the Local

Advisory Council, when an increase in the annual appropriation authority is requested.

DISCUSSION:

This Technical Budget Adjustment will transfer a total of $13.270 million to various projects

within UTA’s 2024 capital program to aid in the delivery of projects this year.  This request

will affect the current budget total of 17 different projects within UTA’s capital program.

Due to the length of the list, a supplemental document has been provided which details the

current budgets for the affected projects, the requested amount, and the proposed new

total, dependent on approval from the Board of Trustees.

The main benefits UTA anticipates will result from the proposed Technical Budget
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Adjustment include:

· Aligning budgets with contract milestones or anticipated expenditure amounts for the

projects through the end of 2024.

· The Light Rail Train (LRT) Stray Current Control project, Capital Contingency, the Rail

Switches, SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement, and Trackwork Controls are

all projects within UTA’s capital program where funds exist to accommodate the

requests above.

· Additional funding to the Operations System project will allow for UTA to purchase

licenses to move an additional working group to the new Operations System for

timekeeping functionality.

· Capital Contingency funds in the amount of $320,000 are being requested to support

the procurement of two Contract Administrators that will be procured competitively

to help assist with UTA Capital Procurements.

ALTERNATIVES:

The following are alternatives the Board could consider:

· Projects would be cancelled.

· Projects could be delayed until next year.

· The Board may request revisions to the proposed Technical Budget Adjustment.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed TBA of $13.270 million will be funded by the approved 2024 Capital Budget.

Funds will be redistributed among the projects as described in the presentation and

supplemental material contained within this packet, with those delayed projects being

accounted for in the 2025-29 Five Year Capital Plan currently being developed.

If the TBA is approved, $320,000 will be transferred from the Capital Contingency and there

will be a balance remaining in the Capital Contingency of $3,945,000.

There is no increase in budget authority.  There will be a $5.465 million decrease on UTA’s

Fund Balance with this TBA.

ATTACHMENTS:

· TBA2024-08-01 Technical Budget Adjustment - Capital

· TBA2024-08-01 Details
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REF#: TBA 2024-08-01

Funding Sources

 Adopted 2024 

Budget 

 Technical 

Budget 

Adjustment 

 Adjusted 2024 

Capital Budget 

1 UTA Current Year Funding 134,872,000$             5,465,000$       140,337,000$      

2 Grants 60,553,000                  (5,215,000)        55,338,000          

3 Local Partner Contributions 8,913,000                    8,913,000            

4 State Contribution 13,483,000                  4,500,000         17,983,000          

5 Leasing 39,725,000                  39,725,000          

6 Bonding 6,994,000                    (4,750,000)        2,244,000            

7 Total Funding Sources 264,540,000               -                     264,540,000        

Expense

8 Capital Services 205,808,000               (6,895,000)        198,913,000        

MSP 208 Clearfield Trail 2,210,000                    50,000               2,260,000            

MSP 253 Mid Valley BRT 10,000,000                  4,500,000         14,500,000          

MSP 265 Program Mgmt Support 1,970,000                    905,000            2,875,000            

REV 238 SD100/160 Replacement 10,000,000                  (9,500,000)        500,000               

SGR 398 OCS Rehab/Replacement 3,400,000                    (1,100,000)        2,300,000            

SGR 047 LRT Stray Current Control 511,000                       (65,000)             446,000               

SGR 403 Train Control 6,062,000                    (1,100,000)        4,962,000            

SGR 404 Rail Switches & Trackwork 4,400,000                    (585,000)           3,815,000            

9 Finance 28,877,000                  4,680,000         33,557,000          

REV 239 Future Rail Car Purchase Pymt 5,000,000                    5,000,000         10,000,000          

MSP 999  Capital Contingency 4,265,000                    (320,000)           3,945,000            

10 Enterprise Strategy 10,758,000                  1,815,000         12,573,000          

ICI 001 Passenger Information 1,400,000                    (500,000)           900,000               

ICI 191 IT Managed Reserves 407,000                       (50,000)             357,000               

ICI 213  eVoucher2 334,000                       415,000            749,000               

ICI 217 Transit Management System 200,000                       (50,000)             150,000               

ICI 230 Operations System 2,400,000                    2,000,000         4,400,000            

11 Operations 7,878,000                    250,000            8,128,000            

FMA 688 Lab Building Demo/Parking Lot 250,000                       250,000            500,000               

12 Planning & Engagement 6,436,000                    -                     6,436,000            

13 Executive Director 2,628,000                    -                     2,628,000            

14 People 2,155,000                    150,000            2,305,000            

MSP 310  Bus Training Simulator 450,000                       150,000            600,000               

15 Total Expense 264,540,000$             -$                   264,540,000$     

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY

2024 CAPITAL BUDGET

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
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Technical Budget Adjustment Details 
The projects listed below outline the projects effected by this proposed Technical Budget 
Adjustment.  Details provided include the current 2024 Capital Budget Amount, the Requested 
Amount, and the new 2024 Adjusted Capital Budget amount.   

Project Code/Name 2024 Budget Requested 
Amount 

2024 Adjusted 
Total 

REV238- SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle 
Replacement 

10,000,000 (9,500,000) 500,000 

SGR403- Train Control 6,062,000 (1,100,000) 4,962,000 
SGR398- OCS Rehab/Replacement 3,400,000 (1,100,000) 2,300,000 
SGR404- Rail Switches & Trackwork 
Controls 

4,400,000 (585,000) 3,815,000 

ICI001- Passenger Information 1,400,000 (500,000) 900,000 
MSP999- Capital Contingency 4,265,000 (320,000) 3,945,000 

SGR047- LRT Stray Current Control 511,000 (65,000) 446,000 

ICI191- IT Managed Reserves 407,000 (50,000) 357,000 
ICI217- Transit Management System 200,000 (50,000) 150,000 
MSP208- Clearfield Trail 2,210,000 50,000 2,260,000 
MSP310- Bus Training Simulator 450,000 150,000 600,000 
FMA688- Lab Building Demo/Parking Lot 250,000 250,000 500,000 
ICI213- Evoucher 2 334,000 415,000 749,000 
MSP265- Program Management Support 1,970,000 905,000 2,875,000 

ICI230- Operations System 2,400,000 2,000,000 4,400,000 
MSP253- Mid Valley BRT 10,000,000 4,500,000 14,500,000 
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase 
Payment 

5,000,000 5,000,000 10,000,000 

Total 53,259,000 - 53,259,000 
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Carlton Christensen, Chair, Board of Trustees

PRESENTER(S): Lindsey Nielsen, Central Wasatch Commission Executive Director

TITLE:

Central Wasatch Commission Update

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Discussion

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational item for discussion

BACKGROUND:

The Central Wasatch Commission is the governmental entity that the Mountain Accord charter called to

create. Upon its creation, the Central Wasatch Commission was tasked with carrying out projects initiated

during the Mountain Accord process including federal legislation, the Central Wasatch National Conservation

and Recreation Area Act, the Environmental Dashboard, the Visitor Use Study, and canyon transportation

improvements.

DISCUSSION:

Representatives of the Central Wasatch Commission will report on the accomplishments, goals, and plans of

the CWC.

ALTERNATIVES:

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT:
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N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Select a meeting body.

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: David Hancock, Chief Capital Services Officer

PRESENTER(S): Paul Drake, Director of Real Estate and TOC

Sean Murphy, Facility Development Manager

TITLE:

Salt Lake Central Station Redevelopment

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Discussion

RECOMMENDATION:

No formal action. Information only.

BACKGROUND:

In 2019, the UTA Board of Trustees adopted a Station Area Plan for Salt Lake Central Station. The plan

envisioned the district as a vibrant community center, anchored by the historic Rio Grande Building to the east

and a new, mixed-use office tower on the west, positioned between the light- and commuter-rail platforms.

The new development and building would potentially accommodate long-term administrative workspace for

UTA and a welcoming transit entry to the city.

Since then, additional planning and assessments have occurred. The city refined its plans for redevelopment of

the district, and UTA assessed the condition of several of its facilities, including FLHQ. The assessment

identified significant deficiencies in UTA’s current headquarters building. Many of the systems within the

building have reached, or are approaching, obsolescence. Considerable development efforts are underway or

proposed in the area, indicating appropriate timing of redevelopment. UTA has begun to explore how to

leverage a facility investment to realize redevelopment at and around the Salt Lake Central Station, with the

hope of improving the transit rider experience and adding vitality to a distressed part of downtown.

DISCUSSION:

UTA’s Facility Development team and consultants have explored the feasibility of developing a building at Salt

Lake Central Station. Conceptual plans for the building and surrounding improvements have been completed.
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Plans include an improved indoor/outdoor transit rider environment with accommodations for restaurants,

retail frontage, Amtrak services, and other amenities. The building massing and orientation will be a fitting

bookend to the Rio Grande Building on the opposite end of 300 South, which is intended to become a mixed-

use, pedestrian-focused festival street. The building is conceived to include considerable private office space

to optimize the transit-rich location and offset construction and operational costs. The development team is

currently refining its financial strategy, identifying lending mechanisms and additional sources of funding for

the proposed improvements.

UTA recognizes that this strategy would meet a specific facility need, but that other of its facilities also require

attention. UTA’s Facility Development team continues to identify, prioritize, and address agency demands

throughout the system. Some facility needs will require more conventional solutions. As this is a unique

situation, UTA is exploring a unique program and financing approach that would not be available for its other

facilities.

ALTERNATIVES:

Not Applicable (Information only)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Current efforts are included in approved budget.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

GJ LaBonty, Manager of Customer Experience

TITLE:

Detours and Disruptions Customer Communication Strategy Project

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Discussion

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational item for discussion

BACKGROUND:

This project is a Corporate Strategic Goal for the Planning and Engagement Office. The purpose of the project

is to study and research the topic (both internally and with peer agencies) to understand what the current

state looks like as well as best practices. The project will make recommendations to  improve internal

communication processes as well as communication with the public when there are detours and service

disruptions across all modes, all with the customer as the focus. This project will also put forth the framework

for an agency SOP addressing the issues and how UTA should typically respond to these incidents.

DISCUSSION:

Presentation about the current state of the project and next steps.

ALTERNATIVES:

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT:
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This work is supported by contractor HNTB with $233,000 billed to MSP 294 and funded in 2024.

ATTACHMENTS:

None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Nichol Bourdeaux, Chief Planning and Engagement Officer

PRESENTER(S): Alex Beim, Manager of Long Range and Strategic

TITLE:

2024 UTA On Board Survey

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Discussion

RECOMMENDATION:

Informational report for discussion

BACKGROUND:

In December 2023, a contract was executed with Resource Systems Group Inc. to conduct an On-Board survey
of UTA riders, as required by the Federal Transit Administration to carry out U.S. Department of Transportation
Title VI regulations and to understand rider origins and destinations for calibration of the regional travel
demand model.
The survey targeted respondents from across the system traveling on bus and rail routes and on-demand
services at all times of the day, identifying peak period vs. off-peak period respondents and weekend travelers.

The survey must produce a statistically valid sample of all UTA bus and rail routes and on-demand service,
identifying minorities and low-income riders and fare payment types.

DISCUSSION:

Surveys were administered by the UTA-hired consultant team on all transit modes (excluding Paratransit) from
February through April 2024. Interviewers surveyed transit riders using digital tablets enabled with real-time
geocoding software. Under randomized selection, transit customers were asked to answer 33 questions
regarding trip behavior and demographics. The questions were formulated to obtain origin-destination data
for the estimation of travel patterns and demographic and fare data per federal requirements.
Origin Destination Surveys Preliminary Results:

· 10% of weekday (11,946) and 2% of weekend (1,775) bus and rail ridership were surveyed.
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· 148 surveys were completed on UTA On Demand Service.

· On-to-Off Surveys Preliminary Results:

· 6,440 surveys were completed on bus routes with ridership greater than 2,800 riders.

· 15,913 surveys were completed on fixed rail modes.

The next step in the process will be to scrub data and analyze the survey results. The final report is anticipated
to be complete at the end of 2024.

ALTERNATIVES:

N/A

FISCAL IMPACT:

The funds for the contract are in the 2024 Planning Operating Budget under account code 6200.50339.90

ATTACHMENTS:

· None
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Utah Transit Authority

MEETING MEMO

669 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Board of Trustees Date: 8/14/2024

TO: Board of Trustees

THROUGH: Jay Fox, Executive Director

FROM: Jay Fox, Executive Director

PRESENTER(S): Carlton Christensen, Chair of Board of Trustees

TITLE:

Strategy Session to Discuss Collective Bargaining

AGENDA ITEM TYPE:
Closed Session

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve moving to closed session for discussion of collective bargaining.

BACKGROUND:

Utah Open and Public Meetings Act allows for the Board of Trustees to meet in a session closed to the public

for various specific purposes.

DISCUSSION:

The purpose for this closed session is:

· Strategy session to discuss collective bargaining
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